
Regular City Council Meeting 6:00 p.m. 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. ADOPT AGENDA

REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 

4. CONSENT AGENDA - (Items may be pulled for discussion and/or separate action)
A. Approve September 21, 2021 City Council Meeting Minutes
B. Monthly List of Claims
C. Approve quote from American Flag for flagpole repairs

Tuesday, October 19, 2021 
Lakeland City Hall 

D. Resolution NO. 2021-15 APPROVING A VARIANCE FROM DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS FOR
ALLOWANCE OF A GAZEBO AT 1747 RIVERCREST ROAD
E. Corrections to typing errors in Resolution 2021-13 APPROVING A VARIANCE FROM THE MAXIMUM
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE COVERAGE STANDARD IN THE LOWER ST. CROIX RIVER BLUFFLAND AND
SHORELAND MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITION AT 801 QUENTIN
AVENUE SOUTH
F. Approve executive session summary

5. AGENCY REPORTS
A. Law Enforcement Report - In Packet
B. Fire Department Report - In Packet
C. Animal Control Report -In Packet
D. Building Permit Report -Andy Schreder - Rum River Construction Consultants - In Packet
E. Engineering Report -Erik Henningsgard -SEH - In Packet
F. Public Works/Water Department Report -People Service-In Packet
G. Zoning Report -Julia Paulsen Mullin -Swanson Haskamp Consulting, LLC -In Packet
H. Financial Report -Roger Schan us -Carlson SV -In Packet

6. OPEN FORUM (Public Comments, Presentations and Petitions)

7. PUBLIC HEARING - (Discussion and Action by the City Council will follow each Public Hearing after closing)

A. Public Hearing to Install a Replacement Retaining Wall System on the river bluff At 737 Quentin Avenue
South

8. CITY BUSINESS
A. Discussion and Action on Variance to Install a Replacement Retaining Wall System on the river bluff At 737

Quentin Avenue South
B. Discussion and Action on Impervious surface coverage violation 303 Quentin Ave N
C. Discussion and Action on Ordinance Amending the Lakeland Code of Ordinances

Amending Chapter 159 Sections 159.112 Swimming Pools

9. CITY STAFF REPORTS

10. CITY COUNCIL AND MAYOR REPORTS

11. ADJOURN
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1. CALL TO ORDER 6:00 PM

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE- Recited

3. ADOPT AGENDA Council Member Cra
gg

s made a motion to ado
p

t the a
g

enda
, 

seconded b
y 

Council 
Member Rivers. All a

y
es motion 

p
assed

4. CONSENT AGENDA - (Items may be pulled for discussion and/or separate action) Council Member Rivers_made a
motion to adopt the consent agenda with the exception of the items B, D, & E, seconded by Council Member Craggs. All Ayes motion

carries

A. Approve August 17'h, 2021 City Council Meeting Minutes

B. Monthly List of Claims Council Member Thron asked for clarification on time sheets for the Acting City Clerk and
some clarification as to why she was paid 3 times this month. Kim Guyer confirmed that as late as the meeting was
this month there were 3 payrolls periods on this current list of claims. Council Member Thron asked to see the
breakdown of payroll. Kim Guyer confirmed that on page 17 it was all broken down. Mayor Paiement made a
motion to approve the monthly list of claims, seconded by Council Member Rivers. All ayes motion carries

C. Resolution 2021-12 Approving Variance from the Minimum Size Lot Requirement for 801 Quentin Ave S

D. Resolution 2021-13 Approving Variance from the Maximum Impervious Surface Coverage for 801
Quentin Ave S. - Council Member Craggs wanted to clarify the maximum impervious surface coverage
and the pervious pavers. Since there currently 1472 sq. ft. of permeable pavers and the applicant is
proposing to remove 907 sq. ft. of existing concrete driveway and reconstruct 941 sq. ft. of permeable
pavers does this mean that they are adding 941 sq. ft. of permeable pavers to what already exists? Is
the maintenance agreement going to cover all of it? We don't have a total of complete number of sq. ft.
of permeable pavers. Julia Paulsen Mullin says the maintenance agreement will cover the existing and
the future permeable pavers on the property. Erik Henningsgard agrees upon Julia's statement. Council
Member Craggs made a motion to approve the resolution, seconded by Council Member Thron. 3 Ayes
2 abstains, Council Member Rivers for conflict of interest reasons & Council Member Thron for
personal reasons, motion passes.

E. People Service Operations and Maintenance Agreement Update for 2022 - Council Member Craggs is asking
based on the CPI from last year that this year the fees are going up 6.4% and asked to look at the agreement with
People Service. He would like to have a conversation with People Service in regards to the substantial raise in the
rates. There should be room to put a cap on the percentage increase per year. Council Member Craggs made a
motion to accept the contract increase for People Service, seconded by Mayor Paiement all ayes motion carries

F. Set violation Hearing for October 19th, 2021 303 Quentin Ave N impervious space violations - No action was taken
on this.



5. AGENCY REPORTS 
A. Law Enforcement Report - In Packet. The Deputy wants to remind everyone to please keep your cars and 

your homes locked. 
8. Fire Department Report - In Packet 
C. Animal Control Report - In Packet 
D. Building Permit Report - Andy Schreder - Rum River Construction Consultants - In Packet 

E. Engineering Report - Erik Henningsgard - SEH - In Packet- The Council inquired about the status of the 
street projects and prioritizing the maintenance plans for next spring? Erik is working with Simon and various 
contractors exploring options for patching of the streets for maintenance. If we pool the money from the 
remainder of this year and potentially next year depending on where we end up with the dollar amount and 
be able to get more completed come spring. Council Member Rivers asked if there are some projects that 
could be in the ounce of prevention category taking care of some issues that could potentially become larger 
issues over the winter. Spray patch sealing is definitely an option to have done yet this fall. I have been 
asking for the final pay application for the Quality Avenue project while still holding retainage to make sure 
that the turf gets established to the satisfaction. I think we are in good shape because it seems that Quality 
Avenue is coming in under budget. 
Council Member Craggs asked about the City Hall Assessment - Erik and 3 other engineers are working on 
their draft write ups with the plan to have the assessment available to council for the meeting on October 
19th 

F. Public Works/Water Department Report- People Service - In Packet -

G. Zoning Report - Julia Paulsen Mullin - Swanson Haskamp Consulting, LLC - Council Member Craggs 
brought up some questions in regards to the St. Croix Business Center. The issues appears to be that there 
are a number of businesses in the SCBC and the City has been asked what our requirements are on this 
business. Julia stated that there is a CUP for the business center and it was previous practice that all 
businesses had CU P's, we have been trying to follow the code and when a business only needs a 
Certificate of Compliance we have been following the code and issuing a COC that is not as binding of a 
document as a CUP. It is really complicated that these properties all have CUP's for all of the businesses. 
The owner of the SCBC is asking for clarification of our ordinances stating that there was never CU P's 
issued for the SCBC. It has been ruled by City Staff that they are in compliance with their CUP. We have a 
standard letter we issue for situations like this 

H. Financial Report - Roger Schanus - Carlson SV - In Packet - Roger says that we are doing really well 
according to budget. I just want to stress the Levy, the Capitol Improvement budget and the ARPA funds 
will need to be addressed. Mayor Paiement asked if there is a way to match the monthly expenditures to the 
budgeted amounts, Roger will try to come up with something better as far as matching expenses vs. the 
budget. 

6. OPEN FORUM (Public Comments, Presentations and Petitions) 
Chris White, 311 Queenan Avenue South - Would like to request that the list serv is used to make 
sure meetings are posted. It would be nice if the council packets could be on the website as soon 
as possible and the links sent out to the list serv residents. I would like to see the Council change 
the ordinance about the personnel committee to add a community volunteer to the committee. Also 
I have never seen any postings about the personnel committee agenda's or minutes. As far as the 
newsletter thank you for going back to the old format I know it is much less expensive. Historically 
the Mayor would do a recap of the meetings for the front page of the newsletter I would like to see 
that once again put in place. Closed meetings when you do a closed meeting you are required a 
recap according to statute to do a recap of the closed meeting. 
I would like to see a City Clerk a Deputy Clerk and a Treasurer that could be combined with either 
one of the 2 positions, a lot of time was put into the job descriptions 5 - 7 years ago. You should 
be able to take those and just update them accordingly. Minutes are shrunk from what they used 
to be on a recap, I am wondering why you decided to make them so small because now you have 
to watch the entire meeting to find out details of what went on at the meetings. My last question for 
staff and Council can any of you tell me who are the responsible authorities in the City of Lakeland 
and what the duties of that person are? 
Mary Maloney Miller 16087 1st St N. I have heard some discussions at Council Meetings that if we 
don't have a treasurer that we need to have an audit. I am asking that since there has not been a 
treasurer for eleven and a half months, I think it would go a long way in gaining back the trust of 
the residents if the City did do a complete audit. 
As far as the responsible authority I think the City is missing something because I do data requests 
I asked for the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act document that every year needs to be 
has to be renewed by August 2nd by statute to update the responsible authority. 
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residents of Lakeland. I am up here saying this because my name was released from a complaint. 
It was a data breach I have had a long conversation with the Data Practices office they reiterated 
the state statute of a complainant is to remain confidential. 
Kevin Fahey 1747 Rivercrest Road - I am here asking that the City assist the citizens on 
Rivercrest that have suffered from damage due to the recent storm with disposing of the debris 
from the damages to the trees and vegetation in the area. Anything the City can do to help the 
residents out would be greatly appreciated 

7. PUBLIC HEARING - (Discussion and Action by the City Council will follow each Public Hearing after closing) 

A Public Hearing on Variance from permitted accessory uses for construction of a gazebo at 1747 Rivercrest 
Road North - The property at 17 47 Rivercrest Road North the property owner is requesting to construct a 
gazebo that is 450 sq. ft. in size and 15' in height, the lot is oriented east to west and is quite large and 
wooded. Per Code the maximum size for a gazebo is 160 sq. ft. and maximum height of 12'. The other 
standard that applies here is the 20% maximum impervious space coverage, the applicant did not submit a 
survey so I don't have an exact impervious space coverage looking at the parcel on the GIS map from 
Washington County it does appear that this parcel would meet that standard with this structure. It does 
appear that the setbacks for the SCRO are met. Staff finds that the variance is in harmony with the intent 
of the ordinance. This Variance application is from a structural dimensional standard in the City's Zoning 
Ordinance. The DNR staff indicated that it is not required that they review this Variance application. This 
project does not meet the criteria for WMO review. Staff recommends granting the variance with the 
following conditions 
1. The Building Inspector shall verify that the gazebo is located more than 40 feet from the bluffline and 
more than 40 feet from the southern side yard . 
2. The Applicant shall secure a building permit for the gazebo. 
3. The above Conditions must be met prior to construction continuing on the gazebo. 
Kevin Fahey 1747 Rivercrest Road North - it was at the height of Covid that we started this entire project. 
We made the mistake of starting this project without a permit from the City. After lots of back and forth with 
the City and Attorneys we are here requesting the variance. 
Council Member Rivers asked if they structure was not existing at all as opposed to being partially built 
would it change staff's recommendation. Julia Paulsen Mullin stated that no it would not change the 
recommendation to allow the variance to be granted. 
Mayor Paiement commented that he is worried about the message this may be sending to the residents of 
Lakeland and appreciates your apology for starting the project without the proper permitting being in place. 
Peter & Shelly Schaubach 1615 Rivercrest Road North -Are in support of granting the variance to the 
Fahey's 
Lynn & Jan Most 1787 Rivercrest Road North Wrote in support of granting the variance to the Fahey's also 
Brian Beske 1699 Rivercrest Road North also wrote in support of granting the variance to the Fahey's 
Bill & Peggy Bergeron 1720 Rivercrest Road North also wrote in support of granting the variance to the 
Fahey's 

8. CITY BUSINESS 
A. Discussion and Action on Variance from permitted accessory uses for construction of a gazebo at1747 Rivercrest 

Road North - City Attorney Dave Snyder pointed out that some years ago the supreme court ruled on what does 
and does not support a variance, essentially the statute was modified to say is the use that is proposed prohibited 
by the ordinance? Is the proposed use reasonable? Does the proposed change one that will change the essential 
character of the neighborhood? These give the Council very broad perimeters on the matter. Please think about 
these 3 criteria as you consider your options on this matter. Council Member Sand asked if there were any criteria 
for the fact that the structure was already in place. The City Attorney replied we are here and we have the 
application and should be reviewed as any application that would come before the Council. 
Council Member Sand made a motion to approve the variance with the conditions laid out by zoning, require a 
survey and double the building permit fee and pays all the associated costs in regards to this project so that the 
citizens of Lakeland do not have to bear the cost. Seconded by Council Member Craggs, 4 ayes one nay motion 
carries. 

B. Discussion on making changes to Ordinance 159.112 to add electric covers as an option for safety - This was 
brought up by a resident in Lakeland that is hoping the ordinance can be changed to allow for an electric pool cover 
in place of a fence. We used the ordinance by the City of Grant as our draft for wording on the possible new 
ordinances. At the time that our ordinance was written the technology was not available. 
Jon and Deanna Thompson 645 Quality Avenue North sent an email to the council in support of the ordinance 
change. A motion was made by Council Member Craggs to revise the current pool ordinance to include the usage of 
electric safety covers to bring a draft to a future meeting, seconded by Council Member Thran. All ayes motion 
carried. 



C. Discussion and Action on fence installation at 167 and 181 Quant Avenue - Erik Henningsgard the residents 
requested privacy fence due to the fact that we are taking out trees and other landscaping. So we are looking for a 
motion from the Council to approve the fence installation. A motion was made by Council Member Rivers to install a 
privacy fence due to the landscaping changes in order to repair the damage from the water erosion from water 
coming off the street. Seconded by Council Member Craggs, all ayes motion carries. 

D. Discussion and Action on PEIP Advantage Health Insurance Plan for City Staff- Tabled at this time at the request 
of the Council 

E. Discussion on City Newsletter - The council would like to consider going back to some of the older format using a 
Mayors corner and such for the newsletter. Possibly look at some options for a resident volunteer as a second set of 
eyes before it goes to print. Council Member Craggs is going to see if the high school would have any interest in 
assisting with the newsletter 

9. CITY STAFF REPORTS - City Staff requested up to 400.00 to get the flag pole repaired due to damages from 
the recent storm. Council Member Craggs made a motion to allocate up to 400.00 to repair the flag pole. 
Seconded by Mayor Paiement, all ayes motion carries. 

10. CITY COUNCIL AND MAYOR REPORTS -

11. CLOSED SESSION (Per MN SS 13D.05 Subd 3d): A motion was made by Council Mayor Paiement to recess the 

regular meeting for the executive session. Seconded by Council Member Council Member Rivers, all ayes motion 

carries. 

A. Acting Clerk's Performance Review 

12. Follow up - Deputy Clerk/ Clerk Position - 9:30 pm Mayor Paiement made a motion to go back into open session. 
Seconded by Council Member Rivers, all ayes motion carries. City Attorney Dave Snyder gave a recap of the closed 
session. No decision was taken in that meeting a summary will be available at the next meeting. It has been the 
suggestion of staff that the performance review be supplemented and we will bring it back to Council for additional review. 

Council Member Thran suggested reposting the Clerk Position with anyone eligible to apply so we can get a second 
person in the office. Council Member Craggs is in support of having 2 staff members in the office. Council Member Thran 
believes the Clerk's position should go back to salary. Mayor Paiement stated that he supports having a full time and a 
part time person in the office and he is not interested in spending anymore on salaries than needed. Council Member 
Sand also supports having a fulltime and a part time person in the office. 

City Attorney Dave Snyder suggests that the Council appoint a liaison to work with staff on getting the posting completed. 

A motion was made by Council Member Rivers to post the City Clerk/Treasurer position to be either full or part time 
depending on the applicant pool. Seconded by Council Member Thran, all ayes motion carries. 

13. Adjourn A motion was made by Council Member Craggs to adjourn at 9:50 pm. Seconded by Council Member 
Rivers all ayes motion carries 



CITY OF LAKELAND 

Claims to be Approved - Summary 

From September 22, 2021. through October 1.9, 2021. 

Checks Numbered 
From 

DC00039 

3916 

3917 

3918 

24118 

24119 

24120 

24121 

24122 

24123 

24124 

24126 

To 

DC00041 Clerk's Debit Card: Office Water+ Posta_g_e 

Clerk's Checks: Reissued Council Payroll (08/16/21- 09/15/211 

Description 

Clerk's Checks (Due to Software Mishap a Physical Payroll Check was Cut): Interim City Clerk Payroll (09/16/21-09/30/21) + Health Insurance Stipend 

Clerk's Checks: Council Payroll (09/16/21- 10/15/21) 

CarlsonSV: Treasurer Services for September 

Johnson/Turner: Legal Services for Se_etember 

PeopleServices: Operatior,s/Maintenanc�greement for _Wa_ter Utility ($6,450), Public Works ($6,503), and Parks ($550) for October 

Short Elliot Hendrickson: City Engineer for A_lJgust 

Swanson Haskamp: City Planner for August a_11d�1>_tember 

Expense Reimbursement: Employee Mileage for September 

24125 Significant Vendor Bills by Size/Nature 

24142 Routine Vendor Bills 

202110001 202110003 EFT: Interim City Clerk Payroll Taxes+ PERA (09/16/21-09/30/211 

202110004 202110010 EFT/DD: Council Payroll_(09/16/21- 10/15/21) + Direct Deposit Fees+ Payroll Taxes+ PERA 

202110011 202110029 EFT: Comcast+ CenterPoint Energy+ US Bank Equipment_Fi�nce + Xcel Energy+ Xerox 

Claims to be Approved at 10/19/2021 Council Meeting 

Submitted by CarlsonSV Accountant 

File: OOOOOOX1W4.xlsm Worksheet: Oct 21 10/13/2021 

To Be A.ee,roved 

$80.23 

$169.31 

$1,768.87 

$288.59 

$3,759.00 

$4,165.00 

$13,503.00 

$3,127.78 

$4,685.00 

$44.86 

$41,666.75 

$8,646.77 

$1,159.92 

$875.54 

$4,926.18 

$88,866.80 
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Type Date Num Name 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/23/2021 DC00039 Culligan 

Bill 09/23/2021 306X02077400 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/23/2021 DC00040 USPS - Stamps 

Bill 09/23/2021 First Class Letter 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/23/2021 DC00041 USPS • Stamps 

Bill 09/23/2021 Stamps and Postage 

Paycheck 09/22/2021 3916 Michael J Thron 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 
September 22 through October 19, 2021 

306-02459774-3 

Bottled Water & Equipment Rental 

First Class Letter- 09/08/21 

Stamps 

Boutonniere 

Reissued Payroll: 08/16/21- 09/15/21 

Reissued Payroll: 08/16/21 - 09/15/21 

Reissued Payroll: 08/16/21 - 09/15/21 

Reissued Payroll: 08/16/21- 09/15/21 

Reissued Payroll: 08/16/21 - 09/15/21 

Reissued Payroll: 08/16/21 • 09/15/21 

Reissued Payroll: 08/16/21 · 09/15/21 

Reissued Payroll: 08/16/21 · 09/15/21 

Reissued Payroll: 08/16/21 • 09/15/21 

Memo Account 

10101 · Clerk's Account - 8162 

382.94 · Water 

10101 · Clerk's Account - 8162 

322.90 • Postage 

10101 · Clerk's Account - 8162 

322.90 • Postage 

322.90 · Postage 

10101 • Clerk's Account - 8162 

100.10 • Wages and Salaries 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

121.10 · PERA Contributions 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

24000 • Payroll liabilities 

122.40 • FICA Contributions 

24000 • Payroll Liabilities 

24000 • Payroll Liabilities 

Original Amount 

(14.85) 

14.8S 

14.85 

(6.80) 

6.80 

6.80 

(58.58) 

58.00 

0.58 

58.58 

(169.31) 

191.67 

(9.58) 

9.58 

(9.58) 

(10.00) 

2.78 

(2.78) 

(2.78) 

169.31 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 
September 22 through October 19, 2021 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Original Amount 

Paycheck 10/05/2021 3917 Michelle R Elsner Payroll: 09/16/21- 09/30/21 (88 Reg+ 7 OT Hrs) 10100 · General Account - 9818 (1,768.87) 

Payroll: 09/16/21- 09/30/21 (88 Reg Hrs) 100.40 · Wages and Salaries (FT) 1,980.00 

Payroll : 09/16/21 - 09/30/21 (7 OT Hrs) 100.40 · Wages and Salaries (FTt 236.25 

Payro ll: 09/16/21 -09/30/21 (88 Reg+ 7 OT Hrs) 24000 • Payroll Liabilities (144.06) 

Payroll: 09/16/21- 09/30/21 (88 Reg+ 7 OT Hrs) 121.40 • PERA Contributions 166.22 

Payroll: 09/16/21-09/30/21 (88 Reg+ 7 OT Hrs) 24000 • Payroll Liabilities (166.22) 

Payroll: 09/16/21- 09/ 30/21 (88 Reg+ 7 OT Hrs) 131.40 · Medical Insurance 350.00 

Payroll : 09/16/21- 09/30/21 (88 Reg+ 7 OT Hrs) 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (320.00) 

Payroll : 09/16/21- 09/30/21 (88 Reg+ 7 OT Hrs) 122.40 • FICA Contributions 159.11 

Payroll : 09/16/21- 09/30/21 (88 Reg+ 7 OT Hrs) 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (159.11) 

Payroll : 09/16/21 - 09/30/21 (88 Reg+ 7 OT Hrs) 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (159.11) 

Payroll: 09/16/21- 09/30/21 (88 Reg+ 7 OT Hrs) 122.40 · FICA Contributions 37.21 

Payroll: 09/16/21-09/30/21 (88 Reg+ 7 OT Hrs) 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (37.21) 

Payroll: 09/16/21- 09/30/21 (88 Reg+ 7 OT Hrs) 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (37.21) 

Payroll: 09/16/21 - 09/30/21 (88 Reg + 7 OT Hrs) 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (137.00) 

1,768.87 

Paycheck 10/15/2021 3918 Joseph M Paiement Payroll: 09/16/21 - 10/15/21 10100 · General Account - 9818 (288.59) 

Payroll: 09/16/21 - 10/15/21 100.30 · Wages and Salaries 312.50 

Payroll: 09/16/21 - 10/15/21 122.40 · FICA Contributions 19.38 

Payroll: 09/16/21 - 10/15/21 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (19.38) 

Payroll: 09/16/21-10/15/21 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (19.38) 

Payroll: 09/16/21- 10/15/21 122.40 • FICA Contributions 4.53 

Payroll: 09/16/21-10/15/21 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (4.53) 

Payroll : 09/16/21-10/15/21 24000 · Payroll liabilities (4.53) 

288.59 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24118 CarlsonSV llP TC0103 10100 · General Account - 9818 (3,759.00) 

Bill 10/19/2021 296664 Monthly Accounting/Payroll/Bill Pay - September 41530 · Accounting 1,800.00 

Monthly Accounting/Payroll/Bill Pay - September 301.44 Accounting 750.00 

Monthly Supplies - September 200.90 · Office Supplies 85.00 

Convert budget to GAAP 41530 Accounting 213.00 

Budget Workshop 41530 Accounting 273.00 

Prepared Add'I State Reports 41530 · Accounting 638.00 

3,759.00 

Page 2 of 11 



Type Date Num Name 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24119 Johnson/Turner Attorney's at Law 

Bill 10/19/2021 September 2021 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24120 PeopleService Inc 

Bill 10/19/2021 38640 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24121 SEH - Engineering 

Bill 10/19/2021 411490 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24122 Swanson Haskamp 

Bill 10/19/2021 1072 

Bill 10/19/2021 1073 

Bill 10/19/2021 1074 

Bill 10/19/2021 1084 

Bill 10/19/2021 1085 

Bill 10/19/2021 1083 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 
September 22 through October 19, 2021 

Memo 

Council Meeting - September 

General - September 

Prosecution - September 

1109 Quixote Ave N (Space) 

16655 7th St N (Snider) 

6326 

October 

October 

October 

Customer 1385; Agreement 138248 

2020 Street Project 

2021 Street Maintenance 

Capital Improvement 

2021 City Hall Assessment 

Water Tank Inspections 

801 Quentin Ave S - Toland 

167 Quant Drainage Repair 

Escrow - 801 Quentin Ave Variance 

General Planning - Aug 

General Planning - Aug 

Zoning Enforcement - September 

Ordinance Work- September 

General Planning - September 

Account 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

304.60 · Legal - General 

304.60 · Legal - General 

305.60 • Legal - Prosecution 

304.60 • Legal - General 

304.60 • Legal - General 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

310.00 • Contract Services 

45201 · Contract Labor 

310.44 · Contract Service 

10100 • General Account - 9818 

228.21 · Street Improvements 

224.21 · Street Maintenance 

41915 • City Engineer 

41915 · City Engineer 

221.43 • Equipment Maintenance 

24200 • Escrow Deposits 

41915 • City Engineer 

10100 • General Account - 9818 

301.95 · Zoning Enforcement 

301.91 · General Planning 

301.95 · Zoning Enforcement 

301.95 • Zoning Enforcement 

301.94 · Ordinance Work 

301.91 · General Planning 

Original Amount 

(4,165.00) 

150.00 

2,040.00 

1,330.00 

615.00 

30.00 

4,165.00 

(13,503.00) 

6,503.00 

550.00 

6,450.00 

13,503.00 

(3,127.78) 

1,150.83 

154.57 

425.07 

38.66 

77.28 

540.98 

740.39 

3,127.78 

(4,685.00) 

890.00 

1,275.00 

150.00 

180.00 

60.00 

2,130.00 

4,685.00 
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Type Date Num Name 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24123 Michelle Elsner - Reimbursement 

Bill 10/19/2021 September 2021 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24124 LSCV Fire (Qtrly Fire Svc) 

Bill 10/19/2021 Levy4Qtr21 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24125 Tri County Services Inc 

Bill 10/19/2021 199 

Bill 10/19/2021 200 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24126 Airfresh Industries Inc 

Bill 10/19/2021 47387 

Bill Pmt ·Check 10/19/2021 24127 Batteries Plus Bulbs #923 

Bill 10/19/2021 P44537849 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24128 CIT· Computer Integration Technologies 

Bill 10/19/2021 314967 

Bill 10/19/2021 315589 

Bill 10/19/2021 315948 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 

September 22 through October 19, 2021 

Memo 

Mileage to Post Office (2.6 miles round trip x 20 trips x $0.56} 

Mileage to Bank (6.6 miles x 1 trip x $0.56) 

Mileage to PH2 (4 miles x 1 trip x $0.56) 

Mileage for Complaint Follow-up (2.5 miles x l trip x $0.56) 

Mileage to (outhouse to Submit Budget levy (15 miles x 1 trip x $0.56) 

Fourth Quarter 2021 

Skid loader spreading mulch • crocker and humpries 

Skid Loader• road and brush clean up after storm 

Humphries Park Standard Portable Restroom, Monthly Rental 

Crocker Park Standard Portable Restroom, Monthly Rental 

Cully Park Standard Portable Restroom, Monthly Rental 

River Beach Park Standard Portable Restroom, Monthly Rental 

12V Battery Replacement 

73161 

Office 365 - September 

Agreement Co-Managed Services Standard 6.0 - October 

Email Security - Advanced Threat Protection 

Account 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

331.90 • Mileage 

331.90 · Mileage 

331.90 · Mileage 

331.90 · Mileage 

331.90 • Mileage 

10100 · General Account• 9818 

42200 · Fire 

10100 · General Account· 9818 

220.20 · Repairs and Maintenance 

224.21 · Street Maintenance 

10100 · General Account• 9818 

210.20 • Operating Supplies 

210.20 Operating Supplies 

210.20 · Operating Supplies 

210.20 • Operating Supplies 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

221.43 · Equipment Maintenance 

10100 · General Account• 9818 

200.90 · Office Supplies 

310.90 · IT Services 

310.90 • IT Services 

Original Amount 

(44.86) 

29.12 

3.70 

2.24 

1.40 

8.40 

44.86 

(32,224.25} 

32,224.25 

32,224.25 

(9,442.50) 

750.00 

8,692.50 

9,442.50 

(315.00) 

78.75 

78.75 

78.75 

78.75 

315.00 

(107.97) 

107.97 

107.97 

(563.00} 

84.00 

380.00 

99.00 

563.00 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 
September 22 through October 19, 2021 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Original Amount 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24129 Companion Anima l Control 10100 · General Account - 9818 (184.38) 

Bill 10/19/2021 Sep 2021 Monthly Retainer 42700 · Animal Control 70.00 

Found Dog Call 42700 • Animal Control 114.38 

184.38 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24130 Culligan 306-02459774-3 10100 · General Account - 9818 (91.25) 

Bill 10/19/2021 547433 Bottled Water 382.94 • Water 38.20 

Bill 10/19/2021 306X02102802 Bottled Water & Equipment Rental 382.94 , Water 53.05 

91.25 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24131 ECM Publishers Inc 427647 10100 · General Account - 9818 (39.50) 

Bill 10/19/2021 857413 Oct 19 PHNariance/Retaining Wall 351.90 · Legal Notices Publishing 39.50 

39.50 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24132 Gopher State One Call MN01504 10100 • General Account - 9818 (98.55) 

Bill 10/19/2021 1091102 September (78 tickets@ $1.35/ticket} 217 .44 · GSOC Tickets 105.30 

105.30 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24133 Hawkins Inc 109021 10100 · General Account - 9818 (2,611.32) 

Bill 10/19/2021 6023861 Azone 15 - EPA Reg. No. 7870-S 216.42 · Chemicals 1,073.78 

Freight Charge 216.42 · Chemicals 30.00 

Sodium Hydroxide 30% Diaphragm 216.42 • Chemicals 792.33 

Hydrofluosilicic Acid 216.42 · Chemicals 715.21 

2,611.32 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24134 Maroney's *1428 1428 10100 · General Account - 9818 (114.36) 

Bill 10/19/2021 894548 Plant #2 - 1190 St Croix Trail S - May 384.44 • Refuse Disposal 75.09 

City Hall• 690 Quinnell Ave N - May 384.94 • Refuse Disposal 38.32 

Finance Charge 384.94 • Refuse Disposal 0.95 

114.36 

Bill Pmt ·Check 10/19/2021 24135 Maroney's *1693 11693 10100 • General Account- 9818 (2,664.66) 

Bill 10/19/2021 898378 727 Households• August 43230 · Waste (Refuse) Collection 2,664.66 

2,664.66 
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Type Date Num Name 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24136 Menards • Hudson 

Bill 10/19/2021 56979 

Bill 10/19/2021 39517 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24137 Metropolitan Council 

Bill 10/19/2021 1131464 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24138 Quill LLC 

Bill 10/19/2021 19492424 

Bill 10/19/2021 154145659 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24139 River Valley Printing 

Bill 10/19/2021 7206 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24140 Tania Gonzalez 

Bill 10/19/2021 September 2021 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24141 Total Control Systems Inc 

Bill 10/19/2021 9895 

Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2021 24142 Water Laboratories Inc 

Bill 10/19/2021 64182 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 
September 22 through October 19, 2021 

Memo 

30890351 

Grass Seed Mix 

Plumbing Fittings 

Waste Cost Recovery 

6173367 

Opaque Recycled Clipboards 

Paper Towels 

Newsletter - October 

City Hall Cleaning Service - September 

Internet Access for WTP#l, WTP#2, Tower #l, and Tower #2 for Ql 2021 

Internet Access for Public Works for Ql 2021 

Account 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

220.20 · Repairs and Maintenance 

210.42 • Operating Supplies 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

220.44 · Repairs and Maintenace 

10100 • General Account - 9818 

200.90 · Office Supplies 

200.90 · Office Supplies 

10100 • General Account - 9818 

325.90 · Newsletter 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

220.94 · Repairs and Maintenace 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

311.44 • IT & Security 

310.90 · IT Services 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

310.42 • Water Testing 

Original Amount 

{55.63) 

49.99 

5.64 

55.63 

{150.00) 

150.00 

150.00 

{38.15) 

19.16 

18.99 

38-15 

{369.00) 

369.00 

369.00 

{200.00) 

200.00 

200.00 

(675_00) 

540.00 

135.00 

675.00 

{369_00) 

369.00 

369_00 
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Type Date Num 

liability Check 09/03/2021 202110001 

Liability Check 09/03/2021 202110002 

Liability Check 09/03/2021 202110003 

Paycheck 10/15/2021 202110004-202110005 

Paycheck 10/15/2021 202110006 

Name 

IRS• Form 941 Payroll Taxes 

MN Dept of Revenue - Payroll Taxes 

PERA 

Robert W Craggs 

Patrick J Rivers 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 

September 22 through October 19, 2021 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 

41·0947530 

41-0947530 

5525997 

5525997 

572600 

572600 

572600 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 • 10/15/21 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21-10/15/21 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 - 10/15/21 

Oirect Deposit: 09/16/21 · 10/15/21 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 • 10/15/21 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 · 10/15/21 

Direct Deposit : 09/16/21 · 10/15/21 

Direct Oeposit: 09/16/21 • 10/15/21 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 • 10/15/21 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 • 10/15/21 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21-10/15/21 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 · 10/15/21 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 - 10/15/21 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 • 10/15/21 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 · 10/15/21 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 - 10/15/21 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 -10/15/21 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21-10/15/21 

Memo Account 

10100 General Account - 9818 

24000 • Payroll Liabilities 

24000 • Payroll Liabillties 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

24000 • Payroll Liabilities 

10100 • General Account - 9818 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

24000 • Payroll Liabilities 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

10100 , General Account - 9818 

440.40 · Direct Deposit Fees 

100.10 Wages and Salaries 

122.40 · FICA Contributions 

24000 • Payroll Liabilities 

24000 • Payroll Liabilities 

122.40 · FICA Contributions 

24000 · Payroll liabilities 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

10100 • General Account - 9818 

440.40 • Direct Deposit Fees 

100.10 • Wages and Salaries 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

121.10 • PERA Contributions 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

122.40 · FICA Contributions 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

24000 • Payroll Liabilities 

Original Amount 

(712.64) 

320.00 

37.21 

37.21 

159.11 

159.11 

712.64 

(137.00) 

137.00 

137.00 

(310.28) 

144.06 

166.22 

310.28 

(178.76) 

1.75 

191.67 

11.88 

(11.88) 

(11.88) 

2.78 

(2.78) 

(2.78) 

178.76 

(181.06) 

1.75 

191.67 

(9.58) 

9.58 

(9.58) 

2.78 

(2.78) 

(2.78) 

181.06 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 
September 22 through October 19, 2021 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Original Amount 

Paycheck 10/15/2021 202110007 Douglas Sand Direct Deposit: 09/16/21-10/15/21 10100 · General Account - 9818 (178.76) 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/11 - 10/15/21 440.40 Direct Deposit Fees 1.75 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21-10/15/21 100.10 · Wages and Salaries 191.67 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21- 10/15/21 122.40 · FICA Contributions 11.88 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21- 10/15/21 24000 · Payroll liabilities (11.88) 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 -10/15/21 24000 · Payroll liabilities (11.88) 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21-10/15/21 122.40 · FICA Contributions 2.78 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21- 10/15/21 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (2.78) 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 -10/15/21 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (2.78) 

178.76 

Paycheck 10/15/1021 202110008 Michael J Thran Di rect Deposit: 09/16/21- 10/15/21 10100 • General Account - 9818 (171.06) 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21-10/15/21 440.40 · Direct Deposit Fees 1.75 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 - 10/15/21 100.10 • Wages and Salaries 191.67 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 - 10/15/21 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (9.58) 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 - 10/15/21 121.10 · PERA Contributions 9.58 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21-10/15/21 24000 • Payroll Liabilities (9.58) 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 - 10/15/21 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (10.00) 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 - 10/15/21 122.40 • FICA Contributions 2.78 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 -10/15/21 24000 · Payroll liabilities (2.78) 

Direct Deposit: 09/16/21 - 10/15/21 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (2.78) 

171.06 

liability Check 09/03/2021 202110009 IRS - Form 941 Payroll Taxes 41-0947530 10100 · General Account - 9818 (127.58) 

41-0947530 24000 • Payroll Liabilities 10.00 

41-0947530 24000 · Payroll Liabilities 15.65 

41-0947530 24000 · Payroll Liabilities 15.65 

41-0947530 24000 • Payroll Liabilities 43.14 

41-0947530 24000 · Payroll Liabilities 43.14 

127.58 

liability Check 09/03/2021 202110010 PERA 572600 10100 · General Account - 9818 (38.32) 

572600 24000 • Payroll Liabilities 19.16 

572600 24000 · Payroll Liabilities 19.16 

38.32 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110011 Comcast *1331 213249680011331 10100 · General Account - 9818 (155.56) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 Plant 1 - 16600 11th St N 321.44 • Telephone 155.56 

155.56 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 

September 22 through October 19, 2021 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Original Amount 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110012 Comcast •253s 213249680002538 10100 · General Account - 9818 (34.90) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 City Hall - 690 Quinnell Ave N 320.94 · Telephone 34.90 

34.90 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110013 Comcast •5020 963225020 10100 • General Account - 9818 (395.14) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 City Hall - Comcast Business Voice Edge #965282359 320.94 • Telephone 295.14 

Water Dept - Comcast Business Voice Edge #965282373 321.44 • Telephone 100.00 

395.14 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110014 Comcast •5143 213249680005143 10100 • General Account - 9818 (182.09) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 Plant 2 - 1190 St Croix Tr S 321.44 · Telephone 182.09 

182.09 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110015 Comcast *5829 213249680015829 10100 • General Account - 9818 (74.25) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 City Hall - Business Voice 320.94 · Telephone 74.25 

74.25 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110016 CP Energy '4075 5304075 10100 · General Account - 9818 (66.00) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 City Hall - 690 Quinnell Ave N 383.94 • Gas 66.00 

66.00 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110017 CP Energy •5604 5155604 10100 · General Account - 9818 (186.00) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 Plant 1 - 1660 11th St N 383.41 · Gas 186.00 

186.00 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110018 CP Energy •5631 9165631 10100 • General Account - 9818 (15.76) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 Tower 1 - 15825 Hudson Rd 383.41 · Gas 15.76 

15.76 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110019 CP Energy •5901 5155807 10100 · General Account - 9818 {81.87) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 Plant 2 - 1190 St Croix Tr 5 383.41 · Gas 81.87 

81.87 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 
September ZZ through October 19, ZOZl 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Original Amount 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110020 use Equip Finance 500-0589996-000 10100 · General Account - 9818 (158.00) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 Plant 2 - Printer 200.44 · Office Supplies 158.00 

158.00 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110021 Xcel Energy •0431 5154560431 10100 • General Account - 9818 (131.62) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 Tower 2 - 1101 Rivercrest Rd N 381.41 · Electricity 131.62 

131.62 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110022 Xcel Energy • □639 5155380639 10100 · General Account - 9818 {7.99) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 Siren - 16300 3rd St S 380.50 - Utility Services 7.99 

7.99 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110023 Xcel Energy '"1059 5166551059 10100 · General Account - 9818 (177.92) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 City Hall - 690 Quinnell Ave N 381.94 · Electricity 177.92 

177.92 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110024 Xcel Energy •1355 5145571355 10100 • General Account - 9818 {1,254.93) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 Plant 2 - 1190 St Crioix Tr 5 381.41 · Electricity 1,254.93 

1,254.93 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110025 Xcel Energy '"4582 5152104582 10100 · General Account - 9818 {61.39) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 Tower 1·158258th St N 381.41 · Electricity 61.39 

61.39 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110026 Xcel Energy *5189 5148455189 10100 · General Account - 9818 {3.85) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 Siren· 16650 7th St N 380.50 • Utility Services 3.85 

3.85 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110027 Xcel Energy *5348 5141995348 10100 • General Account - 9818 {1,568.76) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 Plant 1-16600 11th St N 381.41 • Electricity 1,568.76 

1,568.76 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110028 Xcel Energy *7523 5164437523 10100 • General Account - 9818 {34.22) 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 Cully Park - 16310 3rd St S 45206 · Park lighting 34.22 

34.22 
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Type Date Num Name 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/30/2021 202110029 XFS - Xerox Financial Service 

Bill 09/30/2021 20210930 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 
September 22 through October 19, 2021 

Memo 

010-0087515-001 

Photocopy Lease: Model C8045 S/N BTBS47776 

Account 

10100 - General Account - 9818 

413.90 • Office Equipment Lease 

Original Amount 

(335-93) 

335.93 

335.93 

Total (88,866.80) 
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&nagco. 

American Flagpole & Flag Co. 
www.aflag.com 1(800) 426-6235 

3546 Lake Elmo Ave, #3 

Lake Elmo, MN 55042 

Phone (651) 777-0172 

Fax (651) 777-1925 

Name/ Address 

Lakeland City Hall 
690 Quinell Ave. N. 
Lakeland, MN 55043 

Qty 

Ship To 

651 436-4430 

Description 

1 TRK-9660 - Internal Halyard Flagpole Truck - Heavy duty with 
dual sealed bearings 
5" Flagpole Ball 

l Retainer Ring Assembly for 5" Pole
50 5/16 Inch Nylon Rope 

l Yoke and Crimp
2 Bucket Truck Service Charge@ $189/hr with travel

Please feel free to call with any questions. 

Am erican Flagpole & Flag Co. Date 

Customer Signature 
Date 

AGENDA ITEM 

4C 

Date Estimate# 

9/22/2021 19688 

P.O. No. Terms 

Michelle Net 30 

Cost Total 

327.00 327.00T 

53.00 53.00T 
51.00 51.00T 
0.40 20.00T 

12.50 12.50T 
189.00 378.00T 

Subtotal $841.50 

Sales Tax (0.00) $0.00 

Total $841.50 

I 



CITY OF LAKELAND, MN 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-15 

AGENDA ITEM 

4D 

RESOLUTION APPROVING A V  ARIAN CE FROM DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS 

FOR ALLOWANCE OF A GAZEBO AT 1747 RIVERCREST ROAD 

WHEREAS, Tami and Kevin Fahey ("Applicant") submitted an application for a Variance from 
the maximum size and height standard at their property at 1747 Rivercrest Road, Lakeland, 
Minnesota; and 

WHEREAS, the property is located within the St. Croix River District Overlay District and is 
subject to the Lower St. Croix River Bluffland and Shoreland Management Regulations, Chapter 
155 of the City of Lakeland Code of Ordinances; and 

WHEREAS, the requested Variance to allow a one-story 450 square foot gazebo on their 
property that is approximately 15 feet tall; and 

WHEREAS, a duly noticed Public Hearing was held on September 21, 2021, and letters were 
mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the subject property; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

LAKELAND, WASHING TON COUNTY, MINNESOTA, that it does hereby approve the 
request of Tami and Kevin Fahey, based upon the following findings pursuant to Section 
155.079 of the City's Zoning Ordinance which provides that a Variance may be granted if a 
hardship/practical difficulty due to circumstances unique to the property is demonstrated. The 
City Council's Findings are as follows: 

• The parcel is 3.05 acres, three times the size of the required minimum lot area which is
one acre.

• Since the parcel is substantially larger than the minimum required size it can
accommodate a larger structure.

• The property is heavily wooded, and the proposed gazebo is screened from the river.
• The proposed gazebo meets the setback standards from the River.
• The impervious surface coverage on the property meets the standard.
• There is currently only one accessory building on the property, a detached garage.

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that the following conditions of approval of the Variance at 
801 Quentin A venue South shall be met: 

• The Building Inspector shall verify that the gazebo is located more than 40 feet from the
bluffline and more than 40 feet from the southern side yard.

• The Applicant shall secure a building permit for the gazebo and pay a double permit fee.
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• The Applicant shall provide a Certificate of Survey and the City Staff shall verify that the 
new structure meets the required bluffline setback and sideyard setback. 

• The above Conditions must be met prior to construction continuing on the gazebo. 
• The Applicant shall be responsible for all costs, including staff time, associated with the 

review of this Project from start through completion. 

Adopted by the Lakeland City Council this 19th day of October 2021. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set forth their hands and seals. 

Joe Paiement, Mayor Date 

Michelle Elsner, Acting City Clerk Date 

Tami Faye, Property Owner Date 

Kevin Faye, Property Owner Date 
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CITY OF LAKELAND, MN 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-13 

AGENDA ITEM 

4E 

RESOLUTION APPROVING A V  ARIANCE FROM THE MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS 

SURFACE COVERAGE STANDARD IN THE LOWER ST. CROIX RIVER 

BLUFFLAND AND SHORELAND MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS FOR 

CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITION AT 801 QUENTIN AVENUE SOUTH 

WHEREAS, Barrett and Alison Toland ("Applicant") submitted an application for a Variance 
from the maximum impervious surface coverage standard at their property at 801 Quentin 
A venue South, Lakeland, Minnesota; and 

WHEREAS, the property is located within the St. Croix River District Overlay District and is 
subject to the Lower St. Croix River Bluffland and Shoreland Management Regulations, Chapter 
155 of the City of Lakeland Code of Ordinances; and 

WHEREAS, the requested Variance to construct a one-story 660 square foot addition on their 
home will increase the existing impervious surface coverage from 24.12% to 24.96%; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicants proposed to mitigate the adverse impacts associated with the 
increased impervious surface coverage on the property by installing a permeable paver system; 
and 

WHEREAS, a duly noticed Public Hearing was held on August 17, 2021, and letters were 
mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the subject property; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council considered the Variance from the maximum impervious surface 
coverage standard at their regular meeting on August 1 7, 2021; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

LAKELAND, WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA, that it does hereby approve the 
request of Barrett and Alison Toland, based upon the following findings pursuant to Section 
155.079 of the City's Zoning Ordinance which provides that a Variance may be granted if a 
hardship/practical difficulty due to circumstances unique to the property is demonstrated. The 
City Council's Findings are as follows: 

• The lot was platted prior to the adoption of the SCRD ordinance and is 0.82 acres, which
is considered substandard per the ordinance.

• The Quentin A venue right-of-way easement bisects the eastern quarter of the lot. Since it
is an easement, the traveled public roadway surface is calculated in the total impervious
surface coverage calculation which is approximately 1,506 square feet.

• The existing home was constructed in 1951 and is approximately 2,113 square feet, and
when combined with all existing improvements including the Quentin A venue traveled
surface the existing impervious surface coverage is 8,346 sf(24.12% of the lot).
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• Properties within the SCRD overlay district are restricted to a maximum impervious lot 
coverage of 20%. The existing home and improvements are substandard since they pre­
date the adoption of the SCRD ordinance, and any improvements or expansion of the 
existing home would require a variance from this standard. 

• The proposed addition is designed to minimize the variance request. The addition meets 
all other dimensional standards including front, rear and side yard setbacks, bluffline 
setback, ordinary high-water level setback, height standards and all other SCRD overlay 
ordinance standards. 

• The proposed one-story addition will not alter the essential character of the locality or 
neighborhood which is surrounded by existing single-family one-story and-two-story 
detached residential structures. The location of the home on the lot, and the one-story 
configuration will not be easily viewed from the River which is consistent with the SCRD 
ordinance requirements. 

• The proposed addition to the existing home is 660 square feet which increases the 
impervious surface coverage from 8,346 SF (24.12%) to 8,638 SF (24.96%), which 
represents an increase of 0.84% impervious surface lot coverage. 

• To mitigate and manage the potential increase of on-site storm water as a result of the 
additional 0.84% of impervious surface coverage, the Applicant will install a permeable 
paver system. 

• The permeable pavers will be used on the property to reduce and mitigate the potential 
increase in storm water run-off generated because of the proposed addition. There are 
1,472 square feet of existing permeable pavers on the property, andthe Applicant 
proposes to remove a portion of the existing concrete driveway, and to reconstruct the 
area with94 l square feet of permeable pavers. 

• The mitigative purpose of the permeable pavers is to reduce stormwater runoff and to 
protect the St. Croix River. To ensure the permeable pavers function as intended, the 
installation of the permeable pavers must be inspected by the City Engineer. 

• A Maintenance Agreement between the homeowner and the City of Lakeland must be 
executed and must include provisions for routine inspection and adherence to repair and 
maintenance guidelines all at homeowner cost. 

• The Middle St. Croix Watershed Management Organization (WMO) reviewed the project 
and concluded that the project conforms with the policies and performance standards of 
the Middle St. Croix Watershed Management Plan. The WMO stated that the permeable 
pavers if properly maintained will not prevent or retard the entry of stormwater into the 
ground and will not result in increased run-off. 

• The DNR reviewed the proposed project and stated that the DNR considers all 
constructed hard surfaces including decks, roofs, patios, etc., including permeable pavers, 
as impervious surface coverage. The DNR acknowledged that permeable pavers provide 
some benefit in reducing storm water runoff if properly maintained and that a 
municipality may consider permeable pavers as potential mitigative conditions when 
considering a variance. The DNR further suggested consideration that the effectiveness of 
permeable pavers may substantially decline over time and that oftentimes their use 
reduces the space dedicated to the natural vegetation which is essential to the scenic 
character of the river. 

Resolution 2021-13 



• The DNR stated that if the City determines that the findings support granting the 
Variance, that potential impacts to the Lower St. Croix National Scenic Riverway should 
be mitigated through appropriate conditions, including preservation and restoration of 
natural shoreline vegetation to intercept and treat runoff. 

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that the following conditions of approval of the Variance at 
801 Quentin A venue South shall be met: 

• The Owner may construct the addition and on-site improvements as reviewed and shown 
on the plan set dated June 8, 2021, and site plan dated July 27, 2021. 

• The Owner shall enter into a Maintenance Agreement with the City to ensure the 
permeable paver system is properly managed and maintained. 

• All permeable pavers, existing and new, on the site will be covered by the maintenance 
agreement. 

• The City Engineer shall inspect the installation of the permeable paver system to ensure 
compliance with the plan set dated June 8, 2021, and site plan dated July 27, 2021. 

• Temporary erosion control measures shall be inspected at the end of each workday during 
construction and must be maintained in good working order through the duration of the 
project. 

• The above Conditions must be met prior to the issuance of any building permits. 

Adopted by the Lakeland City Council this 19th day of October 2021. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set forth their hands and seals. 

Joe Paiement, Mayor Date 

Michelle Elsner, Acting City Clerk Date 

Barrett Toland, Property Owner Date 

Alison Toland, Property Owner Date 

Resolution 2021-13 



Performance review summary: 

AGENDA lTElVl 

4F 

The Council met in executive session to conduct a performance review of the Acting Clerk, Deputy Clerk. 

Present was the clerk, the city attorney and the councilmembers and the videographer. 

Some councilmembers identified some areas for improvement and some councilmembers suggested 

that the city define the job expectations more precisely so that more accurate feedback could be given 

on the degree to which those expectations are being met and where there is need for improvement. 

The executive session lasted for 47 minutes and was adjourned. No action was taken. 

Upon leaving executive session, the council directed that the planned advertisement for the 

clerk/treasurer position be posted since council has been advised that the city must have a clerk and a 

treasurer in place. 



Incident Summary Report PUBLIC 

From:9/1/202112:00:00 AM To:9/30 /202111:59:59 PM 

WASHINGTON COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE 

LAKELAND - 62 

9/1/2021 4:33:56 PM WC21042367 XX Quehl Ave N, LAKELAND 

9/1/2021 7:46:55 PM WC21042384 XXX Quinnell Ave N, LAKELAND 

9/1/2021 9:12:18 PM WC21042394 XXX Quinnell Ave N, LAKELAND 

9/3/2021 1 :31 :30 PM WC21042625 XXX Quixote Ave N, LAKELAND 

9/3/2021 2:17:29 PM WC21042630 XX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND 

9/3/2021 9:26:20 PM WC21042709 194 BRIDGE (HUDSON): 194 EB -
MN, LAKELAND 

9/4/2021 12:15:29 PM WC21042817 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND 

9/4/2021 7:09:13 PM WC21042894 XX Beer Can Island (mn), 
LAKELAND 

9/5/2021 12:32:05 PM WC21043015 SAINT CROIX TRL N 111TH ST N, 
LAKELAND 

9/5/2021 10:57:37 PM WC21043145 8TH STREET PL S / SAINT CROIX 
TRL S, LAKELAND 

9/6/2021 10:36:41 AM WC21043221 XX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND 

9/6/2021 3:22:28 PM WC21043262 16XXX -16499 3RD ST S, 
LAKELAND 

9/6/2021 4:53:16 PM WC21043284 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND 

9/7/2021 6:15:56 AM WC21043407 Saint Croix Tri N / 4th St N, 
LAKELAND 

9/8/2021 7:30:33 AM WC21043592 16XXX 3rd St N, LAKELAND 

9/8/2021 11 :00:09 AM WC21043631 194 Wb At Saint Croix Tri N, 
LAKELAND 

9/9/2021 12:17:58 PM WC21043778 16XXX 6th St N, LAKELAND 

9/9/2021 7:15:45 PM WC21043843 XXX Quinnell Ave N, LAKELAND 

9/10/2021 10:40:32 AM WC21043921 194 Wb At Saint Croix Tri N, 
LAKELAND 

9/10/2021 6:53:17 PM WC21044000 1 XXX Rivercrest Rd N, LAKELAND 

9/10/2021 9:21 :00 PM WC21044013 XX Quality Ave S, LAKELAND 

9/11/2021 1 :08:03 PM WC21044137 XX Quamwell Ave N, LAKELAND 

9/11/2021 7:25:00 PM WC21044205 16XXX Upper 2nd St N, LAKELAND 

9/12/2021 5:52:35 AM WC21044302 XXX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND 

9/12/2021 8:32:29 AM WC21044314 194 Wb At Saint Croix Tri N, 
LAKELAND 

9/12/2021 10:51:30 PM WC21044443 16XXX 7th St S, LAKELAND 

9/13/2021 1:06:45 AM WC21044460 1 XXX Rivercrest Rd N, LAKELAND 

9/14/2021 6:12:28 AM WC21044663 194 Eb At Saint Croix Tri N, 
LAKELAND 

9/14/2021 10:22:25 AM WC21044686 194 Wb At Saint Croix Tri N, 
LAKELAND 

9/14/2021 4:45:16 PM WC21044747 XXX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND 

9/15/2021 7:14:35 AM WC21044853 194 WB JEO 194 HUDSON BRIDGE, 
LAKELAND 

9/16/2021 2:06:02 PM WC21045107 1XXX Old Toll Bridge Rd N, 
LAKELAND 

9/16/2021 5:07:01 PM WC21045141 16XXX 5th St N, LAKELAND 

J� ' 12 20 

AGENDA ITEM
5A 

ti, 

FRAUD/SCAM 

SUSPICIOUS PERSON/ACTIVITY 

SUSPICIOUS PERSON/ACTIVITY 

CITIZEN/PUBLIC ASSIST 

THEFT 

DRIVING COMPLAINT 

WATER INCIDENTNIOLATION 

BOAT STOP 

911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 

ANIMAL COMPLAINT 

ALARM-BUSINESS/RES/FIRE/MEDICAUETC 

CITIZEN/PUBLIC ASSIST 

BOAT STOP 

911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 

ASSIST OTHER AGENCY 

TRAFFIC COMPLAINT 

OFFICER INFORMATION 

LOST PROPERTY/ITEM 

ASSIST OTHER AGENCY 

911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 

WARRANT ARREST 

THEFT 

DISTURBANCE 

ALARM-BUSINESS/RES/FIRE/MEDICAUETC 

ROAD HAZARD 

ALARM-BUSINESS/RES/FIRE/MEDICAUETC 

WARRANT ARREST 

TRAFFIC COMPLAINT 

DRIVING COMPLAINT 

DRIVING COMPLAINT 

ACCIDENT 

FIRE 

FOUND PROPERTY/ITEM 

Page 1 



Incident Summary Report PUBLIC 

From:9/1/202112:00:00 AM To:9/30/2021 11 :59:59 PM 

9/16/2021 5:39:01 PM WC21045148 Saint Croix Tri N / 8th St N, ACCIDENT 
LAKELAND 

9/18/2021 10:09:52 AM WC21045508 Saint Croix Tri S I 8th Street Pl S, ROAD HAZARD 
LAKELAND 

9/18/2021 11 :26:13 AM WC21045519 1XXX RIVERCREST RD N, TRAFFIC STOP 
LAKELAND 

9/18/2021 2:16:48 PM WC21045553 Saint Croix Tri N / Division St, DRIVING COMPLAINT 
LAKELAND 

9/18/2021 4:39:34 PM WC21045576 Saint Croix River-II , LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

9/18/2021 5:20:22 PM WC21045587 Saint Croix River-II , LAKELAND WATER INCIDENTNIOLATION 

9/19/2021 9:52:03 AM WC21045720 1XXX Old Toll Bridge Rd N, BURGLARY 
LAKELAND 

9/19/2021 12:59:08 PM WC21045755 194 Wb At Saint Croix Tri N, ROAD HAZARD 
LAKELAND 

9/19/2021 8:36:21 PM WC21045822 16XXX 2nd St N, LAKELAND MEDICAL 

9/19/2021 9:50:45 PM WC21045830 1XXX Rivercrest Rd N, LAKELAND ASSIST OTHER AGENCY 

9/20/2021 1 :17:52 AM WC21045858 Saint Croix Tri S I 7th St S, ACCIDENT 
LAKELAND 

9/20/2021 9:24:08 AM WC21045895 194 Eb Jeo Saint Croix Tri N, ROAD HAZARD 
LAKELAND 

9/20/2021 10:04:02 AM WC21045902 XXX Quamwell Ave S, LAKELAND MEDICAL 

9/20/2021 3:06:24 PM WC21045952 Unknown, LAKELAND CIVIL MATTER/DISPUTE 

9/21/2021 4:38:17 PM WC21046138 Unknown, LAKELAND INCIDENT 

9/22/2021 1 :08:40 PM WC21046300 194 Wb At Saint Croix Tri N, 911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 
LAKELAND 

9/22/2021 5:29:21 PM WC21046353 XXX Quant Ave N, LAKELAND ANIMAL COMPLAINT 

9/22/2021 11 :03:02 PM WC21046394 1XXX Rivercrest Rd N, LAKELAND SUSPICIOUS PERSON/ACTIVITY 

9/22/2021 11: 17:00 PM WC21046400 16XXX 6th St N, LAKELAND SUICIDE ATTEMPT/THREATS OF 

9/24/2021 7:03:05 AM WC21046633 16XXX 6th St N, LAKELAND MEDICAL 

9/24/2021 7:35:40 AM WC21046635 16XXX 2nd St N, LAKELAND 911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 

9/24/2021 2:57:37 PM WC21046691 16XXX 6th St N, LAKELAND 911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 

9/24/2021 6:25:05 PM WC21046743 XXX Quixote Ave N, LAKELAND SUSPICIOUS PERSON/ACTIVITY 

9/24/2021 6:27:49 PM WC21046745 Saint Croix Tri N / 194, LAKELAND DRIVING COMPLAINT 

9/25/2021 8:14:03 AM WC21046825 194 Eb To Saint Croix Tri N Ramp, DRIVING COMPLAINT 
LAKELAND 

9/25/2021 1:17:29 PM WC21046863 XXX Quinmore Ave N, LAKELAND 911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 

9/26/2021 4:56:14 PM WC21047093 16XXX 2nd St N, LAKELAND 911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 

9/26/2021 6:17:35 PM WC21047110 XXX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND MEDICAL 

9/27/2021 1 :57:33 PM WC21047241 XXX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND ACCIDENT 

TOTAL INCIDENTS: 62 

v2.1 12,20 Page 2 



Citations for: Lakeland 

9/1/2021 To 9/30/2021 

■lfl WCSO 9/7/2021 820003125001 WC144 M. Lombardi Citation 

WCSO 9/18/2021 820003126102 WC144 M. Lombardi Citation 

Friday, October 01. 2021 1 :21 AM 

Street Name 

0 SAINT CROIX TRL S 

0 RIVERCREST RD N 
■ 

Cross Street 
Name 

Lakeland 

Lakeland 

Literal 
Description 

MDV-Speed-Exceed Limit 169.14.2(a) 

REG-Expired Registration/# of 169.79.1 
Plates Reqd 
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Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Financial Snapshot 

September 2021 

Balance Balance Balance September-21 Balance Net 

Fund Descrlellon 12/31/19 12/31120 8/31/ll Accrual Adj, Income Eipease Trfs 9/30/21 Iac(Exp) 

100 G-ral Fund 
Cash & Transfers $112,464.13 $123,944.17 $160,008.21 ($25,542.77) $30,471.53 S34,S75.12 S0.00 $130,361.85 (S4,103,S9) 
AIR Tax Levy $0.00 $0.00 ($44,669.31) $44,669.31 $0.00 S0.00 
AIR Special $6,795.00 $0.00 $3,944.25 $0,00 $3,944.25 $0.00 
New Vehicles $0.00 $0.00 $7,774.51 $0.00 $7,774.51 $0.00 
Prepaid lnauraace $15,050.00 $15,710.00 $8,464.00 ($2,535.00) SS,919.00 $0.00 
Accow,ts Payable ($28,56S.36) ($26,666.31) ($34,812.03) ($2,217.95) ($37,029.98) S0.00 
Accrued Co!!!J! & P~ll Liabilities ($43,993.60) (SS0,911.31) {$36,361.84) {$14,373.S9) ($501735.43) $0.00 
Tollll 100 General Fund $61,750,17 $62,076.55 $64,347.7!1 50,00 $30,471,53 $34,575.12 so.oo $60,244.20 ($4,103.59) 

150 Ambulance Fund 
Cash & Transfers $84,816.79 $94,607.96 $109,834.68 $5,265.54 $9,142.31 $11,100.50 S0.00 $113,142.03 ($1,958.19) 
AIR Ambulance $12S,309.98 $138,326.42 $151,351.35 ($5,265.54) $146,085.81 $0,00 
Reserve • Uncollecb'ble Billinll! {$69,294.76) {$91,690.11) {$105,239.69) $0,00 So.oo {$105,239.69) $0.00 
Total 150 Ambuluce Fuad S140,832.01 S141,244.27 $155,946.34 so.oo S9,142.31 $11,100.50 $0,00 S153,!188.15 ($1,958.19) 

200 Debt Service Fud 
Cash $127,673.49 $150,54S.30 SS0,043.0S $0,00 $0.90 $0.00 $0.00 $50,043.95 S0.90 
2016A Facil Lease Rev Refunding Note ($485,000.00) ($395,000.00) ($300,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($300,000.00) $0.00 
2016A Facil Lease Rev Refund Note • Int E!!:!! ($2,956.25) {$2,543.75) ($409.79) $0.00 $409.79 (S819.S8) ($409.79) 
Tollll 200 Debt Service Fud ($360,28?. 76) ($246,998.45) ($250,366.74) 50.00 S0.90 $409.79 so.oo ($250,715.63) ($408.89) 

Totlll 300 Medical Fund $9,183.95 514,721.92 $17,254.41 5458,36 $227.00 $0,00 $17,485.77 $231.36 

Totlll 400 Tires & Batteries Fund 5S,538.42 S5,1S0,19 53,696.79 5216.67 S744,00 so.oo $3,169.46 (S527.33) 

500 Equipment Funds 
500. l Equipment • General 569,031.86 $71,014.40 $62,070.65 $684.83 $0.00 $0.00 S62,7SS.48 $684.83 
S00.2 Equipment· Designated $10,271.01 $17,046.87 SIS,533.17 $0.00 $7S.00 $177.8S $0.00 $15,430.32 ($102.85) 
S00.3 Equipment• Dive Team $16,684.35 $12,266.12 $17 6S6.28 $0.00 $0.30 $0.00 $0.00 $17,656.58 $0,30 
Total 500 Eqnipment Fud S95,!187,22 S100,327,3!1 $95,260.10 50.00 $760.13 5177.85 $0.00 $95,842.38 $582.28 

600 Vehicle Re2lacement Fund 
Cash • All Vehicles except Ambulance $888,245.23 $937,829.13 $929,777.67 ($16,667.85) $13,466.80 $2,631.30 $0.00 $923,945.32 $10,835.S0 
Cash • Ambulance Replacement 5130,446.14 $152,726.14 $166,566.14 $0.00 51,730.00 S0.00 $168,296.14 $1,730.00 
Fixed Assets (net of depreciation) Sl,219,128.72 Sl,OSS,5$8.61 Sl,914,737.37 $0,00 $16,991.77 $1,897,745.60 ($16,991.77) 
#Ul Utility Vehicle Leae (US Bank 2.79%) ($4,734.32) $0.00 $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 SIJ.00 $0.00 
#Tl Tender 10 Yr Lease (US Bank 3.S2%) ($129,470.13) ($102,92S.76) ($84,719.16) $2,305.11 $0,00 (582,414.0S) $0.00 
#RI Rescue Pumper Lease (US Bank 2.61%) ($363,929.06) ($305,405.54) (526S,S33.SS) $5,032.90 $0,00 ($260,500.65) $0.00 
#CV! Duty Vehicle Lease (US Bank 3.83%) ($32,496.91) ($25,318.73) (520,378.49) 5626.43 $0.00 ($19,752.06) $0.00 
#R2 Rescue Vehicle Lease (USB 2.386%) $0.00 $0.00 ($760,S00.33) $5,835.55 $0.00 ($754,664.78) $0.00 
#Brush21 Fire Boat Lease (USB 1.691%) $0.00 $0.00 {$166,983.85) 52,867.86 $0.00 {$164,1 JS.99} $0.00 
Total 600 Capital Replacement Fund 51,707,18!1.67 $1,712,463.85 S1,712,9'5.80 SO.DO $1!1,196.80 $19,623,07 $0,00 SI, 708,539.53 ($4,426.27) 

700 F■cililies Fund 
Cash-General $123,774.3S $122,737.42 $117,270.08 S0.00 $603.00 S0.00 $0.00 $117,873.08 $603.00 
Cash • Audit & Legal Reserve $3,825.00 SS,118.80 $1,173.80 SO.OD S0.00 50.00 $1,173.80 $0.00 
Total 700 Facilities Fund S127,5!19.35 S127,856,22 5118,443.88 so.oo $603,00 $0,00 S0.00 5119,046.88 $603.00 

Total 900 Desigut..t Funds $144,056.52 $145,18!1.8!1 Sl 43,836,!14 S0.00 $3.60 50.00 $0.00 $143,840.54 $3.60 

Total FIINI Balances Sl,931,854.SS S2,062,131.93 S2,061,38S.Jl so.oo SS6,8SJ.JO $66,851.33 S0.00 $2,0SJ,381.18 (SI0,004.03} 
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Operating Income 
310.0 · Tax Levy- General 
340.0 · Ser. Billed-Ambulance 
340.3 · Ambulance Billing Adjustments 
340.4/350.1 · EMT Tmg Classes, Contrib and Grants 
340.6 · Serv. Billed-Fire Dept/Rescue 
360.0 · Interest Earned 
361.0 · Fire Inspections/Bum Pennits 
362.0 · Other Income/Service Charges 
Total Operating Income 

Operating Expense 
401. 0 · Personnel Cost 
401.1 · Comp-Board 15% Amb, 85% Fire 
401.2 · Comp-Fire 
401.3 · Comp-Ambulance 
401.4 · Comp-Fire Chief 
401.45 · Comp-FT Firefighter, EMT 
401.5 · Comp-Officers 
401.6 · Comp-Fire Inspections 
401. 7 · Reimb Expense/Equip Allowance 
401.8 · Comp-Vacation Pay 
403.1 · FICA-Employers Portion 
403.2 · Medicare-Employers Portion 
403.6 · PERA EMS-Employers Portion 
403.7 · PERA Police & Fire-Employers Portion 
403.8 · Medical and Other Benefits 
Total 401.0 · Personnel Cost 

Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Statement of Operations - Operating Funds (General and Ambulance) 

September 2021 

Current Month Year to Date 2021 Budget 
ISO Total 100 150 Total YTD% 

100 General Ambulance Operating General Ambulance Operating Annual Annual 
Fund Fund Funds Fund Fund Funds Budget Budget 

29,895 29,895 269,059 269,059 358,745 75.0% 
24,693 24,693 232,603 232,603 305,000 76.3% 

(1S,SS2) (15,552) (114,649) (114,649) (140,000) 81.9% 
0 0 75 75 2,000 3.8% 

0 0 1,375 1,375 1,000 137.5% 
2 3 14 30 44 3,000 1.5% 

575 S7S 2,125 2,125 2,000 106.3% 
0 0 0 0 54 54 500 10.8% 

30,472 9,142 39,614 272,573 118,113 390,685 532,245 73.4% 

425 75 500 3,825 675 4,500 5,975 75.3% 
8,067 8,067 78,131 78,131 99,000 78.9% 

2,679 2,679 17,884 17,884 27,000 66.2% 
6,003 1,501 7,503 54,025 13,506 67,531 87,600 77.1% 

0 0 0 
1,244 311 1,556 11,200 2,800 14,000 20,200 69.3% 

0 0 210 210 0 
1,350 1,350 11,950 11,950 10,160 117.6% 

500 0 soo 1,12S 0 1,125 2,500 45.0% 
469 104 573 4,907 1,119 6,026 7,600 79.3% 
185 43 228 2,127 601 2,727 3,S00 77.9% 

(71) (71) 2,416 2,416 5,500 43.9% 
1,062 266 1,328 9,562 2,391 11,953 15,900 75.2% 

420 105 525 3,777 944 4,721 6,300 74.9% 
19,726 5,011 24,737 180,839 42,335 223,174 291,235 76.6% 
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Remaining 2022 Annual 2020 Annual 2019 Annual 
Budget Bud1.?.ct Budeet Bude:et 

89,686 374,820 346,743 340,610 
72,397 300,000 305,000 295,000 

(25,351) (138,000) (140,000) (130,000) 
1,925 2,000 2,000 2,500 
(375) 1,000 1,500 1,500 

2,956 1,500 2,000 2,400 
(125) 2,000 2,000 2,000 
446 soo soo 1,500 

141,560 543,820 519,743 515,510 

1,475 5,975 5,800 5,600 
20,869 99,000 98;000 96,000 

9,116 27,000 30,000 30,000 
20,069 90,228 87,600 85,000 

0 0 0 0 
6,200 20,806 18,600 20,000 
(210) l,S00 0 0 

(1,790) 16,780 10,160 11,160 
1,375 2,500 2,500 3,500 
1,574 7,600 7,S00 8,000 

773 3,SO0 3,500 3,7S0 
3,084 4,800 5,500 3,920 
3,947 16,421 15,473 14,620 
1,579 6,300 6,300 6500 

68,061 302,410 290,933 288,0S0 



404.0 · Facilities & Admin - 15% Amb, 85% Fire 
404.4 · Administrative Assistant 
404.5 · Comp - Facility Personnel 
404.6 · Employer Pd Taxes - Facility & Admin 
404.3 · Facility Cash Contrib-Ambulance 
405.0 · Taxes, Licenses, Fees 
405.5 · Professional Fees 
405. 7 · Fire & Ambulance Billings & Collection 
406.1 · Light & Power 
407.l · Heat 
408.1 · Telephone 
409.l · Admin Office Supplies & Software 
415.1 · Repair & Maint-Building 
904.8 · Allocated Facilities to Ambulance 
Total 404.0 · Facilities & Administration 

410.0 · Insurance 15% Amb, 85% Fire 
410.1 · Insurance-Vehicle Fleet 
410.2 · Insurance-Property 
410.4 · Insurance-Disability lncome/AD&D 
410.5 · Insurance-General Liability 
410.8 · Insurance-Workers Compensation 
410.9 · Insurance-Floater (Equip) 
910.8 · Allocated Insurance to Ambulance 
Total 410.0 · Insurance 15% Amb, 85% Fire 

Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Statement of Operations - Operating Funds (General and Ambulance) 

September 2021 

Current Month Year to Date 2021 Budget 
150 Total 100 150 Total YTD% 

100 General Ambulance Operating General Ambulance Operating Annual Annual 
Fund Fund Funds Fund Fund Funds Budget Budget 

120 120 1,080 1,080 0 
405 405 3,647 3,647 3,600 101.3% 

71 71 626 626 550 113.8% 
350 350 3,150 3,150 4,200 75.0% 

16 16 235 235 350 67.0% 
2,250 2,250 20,250 20,250 27,000 75.0% 

238 238 3,959 3,959 6,000 66.0% 
447 447 4,087 4,087 7,000 58.4% 

76 76 2,872 2,872 4,500 63.8% 
412 412 4,114 4,114 7,300 56.4% 
391 391 2,855 2,855 6,000 47.6% 
684 684 4,290 4,290 5,500 78.0% 

{725) 72S 0 ~6,5922 6,592 0 0 
4,146 1,313 5,459 37,464 13,701 51,165 72,000 71.1% 

292 292 2,652 2,652 4,000 66.3% 
4S4 454 4,016 4,016 5,000 80.3% 
176 176 1,578 1,578 2,100 75.1% 
213 213 1,921 1,921 3,000 64.0% 

1,400 1,400 11,120 11,120 15,850 70.2% 
0 0 0 0 0 

{3802 380 0 {3,1942 3,194 0 0 
2,155 380 2,53S 18,093 3,194 21,287 29,950 71.1% 
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Remaining 2022 Annual 2020 Annual 2019 Annual 
Bud;et Budget Budaet Budget 

{1,080) 0 0 0 
(47) 4,200 5,000 5,000 
(76) 600 750 750 

1,050 4,200 4,200 4,200 
116 350 350 300 

6,750 35,500 19,250 17,000 
2,041 5,500 6,500 6,000 
2,913 5,200 8,500 6,500 
1,628 4,500 4,500 3,500 
3,186 8,000 7,000 7,000 
3,14S 4,500 6,000 6,000 
1,210 5,500 5,000 5,000 

0 0 0 0 
20,835 78,050 67,050 61,250 

1,348 4,000 5,600 9,700 
984 5,000 5,500 7,500 
S22 2,100 2,100 . 2,000 

1,079 3,000 2,500 2,500 
4,730 15,850 14,250 10,000 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

8,663 29,950 29,950 31,700 



411.0 · Vehicles & Equipment 
41 l.2 · Minor Equipment• Fire 
411.3 · Minor Equipment - Ambulance 
412.2 · Supplies - Fire 
412.3 ·Supplies-Ambulance 
413.2 · Vehicle Fuel & Oil-Fire 
413.3 · Vehicle Fuel & Oil-Ambulance 
414. l · Equipment Maint (800 Mhz Radios) 
414.2 · Vehicle Maintenance-Fire 
414.3 · Vehicle Maintenance-Ambulance 
415.2 · Equipment Maintenance• Fire 
415.3 · Equipment Maintenance - Ambulance 
417 .3 · Ambulance Cash Contrib • 100% Amb 
418.3 · Command Veh Cash Contrib - 50% Amb 
419.3 · EMS Equip Cash Contrib- 100% Amb 
420;3 · Tires & Batt Cash Contrib • 100% Arnb 
421.3 · Tires & Batt Cash Contrib - 50% Amb 
Total 41 l.O · Vehicles & Equipment 

420.0 · Training 
422.2 · Training • Fire 
422.3 · Training - Ambulance 
422.4 · Training Exp· EMT/CPR Classes 
Total 420.0 · Training 

430.0 · Other Expenses 
431.2 · Fire Prevention & Inspections 
433.2 · Dues & Subs - Fire 
433.3 · Dues & Subs• Amb 
434.2 · Confer & Meetings - Fire 
434.3 · Confer & Meetings - Arnb 
435.3 · Provision for Ambulance Writeoffs 
436.3 · Medical Direction Fees 
437.3 · Medical Exams Cash Contrib - 20% Amb 
Total 430.0 · Other Expenses 

Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Statement of Operations - Operating Funds (General and Ambulance) 

September 2021 

Current Month Year to Date 2021 Budget 
ISO Total 100 150 Total YID% 

100 General Ambulance Operating General Ambulance Operating Annual Annual 
Fund Fund Funds Fund Fund Funds Bud~et Bud!!iet 

369 369 1,507 1,507 9,000 16.7% 
0 0 1,759 1,759 1,250 140.7% 

0 0 975 975 1,500 65.0% 
902 902 5,581 5,581 9,500 58.7% 

1,257 1,257 6,988 6,988 9,750 71.7% 
369 369 1,933 1,933 3,250 59.5% 

2,701 2,701 8,102 8,102 11,000 73.7% 
0 0 15,364 15,364 12,000 128.0% 

145 145 1,716 1,716 2,200 78.0% 
118 118 686 686 6,000 11.4% 

0 0 151 151 1,000 15.1% 
1,625 1,625 14,625 14,625 19,500 75.0% 

105 105 945 945 1,260 75.0% 
100 100 900 900 1,200 75.0% 
35 35 315 315 420 75.0% 
15 15 135 135 180 75.0% 

4,445 3,295 7,740 33,621 28,061 61,682 89,010 69.3% 

3,856 3,856 2,140 2,140 18,000 11.9% 
385 385 585 585 5,000 11.7% 

0 0 100 100 
3,856 385 4,241 2,140 685 2,825 23,000 12.3% 

0 0 704 704 1,500 46.9% 
0 0 568 568 1,500 37.8% 

591 591 1,061 1,061 1,000 106.1% 
248 248 976 976 6,000 16.3% 

0 0 562 562 1,600 35.1% 
0 0 12,991 12,991 30,000 43.3% 
0 0 1,654 1,654 1,650 100.2% 

125 125 1,125 1,125 1,500 75.0% 
248 716 964 2,248 17,393 19,640 44,750 43.9% 

File: FD2021 StmtofOps.xl,m Worksheet: Summmy2021 10/10/2021 Page J of4 

Remaining 2022 Annual 2020 Annual 2019 Annual 
Bud!!iet Budget Bude:et Budget 

7,493 9,000 8,500 9,000 
(509) 1,250 1,200 1,200 
525 1,500 1,400 1,400 

3,919 9,500 9,000 9,000 
2,762 10,000 9,500 9,500 
1,317 3,000 3,250 3,250 
2,898 11,000 11,000 11,000 

(3,364) 12,000 12,000 13,000 
484 2,200 2,000 2,000 

5,314 6,000 6,000 6,000 
849 1,000 1,000 1,000 

4,875 19,500 19,500 19,500 
315 1,260 1,260 1,260 
300 1,200 1,200 1,200 
105 420 420 420 
45 180 180 180 

27,328 89,010 87,410 88,910 

15,860 18,000 18,000 18,000 
4,415 5,000 5,000 5,000 
{lOOl 

20,175 23,000 23,000 23,000 

796 750 2,000 1,000 
933 1,500 2,200 2,500 
(61) 1,000 1,250 1,250 

5,024 6,000 6,500 6,000 
1,038 1,600 2,000 2,000 

17,009 25,000 22,000 20,500 
(4) 1,650 1,650 1,650 

375 1,500 1,500 1,500 
25,110 39,000 39,100 36,400 



Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Statement of Operations - Operating Funds (General and Ambulance) 

September 2021 

Current Month Year to Date 2021 Budget 
150 Total 100 150 Total YTD% 

100 General Ambulance Operating General Ambulance Operating Annual Annual Remaining 2022 Annual 2020 Annual 2019 Annual 
Fund Fund Funds Fund Fund Funds Budset Budset Budset Budget Bud2et Bude:et 

440.0 · Recruitment & Recognition 20% Amb, 80% Fire 
440. l · Employee Recruitment 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,300 0.0% 2,300 2,400 2,300 2,200 
440.2 · Employee Recognition 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
940.0 · Allocated Recruit & Recog to Amb 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Total 440.0 · Recruitment & Recognition 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,300 0.0% 2,300 2,400 2,300 2,200 

Total Operating Expense 34,575 11,101 45,676 274,405 105,369 379,774 552,245 68.8% 172,471 563 820 539.743 531,510 

Net Operating Income (Expense) (4,104) (1,958) (6,062) (1,832) 12,744 10,912 (20,000) (30,912) (20,000) (20,000) (16,000) 

Other Income (Expense) 
388.8 · Trffrom Ambulance Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
388.9 · Trffrom Designated Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 0.0% 20,000 20,000 20,000 16,000 
888.1 · Trfto General Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
888.3 · Trfto Medical Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
888.4 · Trfto Tires & Batteries Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
888.5 · Trf to Equipment Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
888.6 · Trfto Vehicle Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
888. 7 · Trfto Facilities Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
888.9 · Trfto Designated Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Total Other Income (Expense) 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 0.0% 20,000 20,000 20,000 16,000 

Net Income (Expense) {4,104} {l,958l {6,062} {1,832) 12,744 10,912 0 po,912) 0 0 0 

Analysis of Ambulance Billings Fav(Unfav) 
340.0 · Ser. Billed-Ambulance 24,693 232,603 305,000 76.3% (72,397) 300,000 305,000 295,000 
340.3 · Ambulance Billing Adjustments (15,552) (114,649) (140,000) 81.9% 25,351 (138,000) (140,000) (130,000) 
435.3 · Provision for Ambulance Writeoffs 0 {12,99Q {30,000) 43.3% 17,009 {25,000} {22,0001 {20,500} 

Amb Billings Net of Adj and Provision 9,140 104,963 135,000 77.8% {30,031i 137,000 143,000 144,500 

(Amb Billing Adj + Provision) as% of Total Billings 63.0% 54.9% 55.7% S8.S% S4.3% 53.1% 51.0% 

File: FD 2021 Stmt of Ops.xlsm Worksheet: Summmy 2021 I 0/10/2021 Page 4 of 4 



Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District: Ambulance Billings 

Per Accountant 

Balance Beg of Period 

Actual Write offs of individual customer accounts 

Cash Recovery - Accounts Previously Written Off 

Billings/Sales: Regular 

Ambulance Billing Adjustments 

Cash Collections - Active Accounts 

Credit Memos- Adjustments to Active Accounts 

Take back to Income - Undeterminable refunds 

Refunds/Payment Reversals - Active Accounts 

Provision for Uncollectible Billings 

Balance End of Period - Accountant 

115.0 AIR Ambulance 115.1 Reserve -
Accounts Receivable Uncollectible Billings 

Sep-21 

$151,351.35 

$0.00 

$24,692.50 

($15,552.02) 

($15,407.47) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,001.45 

$105,239.69 

$0.00 

$0.00 

115.0 AIR Ambulance 115.1 Reserve - Uncollectlble 
Accounts Receivable BIiiings 

YTD2021 

$138,326.42 

$0.00 

$231,464.00 

($114,652.38) 

($110,395.28) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,343.05 

$91,690.11 

$0.00 

$558.89 

$0.00 $12,990.69 ------------------'-------
$146,085.81 $105,239.69 $146,085.81 $105,239.69 ==================,=:,;====== 

Aging Analysis and Evaluation of Reserve for Uncollectible Accounts Prior Month 
0-90 Days 
91 -180 Days 
181-270 Days 
271 - 360 Days 
361 + Days 

Total Accounts Receivable 

40% Provision for Accounts 181 - 360 Days 
100% Provision for Accounts 361 + Days 

Total Estimate of Reserve Needed for Uncollectible 
Accounts 
Current Reserve Balance Account 115.1 

Deficit (Excess) in Reserve 

$31,243.76 
$5,065.75 
$7,469.86 
$2,070.24 

$100 236.20 

$146,085.81 

$3,816.04 
$100,236.20 

$104,052.24 
$105,239.69 

($1,187.45) 

21.4% $38,351.80 25.3% 
3.5% $2,983.75 2.0% 
5.1% $6,100.10 4.0% 
1.4% $1,860.09 1.2% 

68.6% _______ $_1_02_05_5_.6_1 _________ 6_7....;..4_<¾;.;;..o 

100.0% $151,351.35 100.0% ======"""""""""""'================ 

Additional Provision for 
Uncollectible Accounts 
needed at 9/30/21 

$3,184.08 
$102,055.61 

$105,239.69 

FD 2021 Ambulance.xlsm Sep21 10/8/2021 



Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
Stmt of Operations - Reserve Funds 

January through September 2021 

200 Debt Servi •.. 300 Medical F ..• 400 Tf111s & Ba. .. 500.1 Equlpm ..• 500.2 Equlpm ... 500.3 Equipm. .. 800 Vehicle R. •• 700 FecUllies ... 900 Designate ••. TOTAL 

Ordinary lncome/Expen•• 
Income 

320.0 • Tax Levy • Annuity Funding 2,999.97 1,500.03 5,249.97 120,966.03 2,250.00 132,966.00 
325.0 • Callh Contribution • Amb Annuity 1,125.00 450.00 900.00 15,570.00 3,150.00 21,195.00 
350.1 • Contributions and Grants 2,125.00 8,528.62 10,315.00 20,968.62 
360.0 • lnternt Eamed 9.90 0.88 17.07 0.85 2.73 286.79 33.16 39.60 390.98 

Total Income 9.90 4,125.85 1,950.03 8,292.04 8,529.47 10,317.73 136,822.82 5,433.16 39.60 175,520.60 

Gross Profit 9.90 4,125.85 1,950.03 8,292.04 8,529.47 10,317.73 136,822.82 5,433.16 39,60 175,520.60 

Expense 
404.0 • Facility • 15% Amb, 85% Fire 

405.0 • Taxes, Lie•- & Fees 165.90 165.90 
405.S • Profealonal Fees 2,617.50 3,875.00 900.00 7,392.50 
409.1 · Admln Offlc:e Supplies, Software 1,478.14 61.40 70.00 15.00 1,624.54 
41&.1 · Repair & Malnt • Building 590.00 590.00 

Total 404.0 · Facility • 15% Amb, 85% Fire 1,478.14 2,844.80 4,535.00 915.00 9,772.94 

411.0 • Vehicle■ & Equipment 
411.2 · Minor Equip• Fire 99.99 1,433.24 6,752.88 77.27 8,383.38 
414.2 · Vehicle Malnt - Fire 3,358.90 402.28 3,761.18 
414.3 · Vehicle Malnt. Ambulance 571,97 571.97 

Total 411.0 • Vehlcles & Equipment 4,030.86 1,433.24 6,752.88 n.21 402.28 12,696.53 

430.0 • Other Expenses 
437.1 · Medical Examinations 1,362.00 1,362.00 

Total 430.0 • Other Expenaea 1,362.00 1,362.00 

440.0 • Reen.It & Racog • 20% A, 80% F 
440.2 · Emp Recognition 473.95 473.95 

Total 440.0 • Reen.It & Recog • 20% A, 80% F 473.95 473,95 

450.0 • Depreciation Expense 
450.2 • Dapr • Bldg.nmprovements 50,579.72 50,579.72 
450.4 • Depr • Fire Vehlcles 49,503.06 49,503.06 
450.5 · Dapr • Ambulanca 4,031.28 4,031.28 
450.5 • Dapr • Equipment 42,200.64 42,200.64 
450.8 • Depr • Duty Car 5,230.53 5,230.53 

Total 450.0 • Depreciation Expense 151,545.23 151,545.23 

460.0 • Debt Service • Bulldlng 
483.2 • 2018A Fac:Ulty Lease Int Exp 3,787.08 3,787.08 

Total 480.0 • Debt Service • Building 3,787.08 3,787.08 

470.0 • Debt Service • Vehicle■ 
474,2 • Int Exp USB 2.81% #R1 Rescue 5,589.07 5,589.07 
474.8 · Int Exp USB 3.42% 41118 Tender 2,407.15 2,407.15 
475.3 • Int Exp USB 3.83% 2019 Duty Veh 656.58 656.56 
475.4 • Int Exp USB 2.386% R2 Rescue 7,675.58 7,675.58 
475.5 • Int Exp USB 1.891% Trk Boat Sled 1,216.69 1,216.69 

Total 470.0 · Debt Service • Vehicles 17,545.05 17,545.05 

Total Expense 3,787.08 1,362.00 4,030.86 1,433.24 8,231.02 77.27 172,337.36 4,535.00 1,388.95 197,182.78 

Net Ordinary Income (3,777.18) 2,763.85 (2,080.83) 6,858.80 298.45 10,240.46 (35,514.54) 898.16 (1,349.35) (21,682.18) 

Other Income/Expense 
Other Income 

388,5 · Trf from Equipment Fund 21,682.72 21,882.72 

1 



Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
Stmt of Operations - Reserve Funds 

January through September 2021 

200 Debt Servi ... 300 Medical F ••• 400 Tires & Ba ... 500.1 Equlpm ... 500.2 Equlpm ..• 500.3 Equlpm ... 600 Vehicle R. •• 700 Facilllias ... 900 Dealgnata ... TOTAL 

388.7 · Trf f,om FacllltlN Fund 9,707.50 9,707.50 

Total OU.er Income 31,590.22 31,590.22 

OU.er Expanse 
888.1 · Trf to General Fund 
BBB.I · Trf to Vehicle Replacement Fund 15,117.72 1,915.00 4,850.00 9,707.50 31 ,590.22 

Total Other Expense 15,117.72 1,915.00 4,850.00 9,707.50 31,590.22 

Net Other Income (15,117.72) (1,915.00) (4,850.00) 31,590.22 (9,707.50) 

Net Income (3,m.1aJ 2,783.85 (2,080.83) (8,258.92) (1,818.55) 5,390.46 (3,924.32) (8,809.34) (1,349.35) (21,662.18) 

8 



From 

14507 

14512 

Checks Numbered 

To 

14511 

14521 

Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 
September 10, 2021 through October 14, 2021 

Employee Benefits + Two Ambulance Refunds 

Vendor Bills 

Description 

14522 to 14524 + 202110 (032 to 056) 3rd Qtr 2021 Member Payroll 

14525 Nationwide: OBRA on 3rd Qtr Member Payroll 

202110001 

202110017 

202110022 

202110029 

202110057 

202110016 

202110021 

202110028 

202110031 

202110059 

Direct Deposits and EFTs: September 2021 Staff Payroll, Vacation Pay, Retirement Award, Employee Exp Reimb, 
PERA & Payroll Taxes 

EFT: US Banlc Equipment Finance: Monthly payments on five vehicle leases {Includes new leases on Brush Truck, 
SKID Unit, Fire Boat & Rescue Pumper) 

EFT: Utilities, Trash, Phones and Fuel Cards 

EFT: US Banlc Credit Card ($2,829 is for Training) + Employee Expense Reimb 

EFT: PERA & Payroll Taxes for 3rd Qtr 2021 Member Payroll 

Total Claims to Be Approved 

Checks: (14507 to 14525) 

EFT/Direct Deposits: 202110: 001 to 059 

~~.~ 
File: FD 2021 Claims to be Approved.xlsrn Worksheet: Sep21 10/10/2021 

Total Amount 

$1,091.18 

$10,066.40 

$42,406.84 

$1,388.64 

$11,644.81 

$19,299.15 

$2,659.99 

$5,021.09 

$8,276.38 

$101,854.48 



Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
10/10/21 Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

September 10 through October 14, 2021 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Class Paid Amount 

Llablllty ••• 08/30/2021 14507 Madison National Life 1038894 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

1038894 212. 7 · STD • Madison Natl Life (24.60) 

TOTAL (24.60) 

Liability ... 09/30/2021 14508 Nationwide Retirement Solutions Entity No. 2360 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bsnk 

Entity No. 2360 212.5 · Withholding -OBRA Def Comp (31.25) 

TOTAL (31.25) 

Liablllty ••• 10/12/2021 14509 Nationwide Retirement Solutions Entity No. 2360 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking• us Bank 

Entity No. 2360 212.5 · Withholding - OBRA Def Comp (33.88) 

TOTAL (33.88) 

Check 09/30/2021 14510 Lawrence, Pamela A Refund Amb Overpayment 2000170 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Payment 09/20/2021 Revenue Recs ... Lawrence, Pamela A 115.0 · AIR-Ambulance (901.45) 

TOTAL (901.45) 

Check 0913012021 14511 MIiier, Wesley E Refund Ambulance overpayment LSF2000358 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking. US Bank 

Miller, Wesley E Refund Ambulance overpayment LSF2000358 115.0 · AIR-Ambulance (100.00) 

TOTAL (100.00) 

Bllf Pmt •• 10/13/2021 14512 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

BIii 09130/2021 84203289 Medical Supplies, Equipment 412.3 · Supplies-Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (78.87) 
Bill 09/30/2021 84199687 Medical Supplies, Equipment 412.3 · Supplies - Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (396.99) 

TOTAL (475.86) 

BillPmt. .. 1011312021 14513 Century College customer# 00174624 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

Bill 09/30/2021 879478 Fire Instructor I: Cruz, Fogarty, Hannigan, Malecek, Schneider, Talcott 422.2 · Training-Fire Department 100 General Fund (2,550.00) 

TOTAL (2,550.00) 

BillPmt. .. 10113/2021 14514 Henry Schein 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

Bill 09130/2021 98949620 Medical equipment/supplies 412.3 · Supplies-Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (123.50) 
Bill 09/30/2021 98886599 Medical equipment/supplies 412.3 · Supplies-Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (302.50) 

TOTAL (426.00) 

BUIPmt .•• 10/13/2021 14515 Hudson Phyalclans Acct No. 80033279 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

Bill 09/30/2021 600332791021 Medical Exam(s): 1 Firefighter(s) 437 .1 · Medical Examinations 300 Medical Fund (227.00) 

TOTAL (227.00) 

Bllf Pml •• 10113/2021 14516 Lawn Barbers Lawncare LLC 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

/0 



Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
10/10/21 Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

September 10 through October 14, 2021 

Type Data Num Name Memo Account Class Paid Amount 

Bill 09/30/2021 12922 Lawncare Fire Station: 5/28, 6/11, 7/16, 8/13 415.1 · Repair & Main!- Building 1 DO General Fund (320.00) 
Bill 09/30/2021 13002 Lawncare Fire Station: 8/31, 9/11 415.1 · Repair & Maint -Building 100 General Fund (160.00) 

TOTAL (480.00) 

Bill Prnt.. 10/13/2021 14517 Minnesota Ambulance Assoc. Membership 103,1 • 4M 101 Checking - us Bank 

Bill 09/30/2021 2022 MAA Dues MMA membership dues 2022 433.3 · Dues & Subs -Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (339.00) 

TOTAL (339.00) 

8111 Prnt. .. 10/13/2021 14518 Niedzwiecki, Thomas H. 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking-US Bank 

BIii 09/30/2021 093021 Std Monthly Accounting Services 405.5 · Professional Fees 100 General Fund (2,250.00) 
Std Monthly Postage, Envelopes, Labels, etc 409.1 · Admin Office Supplies, Software 100 General Fund (30.00) 
Monthly Chg for Quickbooks incl Payroll Service & Forms 409.1 · Admin Office Supplies, SOflware 1 DO General Fund (BO.DO) 
Monthly copies of Financial Reports 409.1 · Admin Office Supplies, Software 100 General Fund (5.00) 

TOTAL (2,365.00) 

BIii Pmt ... 10/13/2021 14519 Transmedlc Medical Billing Services Ambulance Runs 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking-US Bank 

BUI 09/30/2021 Sep21 Ambulance billings: 14 runs@ $17.00 405. 7 · Fire & Amb 811111)9 & Collection 150 Ambulance Fund (238.00) 

TOTAL (238.00) 

BUIPmt ... 10/13/2021 14520 US Postal Service P.O. Box234 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking-US Bank 

Bill 09/30/2021 Marketing 11/3 ... Marketing Mail Permit Pl #1 409.1 · Admin Office Supplies, Software 100 General Fund (265.00) 

TOTAL (265.00) 

BIIIPmL. 10/13/2021 14521 Waeh Cty (Pub Safety Radio) acct#30145 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking -US Bank 

Bill 09/30/2021 193767 Radios 3rd quarter 2021 414.1 · 800 MhZ Radio User Fees 100 General Fund (2,700.54) 

TOTAL (2,700.54) 

Paycheck · 10/1412021 14522 Cruz, Michael A. 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

401.21 · Comp - Firefighter Actual 100 General Fund (2,541.68) 
401.71 · REEA - Actual 100 General Fund (150.00) 
212.1 · Wdhholding - Federal Inc Tax 70.00 
403.11 · FICA - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (157.58) 
212.3 · FICA Liability - Actual 157.58 
212.3 · FICA Liability· Actual 157.58 
403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (36.86) 
212.4 · Medicare Liability• Actual 36.86 
212.4 · Medicare Liability• Actual 36.86 

TOTAL {2,427.24) 

Paycheck 10/1412021 14523 Jurek, John C 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking. US Bank 

401.21 · Comp - Firefighter Actual 100 General Fund {622.71) 
401. 71 · REEA - Actual 100 General Fund (150.00) 
403.11 · FICA - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (38.61) 
212.3 · FICA Liability -Actual 38.61 
212.3 · FICA Liability-Actual 38.61 
403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (9.03) 

l l 



Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
10/10/21 Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

September 10 through October 14, 2021 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Clas Paid Amount 

212.4 · Medicare Liabllily-Actual 9.03 
212.4 · Medicare Liabllily-Aclual 9.03 

TOTAL (725.07) 

Paycheck 10/14/2021 14524 O'Brien, Mary B 103,1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

401.21 · Comp - Firefighter Actual 100 General Fund (312.00) 
401.71 · REEA-Acluel 100 General Fund {150.00) 
403.11 · FICA - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (19.34) 
212.3 · FICALiabilily-Actual 19.34 
212.3 · FICA Liability-Actual 19.34 
403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (4.52) 
212.4 · Medicare Liability-Actual 4.52 
212.4 · Medicare Liabilily-Actual 4.52 

TOTAL (438.14) 

Llablllty ... 10/14/2021 14525 Nationwide Retirement Solutions Entity No. 2360 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Entily No. 2360 212.5 · Withholding - OBRA Def Comp {1,388.64) 

TOTAL (1 ,388.64) 

Paycheck 09/30/2021 202110001 Corey, Robert Direct Deposit 103, 1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Direct Deposit 401.51 · Comp - Officers Actual 150 Ambulance Fund (67.03) 
Direct Deposit 401.51 · Comp - Officers Actual 1 oo General Fund (268.11) 
Direct Deposit 115.3 · AIR Special Accounts Rec. 150 Ambulance Fund (8.00) 
Direct Deposit 115.3 · AIR Special Accounts Rec. 100 General Fund (32.00) 
Direct Deposit 212.1 · Withholding - Federal Inc Tax 1.00 
Direct Deposit 403.11 · FICA- Employer Actual 150 Ambulance Fund (4.16) 
Direct Deposit 403.11 · FICA - Employer Aclual 1 OD General Fund (16.62) 
Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Liabilily-Actual 20.78 
Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Liability-Aclual 20.78 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 150 Ambulance Fund (0.97) 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (3.89) 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability -Actual 4.86 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability-Actual 4.86 
Direct Deposit 212.2 · Wl1hholding - Minnesota Inc Tax 1.00 
Direct Deposit 2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities 347.50 

TOTAL 0.00 

Paycheck 09/30/2021 202110002 Piacltello, Kathleen A Direct Deposit 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

Direct Deposit 404.4 · Administrative Assistant 100 General Fund (120.00) 
Direct Deposit 403. 11 · FICA • Employer Actual 100 General Fund (7.44) 
Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Liability - Actual 7.44 
Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Liabillly-Aclual 7.44 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (1 .74) 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liabilily - Actual 1.74 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability-Actual 1.74 
Direct Deposit 2110 · Dirac! Deposit Liabilities 110.82 

TOTAL 0.00 

Paycheck 09/30/2021 202110003 Stanley, James F. Direct Deposit 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking-US Bank 

Direct Deposit 401 .4 · Comp - Fire Chief 1 OD General Fund (6,002.74) 
Direct Deposit 401.4 · Comp - Fire Chief 150 Ambulance Fund (1,500.68) 
Direct Deposit 212.6 · PERA Payable - Staff 100 General Fund 708.32 

I i; 



Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
10/10/21 Disbursement Detail • Claims to be Approved 

September 10 through October 14, 2021 

Type D■ta Num Name Mamo Account Class Paid Amount 

Direct Deposit 212.6 · PERA Payable - Staff 150 Ambulance Fund 177.08 
Direct Deposit 403.7 · PERA Police & Fire - Employer 100 General Fund (1,062.49) 
Direct Deposit 403.7 · PERA Police & Fire - Employer 150 Ambulance Fund (265.62) 
Direct Deposit 212.6 · PERA Payable - Staff 1,328.11 
Direct Deposit 403.8 · Medical & Other Benefits 100 General Fund (400.00) 
Direct Deposit 403.8 • Medical & Other B-fits 150Ambulance Fund (100.00) 
Direct Deposit 403.8 · Medical & Other Benefits 100 General Fund (19.68) 
Direct Deposit 403.8 · Medical & Other Benefits 150 Ambulance Fund (4.92) 
Direct Deposit 212.7 · STD-Madison Nau Life 24.60 
Direct Deposit 212.1 · Withholding - Federal Inc Tax 699.00 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (92.84) 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 150 Ambulance Fund (23.21) 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability -Actual 116.05 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Llabillty -Actual 116.05 
Direct Deposit 212.2 · Wrthholding -Mimesota Inc Tax 368.00 
Direct Deposit 2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities 5,934.97 

TOTAL 0.00 

Paycheck 09/30/2021 202110004 Stanley, Margaret M Dlrec1 Dapoelt 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

Direct Deposit 404.5 · Comp - Facility Persomel 100 General Fund (405.18) 
Direct Deposit 212.6 · PERA Payable - Staff 100 General Fund 26.34 
Direct DeposH 404.6 · Emplyer Pd Tax - Facil & Admin 100 General Fund (30.39) 
Direct Deposit 212.6 · PERA Payable • Staff 30.39 
Direct Deposit 403.11 · FICA - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (25.12) 
Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Liability· Actual 25.12 
Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Liabillty -Actual 25.12 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare • Employer Actual 100 General Fund (5.88) 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability - Actual 5.88 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liabillty-Actual 5.ee 
Direct Deposit 211 O • Direct Deposit Liabilities 347.84 

TOTAL 0.00 

Liablllty_ 08/29/2021 202110005 QulckBookll Payroll Semce Created by Payroll Service on 09/22/2021 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking-US Bank 

Fee for 4 direct deposit(s) at $1.75 each 405.0 · Taxes, Licenses & Fees 100 General Fund (7.00) 
QuickBookS Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 09/22/2021 2110 · Direct Deposit Llabllltles (6,741.13) 

TOTAL (6,748.13) 

Llabllity ••• 09/30/2021 202110008 PERA (Staff) 076700 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

076700 212.6 · PERA Payable· Staff (885.40) 
076700 212.6 · PERA Payable - Staff (1,328.11) 
078700 212.6 · PERA Payable - Staff (26.34) 
076700 212.6 · PERA Payable - Staff (30.39) 

TOTAL (2,270.24) 

Uablllty ••• 09/30/2021 202110007 IRS(Form 941) TIN 41-17139&4 103, 1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

TIN 41-1713964 212.1 · Withholding - Federal Inc Tax (730.00) 
TIN 41-1713964 212.4 · Medicare Liability· Actual (135.78) 
TIN 41-1713964 212.4 · Medicare Liability-Actual (135.78) 
TIN 41-1713964 212.3 · FICA Liability -Actual (76.59) 
TIN 41-1713964 212.3 · FICA Liability-Actual (76.59) 

TOTAL {1,154.74) 

Liability ... 09/30/2021 202110008 MN Dept of Revenue 4413451 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking• US Bank 

I 3 



Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
10/10/21 Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

September 10 through October 14, 2021 

Type Date Num Name Mamo Account Class Paid Amount 

4413451 212.2 · Wilhholding -Minnesota Inc Tax (369.00) 

TOTAL (369.00) 

BiUPmt ..• 1011312.G21 202110009 Stanley, James (DD) (Relmb Exp) reimburse expanses 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 09130/2021 BreezyPoint 9/21 Breezy Point: Emergency Mgmt Meeting 434.2 • Confer/Maalings - Fire 100 General Fund (247.60) 

TOTAL (247.60) 

Check 10/12/2021 202110010 QuickBookS Payroll Service Created by Direct Deposit Service on 10/0712021 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 100 General Fund 

Fee for 1 direct deposll(s) at $1.75 each 405.0 · Taxes, Licenses & Faas 100 General Fund (1.75) 

TOTAL (1.15) 

Paycheck 10/12/2021 202110011 Michel, Gregory P, Direct Deposit 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Direct Deposit 440.2 · Emp Recognition 100 General Fund (338.80) 
Direct Deposit 212.5 · Withholding-OBRADef Comp 33.88 
Direct Daposit 403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (4.92) 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability-Actual 4.92 
Direct Deposll 212.4 · Medicare Liabillly -Actual 4.92 
Direct Deposll 2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities 300.00 

TOTAL 0.00 

Paycheck 10/12/2021 202110012 Coray, Robert Direct Deposit 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Direct Deposit 401.8 · Comp -Vacation 100 General Fund (250.00) 
Direct Deposil 403.11 · FICA - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (15.50) 
Direct Depasll 212.3 · FICA Liability-Actual 15.50 
Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Liability -Actual 15.50 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (3.63) 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liabilily-Actual 3.63 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability-Actual 3.63 
Direct Deposit 2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities 230.87 

TOTAL 0.00 

Paycheck 10/12/2021 202110013 Kirby, Kavin M. Direct Deposit 103, 1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Direct Deposit 401.8 · Comp - Vacation 100 General Fund (250.00) 
Direct Deposit 403.11 · FICA - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (15.50) 
Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Liability-Actual 15.50 
Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Liabillly- Actual 15.50 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (3.63) 
Direct Deposit 212.4 • Medicare Liability-Actual 3.63 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability -Actual 3.63 
Direct Deposit 212.2 · Withholding -Minnesota Inc Tax 80.00 
Direct Deposit 2110 · Direct Deposit Llabilities 150.87 

TOTAL 0.00 

Liability .. , 10/12/2021 202110014 QulckBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service an 10/07/2021 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Fee for 3 direct depostt(s) at $1. 75 each 405.0 · Taxes, Licenses & Fees 100 General Fund (5.25) 
QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 10/07/2021 211 O · Direct Deposit Liabilities (681.74) 

/lt 
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Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
10/10/21 Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

September 10 through October 14, 2021 

Type D• Num Memo Account Class Paid Amount 

TOTAL (686.99) 

Llablfity ... 10/12/2021 202110011 IRS (Form 841) TIN 41-1713984 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

TIN 41-1713964 212.4 · Medicare liability• Actual (12.18) 
TIN 41-1713964 212.4 · Medicare Liability· Actual (12.18) 
TIN 41-1713964 212.3 · FICA liability-Aclual (31 .00) 
TIN 41-1713964 212.3 · FICA Liability-Actual (31 .00) 

TOTAL (86.36) 

Liablllty ..• 10/1212021 202110018 MN Dept of Revenua 4413451 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

4413451 212.2 · Withholding -Minnesota Inc Tax (80.00) 

TOTAL (80.00) 

BIIIPrnt .• 10/13/2021 202110017 US Bank (CV1 2019 Chev Duty Vahlcle) Lease #77-0019928-002, Credit Accl No. 1097665 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

Bill 09/30/2021 451856512 Principal Payment Lease #77-0019928-002, Credit Ac.ct No. 1097665: CV1 2 ... 285.3 · US Bank3.83% 2019 Duty Vehicle (626.43) 
Interest Payment Lease #77-0019928-002, Credit Acct. No. 1097665: CV1 20 ... 219.3 · Ace Int USB 3.83% 2019 Duty Veh (65.04) 

TOTAL (691.47) 

BIIIPmt ... 10/13/2021 202110018 US Bank (R2 4155 Rasc:ue) Contract #On-0019928-004 Acct# 1097665 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • us Bank 

Bill 09/30/2021 452741150 R2 Rescue USB 10 Yr Lease 2.836%: Principal 265.4 · USB 10Y Lease 2.386% R2 Res ... (5,835.55) 
R2 Rescue USB 10 Yr Lease 2.836%: Interest 219.4 · Aoo Int USB 2.386% R2 Rescue (1,512.01) 

TOTAL (7,347.56) 

BIIIPmt ... 10/13/2021 202110018 US Bank (T1 4156 Tender) Leaae #5S0-G0456&0, Credit Acct No. 1097865 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

Bill 09/30/2021 453345753 Principal Payment Lease #550-0045650, Credit Acct No. 1097665: Unit T1 4 ... 264.9 · USB10 Y Lease 3.42% 4156 Te .. , (2,305.11) 
Interest Payment Lease #550-0045650, Credit Acct No. 1097665: Unit T1 41 ... 218.4 · Ace Int USB 3.42% 4156 Tender (241.43) 

TOTAL (2,546.54) 

8111 Prnt .. 10/13/2021 202110020 US Bank (R1 4158 Rescue) L-• Sch No. 077.0019928-001 Cmlit Acct 11097685 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

Sill 09/30/2021 453177370 R1 Rescue USB 10 Yr Lease 2.61 %: Principal 265.2 · USB10Y Lease 2.61% R1 Rescue (5,032.90) 
R1 Rescue USB 10 Yr Lease 2.61%: Interest 218.2 · Ace Int USB 2.61% R1 Rescue (577.54) 

TOTAL (5,610.44) 

Bill PmL. 10/13/2021 202110021 US Bank (XX Brulh TNck, SKID, Boat,) Contract #On-0019828-003 Acct# 10878611 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

Bill 09l30/2021 452783277 Brush Truck, SKID Unit, Fire Boat: USB 5 Yr Lease 1.691%: Principal 265.5 · USB 5Y 1.691% BrTrk, SKID, Boat (2,867.86) 
Brush Truck, SKID Unit, Fire Boat: USB 5 Yr Lease 1.691%: Interest 219.5 · Aoo Int USB 1.691% Trk Boat Skd (235.28) 

TOTAL (3,103.14) 

BIIIPmt,_ 10/13/2021 202110022 Comceat (EFT) 8772 10 570 0012780 Acct No. am 10110 0012110 103.1 • 411101 Checking. US Bank 

Bill 09/30/2021 090521 100421 Comcast Business Internet and Voice 651-436-7033, 651-438-1882 rax 408.1 · Telephone 100 General Fund (263.60) 

TOTAL (263.60) 

BillPmt. •• 10/13/2021 202110023 Comc■at (EFT) 8772 10 570 0012780 Acct No. 8772 10 570 0012780 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

/5 



Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
10/10/21 Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

September 10 through October 14, 2021 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Class Paid Amount 

Bill 10/13/2021 100521110421 Comcast Business Internet and Voice 651-436-7033, 651-436-1662 fax 408.1 · Telephone 100 General Fund (262.50) 

TOTAL (262.50) 

BIIIPmt ... 10/13/2021 202110024 CP Energy {EFT} 5185087-3 acct #5185087-3, Meter No. M20181877835 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 09/30/2021 092821 Natural Gas Heat 407.1 · Heat 100 General Fund (76.22) 

TOTAL (76.22) 

BIIIPmt ... 10/13/2021 202110025 Maroney's Sanitation (EFT} 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 09/30/2021 899408 trash hauling 415.1 · Repair & Maint - Building 100 General Fund (138.78) 

TOTAL (138.78) 

BIIIPmt ... 10/1312021 202110028 Verizon Wlraless {EFT} (986896443-000 ... 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 09/30/2021 9887534409 Share Plan for Officers, Aircard Ambulance and Ambulance 408.1 · Telephone 100 General Fund (108.28) 

TOTAL (106.28) 

BillPmt ... 10/13/2021 202110027 WEX Bank {EFT} Acct No. 0424-00-382878-1 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking -US Bank 

Bill 09/30/2021 73726190 Fuel Fire 413.2 · Vehicle Fuel & Oil - Fire 100 General Fund (995.02) 
Ambfuel 413.3 · Vehicle Fuel & Oil - Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (366.65) 

TOTAL (1,363.67) 

BIIIPmt. .. 10/1312021 202110028 Xcel Energy EFT (51-4542905-8) account# 51-4542905-6, premise# 302291334 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking -US Bank 

Bill 09/30/2021 750126696 Fire Station Electricity 406.1 · Light & Power 100 General Fund (446.94) 

TOTAL (446.94) 

BIii Prnt. .. 10/14/2021 202110029 Stanley, James (DD) (Relmb Exp) ralmburu expanses 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 09/30/2021 Expense 100121 7 Bales of hay for training bum 422.2 · Training-Firs Department 100 General Fund (35.00) 
Cleaning supplies 415.1 · Repair & Main! - Building 100 General Fund (9.67) 
Training Food 422.2 · Training-Fire Department 100 General Fund (51.51) 

TOTAL (96.18) 

Check 10/1312021 202110030 QulckBooks Payroll Service Created by Direct Depoelt Service on 10/09/2021 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 100 General Fund 

Fee for 1 direct deposit(s) at $1 . 75 each 405.0 · Taxes, Licenses & Fees 100 General Fund (1 .75) 

TOTAL (1.75) 

BillPmt. .. 10/1312021 202110031 US Bank Edge .•• 2357 (EFT) St Croix Valley Fire CPN 001674839 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 09/30/2021 081721 091421 Discount Tire: 2012 Chev Silverado 414.2 · Vehicle Main!- Fire 400 Tires & Battery ... (744.00) 
MN EMS Reg Board 433.3 · Dues & Subs -Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (252.13) 
Office supplies 409.1 · Admin Office Supplies, Software 100 General Fund (11.10) 
F1 Plug and Patch Fit 411 .2 · Minor Equip - Fire 100 General Fund (369.25) 
Fire 413.2 · Vehicle Fuel & Oil- Fire 100 General Fund (221 .62) 
Amb 414.3 · Vehicle Maint-Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (144.52) 
Bldg supplies 415.1 · Repair & Main! - Building 100 General Fund (55.35) 
Fire equip maint 415.2 · Equip Main! - Fire 100 General Fund (118.07) 

/{_p 



10/10/21 

Type Data Num Name 

TOTAL 

Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

September 10 through October 14, 2021 

Memo 

IAFC and vcos Conference, MN Slate Fire 
IAFC and VCOS Conference 
Tool set· New Brush Truck 
Tuilion - Dive Rescue I 

Account 

422.2 · Training-Fire Department 
422.3 · Training-Ambulance 
411.2 · Minor Equip - Fire 
422.2 • Training-Fire Department 

Clan 

100 General Fund 
150 Ambulance Fund 
500.2 Equipment - ... 
100 General Fund 

Paid Amount 

(2,069.27) 
(385.00) 
(177.85) 
(375.00) 

(4,923.16) 
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Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Wages and Reimb Exp/Equip Allowances Paid in October 2021 for Services Rendered 3rd Quarter of 2021 

Claims dated October 13, 2021 

Al B C I D E F I I K 
Quarterly Wages Subject to Payroll Taxes + REEA 

100General 
How Paid I 00 General Fund Fund 

Fire Dept 401.21 
Employee CK DD (Total Wages) REEA Total Gross Pay Check Number 

1 Armstrong, Jeremy P DD 676.52 150.00 826.52 202110032 

2 Barcus, David DD 1,728.35 150.00 1,878.35 202110033 

3 Campbell, Michael DD 919.26 150.00 1,069.26 202110034 

4 Corey, Robert J DD 2,003.96 150.00 2,153.96 20211003S 

S Cruz, Michael A. CK 2,541.68 1S0.00 2,691.68 14522 

6 Fogarty, Steven DD 2,118.29 150.00 2,268.29 202110036 

7 Hannigan, William (Chip) J. DD 2,834.21 1S0.00 2,984.21 202110037 

8 Jacobs, Steven L. DD 808.23 150.00 9S8.23 202110038 

9 Johnson, Kevin R. CK - - -

IO Jurek, John C. CK 622.71 150.00 772.71 14523 

11 Kirby, Kevin M. DD 3,687.97 150.00 3,837.97 202110039 

12 Kirby, Sherry K. DD 2,290.36 150.00 2,440.36 202110040 

13 Kleinschmidt, Megan L. DD 1,931.59 1S0.00 2,081.59 202110041 

14 Malecek, Kevin DD 839.56 150.00 989.56 202110042 

15 McKenzie, Brenda M DD 1,111.48 150.00 1,261.48 202110043 

16 Michel, Gregory P. DD S84.54 1S0.00 734.54 202110044 

17 Muenchow, Darren DD 1,377.03 1S0.00 1,527.03 202110045 

18 Nelson Shane W DD 68S.92 150.00 83S.92 202110046 

File: FD 2021 Quarterly Payroll.xlsm Worksheet: Oct21 10/9/2021 Page 1 of2 18 
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Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Wages and Reimb Exp/Equip Allowances Paid in October 2021 for Services Rendered 3rd Quarter of 2021 

Claims dated October 13, 2021 

Al B C I D E F I K 
Quarterly Wages Subject to Payroll Taxes + REBA 

lO0General 
HowPaid l 00 General Fund Fund 

Fire Dept 401.21 
Employee CK DD (Total Wages) REEA Total Gross Pay Check Number 

19 O'Brien, Mary (Bridget) B. CK 312.00 150.00 462.00 14524 

20 Parker, Doug DD 1,896.48 lS0.00 2,046.48 202110047 

21 Piscitello, Ralph M. DD 1,650.81 150.00 1,800.81 202110048 

22 Schneider, David T. DD 2,047.00 lS0.00 2,197.00 202110049 

23 Seeberger, Judy DD 859.04 150.00 1,009.04 202110050 

24 Talcott, Brian C. DD 1,271.34 150.00 1,421.34 202110051 

2S Wagner, Shane DD 265.76 50.00 315.76 2021100S2 

26 Wall, Kevin C. DD 1,465.13 1S0.00 1,615.13 202110053 

27 Wandschncider, Todd DD 761.71 1S0.00 911.71 202110054 

28 Wirth, Simon T DD 1,165.91 1S0.00 1,315.91 202110055 

- - -
I Totals I $38,456.84 $3,950.00 $42,406.84 

1/ $42,406.84 

Officers -
✓ Ambulance -~ 

REEA $42,406.84 
Fire -

$42,406.84 

File: FD 2021 Quarterly Payroll.xlsm Worksheet: Oct21 10/9/2021 Page 2 of2 



10110/21 

~ ___ D_ata __ Num 

Liablllty... 10/1412021 202110057 

TOTAL 

Uabllity... 10/1412021 202110058 

TOTAL 

Llability... 10/14/2021 202110059 

TOTAL 

Name 

PERA (Staff) 

IRS (Fonn 941) 

MN Dept of Revenue 

Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

September 10 through October 14, 2021 

076700 

076700 
076700 

TIN 41-1713964 

TIN 41-1713964 
TIN 41-1713964 
TIN 41-1713964 
TIN 41-1713964 
TIN 41-1713964 

4413451 

4413451 

Memo Account 

103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

212.6 · PERA Payable· Staff 
212.6 · PERA Payable· Staff 

103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

212. 1 · Withholding - Federal Inc Tax 
212.4 · Medicare Liability-Actual 
212.4 · Medicare Liability-Actual 
212.3 · FICA Liability- Actual 
212.3 · FICA Liability- Actual 

103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

212.2 · Withholding. Minnesota Inc Tax 

Cius Paid Amount 

(675.66) 
(929.0BJ 

(1,604.74) 

(955.00) 
(557.60) 
(557.60) 

(1,997.72) 
(1,997.72) 

(6,065.64) 

(606.00) 

(606.00) 



Al B 

I 

2 -
3 # Fram -
4 - I General 103.1 (35229-101) 

s 2 Ambulance ISO.I (35229-108) -
~ 3 General 103.l (35229-101) 

7 - 4 Ambulance 150.1 (35229-108) 

8 s General 103. I (35229-101) -
9 6 Ambulance 150.1 (35229-108) -
10 - 7 General 103.1 (35229-101) 

..!.l 8 Ambulance 150.1 (35229-108) 

12 9 General 103.1 (35229-101) -
13 10 Ambulance ISO.I (35229-108) -
14 11 Vehicle Replacement 600.1 (35229-106) -
IS 12 Vehicle Replacement 600.1 (35229-106) -
~ 13 Vehicle Replacement 600.1 (35229-106) 

i-!! 14 Vehicle Replacement 600.1 (35229-106) 

18 IS Vehicle Replacement 600.1 (35229-106) -
19 16 Medical 300.1 (35229-103) -

,:-2 17 Tires & Batteries 400.1 (35229-104) 

21 18 General 103.1 (35229-101) -
22 19 Equipment - Designated 500.2 (35229-111) -
23 20 General 103.1 (35229-101) -
24 21 Ambulance ISO. I (35229-108) -2S 

I C 

LSCVFPD 
Fund Transfers 

I D 

Month of: September-11 
I E 

4M Fund Accounts 

To ~ co-nls 
Equipment - General 500.1 (35229-105) $583.33 Sep21 Equipment Levy 

Equipment- General 500.1 (35229-105) $100.00 Sep21 Amb Cash Contrib - Equipment 

Vehicle Replacement 600.1 (35229-106) $13,440.67 Sep21 Vehicle Replacement Levy 

Vehicle Replacement 600.1 (35229-106) SJ,730.00 Sep21 Amb Cash Contrib- Vehicles 

Medical 300.1 (35229-103) $333.33 Sep21 Medical Levy 

Medical 300.1 (35229-103) $125.00 Sep21 Amb Cash Contrib- Medical 

Tires & Batteries 400.1 (35229-104) $166.67 Sep21 Amb Cash Contrib- Tires and Batteries 

Tires & Batteries 400.1 (35229-104) $50.00 Sep21 Amb Cash Contrib -Tires and Batteries 

Facility 700.1 (35229-107) $250.00 Sep21 Amb Cash Contrib- Facilities 

Facility700.1 (35229-107) $350.00 Sep21 Amb Cash Contrib- Facilities 

General 103.1 (35229-101) $2,546.54 Tl 4156TenderLeasePymt 

General 103.1 (35229-101) $5,610.44 RI 4158 Rescue Lease Pymt 

General 103.1 (35229-101) $691.47 CVl 2019 Chev Tahoe Duty Yeh Lease Pymt 

General 103.1 (35229-101) $7,347.56 R2 Rescue Lease Pymt 

General 103.1 (35229-101) $3,103.14 82 Brush Truck, SKID Unit & Fire Boat Lease Pymt 

General 103.1 (35229-101) $227.00 Medical Expense 

General 103.1 (35229-101) $744.00 Tires and Batteries Expense 

Equipment - Designated 500.2 (35229-111) $75.00 Designated Equipment Revenue 

General 103.1 (35229-101) $177.85 Designated Equip Expenditures 

Ambulance 150.1 (35229-108) $14,406.02 Sep21 Amb Receipts 

General 103.1 (35229-101) $8,745.50 Sep21 Amb Expenses 

7c- N-l 
Recommended by Thomas H. Niedzwi , t 

File: FD 2021 Bank Transfers.xlsm Worksheet: Sep21 10/10/2021 
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LAKELAND 2021 

TOTAL BUILDING PERMITS 

COMMERCIAL 0 

RESIDENTIAL 8 

TOTAL MECHANICAL PERMITS 

COMMERCIAL 0 

RESIDENTIAL 4 

TOTAL PLUMBING PERMITS 

COMMERCIAL 0 

RESIDENTIAL 2 

TOTAL ZONING PERMITS 

COMMERCIAL 0 

RESIDENTIAL 3 

SEPTEMBER TOTAL# OF PERMITS FOR MONTH 

2021 17 

RUNNING YEARLY TOTAL: 85 

TOTAL PERMITS THIS YEAR 

102 

VALUATION 

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

TOTAL VALUATION FOR MONTH 

$ -

$ 1,066,236.00 

TOTAL VALUATION THIS YEAR 

$ 1,066,236.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

AGENDA ITEM 

5D 

SURCHARGE 

-

8.00 

-

4.00 

-

2.00 

-

-

TOTAL SURCHARGE FOR MONTH 

$ 14.00 

$ 700.11 

TOTAL SURCHARGE THIS YEAR 

$ 714.11 
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SEH 
Building a Better World 

tor All of Us·, 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: Lakeland City Council 

FROM: Erik Henningsgard, PE (Lie. MN, WI) 

October 13, 2021 DATE: 

RE: Monthly Engineering Report 
SEH No. LAKEL 138248 14.00 

Below is a list of items that have been completed by the City Engineer in the past month. 

PROJECT REVIEWS 

Completed reviews of multiple grading permits and aiding in review of other City applications. 

CITY PROJECTS 

Quality Avenue 
• Turf establishment continues to be monitored.
• An application for payment from the contractor has been submitted and will be reviewed and

available for consideration at the November Council meeting

167 and 181 Quant Ave N.

• Coordination with the contractor and residents is ongoing and the construction expected to begin

Wednesday 10/20.

OTHER PROJECTS 

Water tank maintenance 
• The reports on the inspections are being completed and will be available at the November

Council meeting.
• The reports will aid in budgeting maintenance needs for the water tanks.

Street maintenance project 
• It was determined that a larger street maintenance plan would be developed and scheduled for

completion in 2022.
• Simon coordinated with a contractor to complete street patching in several locations throughout

the City. Street patching is a good way to slow street deterioration of small areas.
• We prepared a City streets map for ease of coordination with contractors for maintenance needs.

City Hall Assessment 
• The assessment was completed and provided

3M Settlement 
• The Final Drinking Water Supply Plan has been completed https://3msettlement.state.mn.us/

Engineers I Architects I Planners I Scientists 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc., 156 High Street, Suite 300, New Richmond, WI 54017-1128 

715.246.9906 I 888.881.4281 I 888.908.8166 fax I sehinc.com 

SEH is 100% employee-owned I Affirmative Action-Equal Opportunity Employer 



Memorandum 
October 13, 2021 
Page 2 

• Free well testing is available through the MN Dept. of Health 
• Grants are available through the MPCA for connection to City water and well abandonment 

o Residents are required to pay for the connections and request reimbursement 
• 29 homes meet the threshold for replacement of >0.5 Health Index (HI) 
• Public outreach and implementation of the plan was reviewed with the MPCA 

cc: Dave Simons, PE 

\\sehnrlprojectslkollllakel\138248\monthly eng report\2021.09 monthly engineering report.docx 



Date: October 13, 2021 

To: City of Lakeland 

PeopleService,Nc 
"'-"'-� Water & Wastewater Professional! 

From: Simon Wirth, Paul Simonsen, Operators 

0 & M Report: September 2021 

Water Operation & Maintenance 

► Obtained daily water samples.

► (51) Gopher One locate requests completed.

► (3) New Connections.

► (1) Meter/ERT assembled.

► (1) Snowbird meter and water line winterization.

► (2) Final reads.

AGENDA ITEM 

SF 

► Resident concerned about powder residue left behind on fixtures. Investigated issue, determined

service line to be on a dead end main. Solution will be to flush hydrant near home on a regular

basis to refresh water in the line.

► Completed systemwide meter reads for quarterly billing.

► Worked with CIT and Itron to correct issue on Water Tablet used for systemwide meter reads.

► Met with Minnesota Paving and Materials to discuss scope of road reconstruction project in LSCB

and impacts on water system, marked all water utilities/refreshed markings.

► Thoroughly cleaned production/plant area at Plant #2.

► Worked with Billing Dept to complete re-reads and follow-up on missed reads or clarification on

reads from systemwide meter reads.

► 3-day PeopleService Safety Training. (9/28 - 9/30)

► Met with the Insurance Appraiser for the League of Minnesota Cities to appraise Lakeland Water

Utility buildings and infrastructure.

www.pecpleservice.co111 



1'eople5ervlce,Nc. 
""--""--~ Water & Wastewater Professionals 

► Began systemwide hydrant flushing (10/4, 10/5, 10/6, 10/7, 10/8, 10/11, 10/12, 10/13). Hydrant 

flushing will be completed prior to 10/19 Council Meeting, hydrant condition report will be included 

in next month's (November) Council packet 

► Responded to resident concern about broken seat for cap on gate valve shaft on their property. 

Determined the shaft to be damaged and in need of replacement. Called in locate request for 

area to be able to dig down and replace top portion of shaft. 

► Replaced batteries for UPS (Uninterruptable Power Supply) at Booster Station. 

Public Works 

► Trimmed corner of 10th St Ct S and St. Croix Trail, per resident request. 

► Picked up trimmings and weeds left at parks by resident volunteer who weeded/trimmed gardens 

at parks. 

► 9/17 - Storm damage on Rivercrest Rd N, and elsewhere throughout Lakeland. Coordinated relief 

efforts- tree/brush removal and Xcel Energy to open streets and re-establish power. 

► Met with road maintenance contractors to discuss Lakeland Roads GIP, obtain bids for spray 

patch. 

► Spoke with Hudson, WI Engineer and Baldwin DPW to follow-up on road maintenance contractor 

(Fahrner Asphalt Sealers) to determine levels of satisfaction after work performed. Obtained 

addresses and locations of work that was performed by road maintenance company to visually 

inspect quality of work. Visited several sites to determine quality of work. 

► Created maps for Fahrner to outline areas of work to be performed for road maintenance. 

► Approved work to be performed by Fahrner, oversaw implementation of spray patch, inspected 

completed work. 

► Reported Street Light outage on Division/Quehl to Xcel, outage repaired on 10/11. 

► Coordinated brush pile removal for remaining debris on Rivercrest. (10/6) 

► Fixed damaged road sign pole on 4th St N/Quixote. 

► Daily rounds for Beach, Parks, Trailhead to check and replace trashes. (As-needed. 

www.peopleserijice.com 



PeopleServicelNC 
~ ~~ Water & Wastewater Professionals 

Total Water Pumped - In Gallons 

20,000,000 

15,000,000 

10,000,000 __________ __, 

5,000,000 

1.40 

1.20 

1.00 

E 0.80 
a. 
a. 0.60 

0.40 

0.20 

0.00 

0 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

Water Plant #1 Production 

■ Water Plant #2 Production 

■ Total Monthly Pumped 

Water Quality Graph 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

Average Daily Fluoride Cone. (0.7 ppm goal) 

■ Average Total Chlorine Residual (1.1 ppm goal) 

■ Average Daily Iron Residual (<0.5 ppm goal) 

llhHll'<'r I h1• l'mw r Of l'l'\'JJlt• www.pecpleservice.com 



1'eopleService1NC. 
""-' ""-' ~ Water & Wastewater Professionals 

232,267 286,806 246,866 
338,000 505,000 355,000 

7,406,000 
3,889,000 4,070,000 3,740,000 
3,079,000 4,821,000 3,666,000 

0.00 0.02 0.03 

21.80 30.80 25.70 
Ave hlorine Residual 1.22 1.19 1.12 
To Chlorine used 164.00 239.70 195.70 
Total Month! Caustic Used 60.80 85.30 64.70 



Datecompleted Equipment Location Notes Task Taskdesc 

Oil full, coolant okay, fuel okay. Ran 
CHECK ALL FLUIDS. INSPECT BELTS, 

9/2/2021 BACKUP GENERATOR~ 6326 Lakeland, MN on schedule Monthly PM 
HOSES, AIR FILTER, AND FOR LEAKS. 

CONFIRM WEEKLY EXERCISE UNDER 

LOAD. 

Inspect all fire extinguishers in both 

Water Treatment Plants and vehicles. 

Make sure clear path to extinguisher, 

9/2/2021 Fire Extinguishers 6326 Lakeland, MN 
All units in good working order 

Fire Extinguisher Monthly 
gauge is in green, pin is in place. 

Remove from wall mount and turn 

upside down several times. Document 

back of inspection tag with month and 

initials. 

9/3/2021 BOOSTER PUMP l@B( 6326 Lakeland, MN 
No leaks, unit in good order 

Monthly PM 
INSPECT UNIT FOR LEAKS OR 

ABNORMAL WEAR. CLEAN FAN VENT 

9/3/2021 BOOSTER PUMP 2@8( 6326 Lakeland, MN 
Fan clear, unit in good order 

Monthly PM 
INSPECT UNIT FOR LEAKS OR 

ABNORMAL WEAR. CLEAN FAN VENT 

9/3/2021 BOOSTER PUMP 3@8( 6326 Lakeland, MN 
No leaks, unit in good order 

Monthly PM 
INSPECT UNIT FOR LEAKS OR 

ABNORMAL WEAR. CLEAN FAN VENT 

9/3/2021 BOOSTER PUMP 4@81 6326 Lakeland, MN 
No leaks, unit in good order 

Monthly PM 
INSPECT UNIT FOR LEAKS OR 

ABNORMAL WEAR. CLEAN FAN VENT 

CHECK ALL FLUIDS. INSPECT BELTS, 

9/3/2021 BACKUP GENERATOR~ 6326 Lakeland, MN 
Fluids full, ran on scheduled date. 

Monthly PM 
HOSES, AIR FILTER, AND FOR LEAKS. 

CONFIRM WEEKLY EXERCISE UNDER 

LOAD. 

Drain open, filter clean 
CHECK AND REPLACE FILTER IF NEEDED. 

9/7/2021 DEHUMIDIFIER@WAT 6326 Lakeland, MN Monthly PM INSPECT WATER DRAIN LINE TO MAKE 

SURE OPEN. 

Filter clear, drains properly 
CHECK AND REPLACE FILTER IF NEEDED. 

9/7/2021 DEHUMIDIFIER@WAT 6326 Lakeland, MN Monthly PM INSPECT WATER DRAIN LINE TO MAKE 

SURE OPEN. 

9/9/2021 AIR COMPRESSOR l@ 6326 Lakeland, MN 
Belt tight, drained water, oil full 

Monthly PM 
CHECK OIL, CHECK BELTS, INSPECT UNIT 

FOR ABNORMAL WEAR AND LEAKS 



9/9/2021 AIR COMPRESSOR 2@ 6326 Lakeland, MN 
Belts tight, oil fill, drained water 

Monthly PM 
CHECK OIL, CHECK BELTS, INSPECT UNIT 

FOR ABNORMAL WEAR AND LEAKS 

CHECK OIL LEVEL IN SIGHT GLASS. 

9/23/2021 WELL PUMP@WATERI 6326 Lakeland, MN 
Packing good, oil full 

Monthly PM 
CHECK PACKING FOR PROPER LEAKAGE. 

INSPECT UNIT FOR ABNORMAL WEAR 

AND LEAKS. 

CHECK OIL LEVEL IN SIGHT GLASS. 

9/23/2021 WELL PUMP@WATERI 6326 Lakeland, MN 
oil full, packing okay. 

Monthly PM 
CHECK PACKING FOR PROPER LEAKAGE. 

INSPECT UNIT FOR ABNORMAL WEAR 

AND LEAKS. 

9/29/2021 AIR COMPRESSOR @IJ, 6326 Lakeland, MN 
Oil Full, belt tight, drained water 

Monthly PM 
CHECK OIL, CHECK BELTS, INSPECT UNIT 

FOR ABNORMAL WEAR AND LEAKS 
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5G 

STAFF REPORT 

To: Mayor and City Council 

Dave Snyder, City Attorney 

Michelle Elsner, City Clerk 

Date: October 12, 2021 

RE: Zoning Report 

From: Jennifer Haskamp 

Consulting City Planner/Zoning 

Administrator 

Zoning Report 

This is a summary of our activity from September 16, 2021 through October 12, 2021. 

Zoning Reviews 

1. 73 Quehl Avenue - Deck removal and replacement with deck and sunroom

2. 44 St. Croix Trail N (SCBC) - Zoning Letter

3. 16777 th St N - Vegetative Cutting Permit review (no changes to current permit)

Enforcement 

4. 16655 7th St. North - exterior storage

5. 303 Quentin Avenue North - impervious surface maximum

6. 661 Quinnell Avenue North - safety of structure/public health concern

Certificate of Compliance 

7. None

Active Land Use Applications 

8. 737 Quentin Avenue S - Variance for installation of replacement retaining wall

system

_J 



To: 

AGENDA ITEM 

SH 

From: 

Mayor and City Council of Lakeland, Minnesota 

RogerSchanus, CPA 

Date: October 19, 2021 

1. Financial Report -Page O on Capital Improvements Project, Page 4

Planning & Zoning, Page 5 Streets Maintenance, Page 6 Possible Extra

Funds at Year-End & a Process to Allocate them.

2. American Rescue Plan Act of 2021-The funds total around $192,000 (half

in July and half next summer) and we have received $96,240 for 2021.

This Program is similar to the CRF Program in 2020 except that it's much

more liberal. The Program runs through December 31, 2024. So no rush

to use the funds. The qualifying expenditures include many more things,

including replacement of lost revenue. As with CRF, the funds can be

used by both the City and local businesses. We should probably have

another short workshop to discuss what to use the initial funds for.

3. City Treasurer -I have suggested that the City hire a part-time person and

name them Deputy Clerk/City Treasurer. They can be as part time as

need be, and it would be nice to have someone to keep City Hall open

when the City Clerk is away from the office. The Council should act on

this before year end.

4. Budget for 2022 Levy -The Levy was sent to the County along with a

Truth in Taxation date of December 21 (regular Council meeting date) at

6:00pm. The levy can still be decreased up through the December

Council meeting. Perhaps we could have a short Workshop to scan

through the budget again and compare to more up-to-date numbers at

the same time we talk about the ARPA funds.

5. Capital Improvement Program Budget (CIP) - We need to complete our

CIP budget in either the regular budget meeting or a separate CIP

Workshop.



City of Lakeland 
Assigned Funds - Street Projects 
9/30/2021 

Balance, 8/31/2020 

December 2020 Levy 
Additional costs 2020 
Additional transferred 

Balance, 12/31/2020 

Costs year-to-date 2021 
Estimated additional costs 2021 
Levy for 2021 @ $130,000 
Additional transferred 

Estimated Balance, 12/31/2021 

Estimated costs 2022 
Levy for 2022@ $130,000 
Additional transferred 

Estimated Balance, 12/31/2022 

361,630.00 

100,000.00 

(71,462.22) 

33,000.00 

423,167.78 

(47,043.26) 

(250,000.00) 

130,000.00 

30,000.00 

286,124.52 

(112,000.00) 

130,000.00 

30,000.00 

334,124.52 

Capital Improvements Project: Page 0 



CITY OF LAKELAND 
Balance Sheet by Fund 

As of September 30, 2021 

2063M 376 LAKELAND 

100 GENERAL FUND 204 FEMA FUND 205 APRA FUND SETTLEMENT VILLAGE DEBT SVC 601 WATER FUND TOTAL 

ASSETS 

Current Assets 

Checking/Savings 

10100 · General Account. 9818 1.570,443.71 (2,923.83) 95,927 .58 (1 ,057.48) 26,319.38 695,513.60 2,384,222.96 

10101 · Clerk's Account• 8162 5,443.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,197.53 6,641.05 

10200 · Petty Cash 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 

Total Checking/Savings 1,576,137.23 (2,923.83) 95,927.58 (1,057.48) 26,319.38 696,711.13 2,391,114.01 

Total Current Assets 1,576,137.23 (2,923.83) 95,927.58 (1,057.48) 26,319.38 696,711.13 2,391,114.01 

TOTAL ASSETS 1,576,137.23 (2,923.83} 95,927.58 (1,057.48) 26,319.38 696,711.13 2,391,114.01 

LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 

Liabilities 

Current Liabilities 

Other Current Liabilities 

24100 · Bldg Surcharge Payable 256.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 256.46 

24200 · Escrow Deposits 21 ,942.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,942.72 

Total Other Current Liabilities 22,199.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,199.18 

Total Current Liabilities 22,199.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,199.18 

Total Liabilities 22,199.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,1 99.18 

Fund Balance 

26400 · Assigned 

26405 · Capital Projects 423,167.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 423,167.78 

26410 · City Hall Renovation 293,082.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 293,082.00 

26415 · Land Sale 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 

26420 · Water Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 261,512.19 261,512.19 

26425 · Water Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 98,335.03 98,335.03 

26430 · Lakeland Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 92,760.64 0.00 92,760.64 

Total 26400 · Assigned 796,249.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 92,760.64 359,847.22 1,248,857.64 

26500 · Unassigned 664,435.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 308,050.44 972,486.31 

Change in Fund Balance (YTD} 93,252.40 (2,923.83) 95,927.58 (1,057.48) (66,441.26) 28,813.47 147,570.88 

Total Fund Balance 1,553,938.05 (2,923.83) 95,927.58 (1,057.48) 26,319.38 696,711.13 2,368,914.83 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 1,576,137.23 (2,923.83} 95,927.58 (1,057.48} 26,319.38 696,711.13 2,391,114.01 

Balance Sheet: Page 1 of 1 



CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance 
General Fund 

Revenue 

31000 • TAXES 

31010 • General Property Taxes - CY 

31020 • General Property Taxes - PYs 

31040 • Fiscal Disp Tax Levy - CY 

31041 • Fiscal Disp Tax Levy - PYs 

31060 · Excess TIF - City 100% 

31820 • Gambling Tax 

31910 • Property Tax Penalty & Interest 

31950 • Special Assessments 

Total 31000 · TAXES 

32000 · LICENSES AND PERMITS 

32110 • Bus Lie (Liquor, Beer, Tobacco) 

32180 · Bus Lie (Other) 

32200 • Non-Bus Lie and Permits 

32210 • Building Permits 

32215 • Bldg Permit Surcharge Retention 

Total 32000 · LICENSES AND PERMITS 

33000 · INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

33400 • State 

33429 • State • P.E.R.A. Aid 

Total 33400 · State 

33600 · Washington County 

33620 · Recycling Grant 

Total 33600 · Washington County 

Total 33000 · INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

Sep 2021 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

4,987.91 

0.00 

4,987.91 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Year to Date 

495,093.34 

17,316.33 

46,567.46 

(289.50) 

139.68 

7,765.29 

215.90 

0.00 

566,808.50 

(1,330.00) 

260.00 

0.00 

24,417.96 

75.00 

23,422.96 

0.00 

0.00 

3,882.00 

3,882.00 

3,882.00 

Annual Budget 

919,640.00 

8,000.00 

56,570.00 

0.00 

6,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

990,210.00 

2,500.00 

800.00 

100.00 

49,500.00 

0.00 

52,900.00 

461.00 

461.00 

0.00 

0.00 

461.00 

Over/(Under) 
Budget Comments 

(424,546.66) 54% received in 1st half of 2021 

9,316.33 

(10,002.54) 

(289.50) 

1,765.29 Received Quarterly 

215.90 

0.00 

(423,541.18) 

(3,830.00) Partial Refund Bungalow Inn Liquor Licence 

(540.00) 

(100.00) 

(25,082.04) 

75.00 Quarterly when State Report Filed ------(29,477.04) 

(461.00) 

(461.00) 

3,882.00 

3,882.00 

3,421.00 

General Fund: Page 1 of 6 



CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance 
General Fund 

34000 · CHARGES FOR SERVICES 

34103 · Applications 

34104 • Plan Checking Fees 

34106 • Commission from LSTV Cable Comm 

34107 • Assessment Searches 

34410 • Recycling Revenue Sharing 

Total 34000 · CHARGES FOR SERVICES 

35000 · FINES AND FORFEITS 

35100 · Fines 

Sep 2021 

850.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

538.73 

1,388.73 

1,266.91 

1,266.91 

Year to Date 

2,950.00 

5,671.44 

21,971.48 

25.00 

1,171.61 

31,789.53 

4,629.86 

4,629.86 

Annual Budget 
Over/(Under) 

Budget 

5,000.00 (2,050.00) 

0.00 5,671.44 

0.00 21,971.48 

50.00 (25.00) 

0.00 1,171.61 

5,050.00 26,739.53 

5,100.00 (470.14) 

5,100.00 (470.14) 

Comments 

Total 35000 · FINES AND FORFEITS 

36000 · MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

36200 · Misc Revenue 0.00 3,500.00 50.00 3,450.00 Centurylink Settlement 

36210 · Interest Earnings 

Total 36000 · MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

39201 · Transfer In 

Total Revenue 

Expenditure 

41000 · GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

41100 · City Council 

100.10 · Wages and Salaries 

121.10 · PERA Contributions 

122.1 O • FICA Contributions 

440.10 · Direct Deposit Fees 

Total 41100 · City Council 

41300 · Mayor 

100.30 · Wages and Salaries 

121.30 · PERA Contributions 

122.30 · FICA Contributions 

440.30 · Direct Deposit Fees 

Total 41300 · Mayor 

27.04 318.50 

27.04 3,818.50 

0.00 0.00 

7,670.59 634,351.35 

766.68 6,423.42 

19.16 154.49 

34.90 299.72 

7.00 56.00 

827.74 6,933.63 

312.50 2,812.50 

0.00 9.58 

23.90 203.29 

0.00 1.75 

336.40 3,027.12 

9,705.00 (9,386.50) 

9,755.00 (5,936.50) 

0.00 0.00 

1,063,476.00 (429,264.33) 

9,288.00 (2,864.58) 

480.00 (325.51) 

144.00 155.72 

0.00 56.00 

9,912.00 (2,978.37) 

3,840.00 (1,027.50) 

188.00 (178.42) 

60.00 143.29 

0.00 1.75 

4,088.00 (1,060.88) 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance 
General Fund 

41400 · City Clerk and Other Staff 

100.40 • Wages and Salaries (Fn 

121.40 • PERA Contributions 

122.40 • FICA Contributions 

131.40 • Medical Insurance 

133.40 • Life and STD Insurance 

440.40 · Direct Deposit Fees 

Total 41400 · City Clerk and Other Staff 

41530 • Accounting 

41600 • Legal Services 

304.60 · Legal - General 

305.60 · Legal - Prosecution 

Total 41600 • Legal Services 

41900 · Other General Government 

200.90 • Office Supplies 

217.90 • Education and Training 

218.90 • PO Box 

310.90 • IT Services 

311.90 · Video Services 

322.90 · Postage 

325.90 · Newsletter 

331.90 · Mileage 

351.90 · Legal Notices Publishing 

413.90 · Office Equipment Lease 

430.90 · Miscellaneous 

433.90 · Dues and Subscriptions 

Total 41900 · Other General Government 

Sep 2021 

4,275.00 

320.63 

380.58 

700.00 

0.00 

3.50 

5,679.71 

3,022.00 

2,185.00 

1,642.50 

3,827.50 

169.00 

264.00 

0.00 

828.60 

465.00 

65.38 

369.00 

40.21 

94.80 

335.93 

424.41 

2,073.00 

5,129.33 

Year to Date 

36,140.63 

2,710.57 

2,952.21 

2,450.00 

0.00 

31.50 

44,284.91 

26,597.00 

15,348.75 

9,901.25 

25,250 .00 

3,129.47 

279.00 

0.00 

6,417.70 

2,014.90 

1,152.24 

5,495.00 

294 .15 

268.60 

3,008.89 

572.85 

2,624.95 

25,257.75 

Annual Budget 

84,000.00 

4,200.00 

6,426.00 

10,800.00 

394.00 

0.00 

105,820.00 

24,000.00 

37,000.00 

16,000.00 

53,000.00 

3,650.00 

2,200.00 

200.00 

6,800.00 

2,550.00 

750.00 

9,000.00 

0.00 

1,000.00 

3,850.00 

0.00 

3,000.00 

33,000.00 

Over/(Under) 
Budget Comments 

(47,859.37) 

(1,489.43) 

(3,473.79) 

(8,350.00) 

(394.00) 

31.50 

(61,535.09) 

2,597.00 Due to Add'I Projects/Reports 

(21,651.25) Invoiced Through August 

(6,098.75) Invoiced Through August 

(27,750.00) 

(520.53) 

(1,921.00) 

(200.00) 

(382.30) 

(535.10) 
Open Council Seat Postcards & Street Project 

402.24 Mailer 

(3,505.00) 

294.15 

(731.40) 

(841 .11) 

572.85 Resident Only Parking Passes 

(375.05) 

(7,742.25) 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 
Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance 

General Fund 

41910 · Planning and Zoning 

301.91 · General Planning 

301.92 · CPU 2040 

301.93 · FEMA Application 

301.94 · Ordinance Work 

301.95 · Zoning Enforcement 

Total 41910 · Planning and Zoning 

41915 · City Engineer 

41940 · City Hall 

220.94 · Repairs and Maintenace 

320.94 · Telephone 

360.94 · Insurance 

380.94 · Utility Services 

381.94 · Electricity 

382.94 · Water 

383.94 · Gas 

384.94 • Refuse Disposal 

386.94 · Internet 

Total 380.94 · Utility Services 

Total 41940 · City Hall 

41950 · Assessing 

41960 · Elections 

41970 · Insurance 

Total 41000 · GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

42000 · PUBLIC SAFETY 

42100 · Police 

311.00 · Contract Services 

325.00 · Code Red Fee 

Total 42100 · Police 

42200 · Fire 

42280 · Fire Stations and Buildings 

Sep 2021 Year to Date 

0.00 10,380.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 645.00 

0.00 1,620.00 

0.00 12,645.00 

2,730.62 5,780.67 

287.00 3,246.67 

404.29 3,639.64 

0.00 15.41 

177.92 1,664.57 

14.85 446.86 

66.00 653.93 

63.00 444 .85 

0.00 780.00 

321 .77 3,990.21 

1,013.06 10,891.93 

0.00 13,071.69 

0.00 1,150.00 

0.00 5,475.36 

22,566.36 180,365.06 

0.00 65,210.08 

0.00 141.16 

0.00 65,351.24 

0.00 96,672.75 

0.00 0.00 

Annual Budget 
Over/(Under) 

Budget 

36,000.00 (25,620.00) 

5,000.00 (5,000.00) 

2,700.00 (2,700.00) 

2,700.00 (2,055.00) 

3,300.00 (1 ,680.00) 

49,700.00 (37,055.00) 

2,300.00 (2,300.00) 

4,100.00 (853.33) 

3,500.00 139.64 

75.00 (59.59) 

0.00 1,664.57 

400.00 46.86 

1,200.00 (546.07) 

0.00 444.85 

540.00 240.00 

2,140.00 1,850.21 

9,815.00 1,076.93 

13,000.00 71 .69 

0.00 1,150.00 

6,400.00 (924.64) 

311,035.00 (136,450.61) 

130,420.00 (65,209.92) Paid Semiannually 

0.00 141.16 

130,420.00 (65,068.76) 

128,896.00 (32,223.25) Paid Quarterly 

23,325.00 (23,325.00) 

Comments 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance 
General Fund 

42400 • Building Inspections 

42500 • Civil Defense 

380.50 · Utility Services 

Total 42500 · Civil Defense 

42700 · Animal Control 

Total 42000 · PUBLIC SAFETY 

43000 • PUBLIC WORKS 

310.00 • Contract Services 

320.00 • Communication 

430.00 • Miscellaneous 

43100 • Streets and Roadways 

43121 • Paved Streets 

224.21 · Street Maintenance 

228.21 · Street Improvements 

360.21 · Insurance 

Total 43121 · Paved Streets 

43125 · Ice and Snow Removal 

217.25 · Sand & Salt 

310.25 · Contract Services 

360.25 · Insurance 

Total 43125 · Ice and Snow Removal 

43160 · Street Lighting 

Total 43100 · Streets and Roadways 

43200 · Sanitation 

43230 · Waste (Refuse) Collection 

43235 · Clean Up Day 

43240 · Waste (Refuse) Disposal 

Total 43200 · Sanitation 

Total 43000 · PUBLIC WORKS 

45000 · CULTURE-RECREATION 

Sep 2021 Year to Date 

2,465.99 7,734.48 

11.84 102.93 

11.84 102.93 

483.25 1,265.40 

2,961.08 171,126.80 

5,805.00 52,245.00 

0.00 90.31 

0.00 862.41 

0.00 13,443.00 

3,205.91 47,043.26 

0.00 986.18 

3,205.91 61,472.44 

0.00 3,752.26 

0.00 10,752.50 

0.00 71.26 

0.00 14,576.02 

0.00 7,283.41 

3,205.91 83,331.87 

0.00 21,317.28 

0.00 1,097.59 

0.00 436.86 

0.00 22,851.73 

9,010.91 159,381.32 

Annual Budget 
Over/(Under) 

Comments Budiet 

35,850.00 (28,115.52) 

0.00 102.93 

0.00 102.93 

2,500.00 (1,234.60) 

320,991.00 (149,864.20) 

71,223 .00 (18,978.00) PeopleService - Monthly Contract 

0.00 90.31 

0.00 862.41 Old Invoices to Washington County 

50,000.00 (36,557.00) 

130,000.00 (82,956.74) Quality Ave Funds 

1,520.00 (533.82) 

181,520.00 (120,047.56) 

2,710.00 1,042.26 

35,900.00 (25,147.50) 

347.00 (275.74) 

38,957.00 (24,380.98) 

8,400.00 (1,116.59) 

228,877.00 (145,545.13) 

32,635.00 (11,317.72) 

1,900.00 (802.41) 

5,765.00 (5,328.14) 

40,300.00 (17,448.27) 

340,400.00 (181,018.68) 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 
Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance 

General Fund 

Annual Budget 
Over/(Under) 

Comments Sep 2021 Year to Date Bud1r1et 

45200 · Parks 

45201 · Contract Labor 500.00 4,500.00 6,000.00 (1,500.00) PeopleService - Monthly Contract 

45202 · Park Areas 

210.20 · Operating Supplies 315.00 1,741.84 1,890.00 (148.16) 

220.20 · Repairs and Maintenance 5,203.60 15,515.01 25,500.00 (9,984.99) 

360.20 · Insurance 0.00 3,662.70 3,600.00 62.70 

490.20 · Donations to Civic Orgs 0.00 11,333.24 6,000.00 5,333.24 Includes make-up for 2020 

Total 45202 · Park Areas 5,518.60 32,252.79 36,990.00 (4,737.21) 

45206 · Park Lighting 34.22 303.46 400.00 (96.54) 

Total 45200 · Parks 6,052.82 37,056.25 43,390.00 (6,333.75) 

46100 · Conservation Natural Resources 

46101 · Water Resoures 14,156.51 14,156.51 14,160.00 (3.49) 

Total 46100 · Conservation Natural Resources 14,156.51 14,156.51 14,160.00 (3.49) 

Total 45000 · CUL TU RE-RECREATION 20,209.33 51,212.76 57,550.00 (6,337.24) 

49300 · Other Financing Uses 

49360 · Transfers Out 20,000.00 20,000.00 53,000.00 (33,000.00) Possibly available for Capital Projects 

49367 · Transfer to Water Fund 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 

Total 49300 · Other Financing Uses 40,000.00 40,000.00 73,000.00 (33,000.00) 

Total Expenditure 94,747.68 602,085.94 1,102,976.00 (506,670.73) 

Change in Fund Balance (87,077.09) 32,265.41 (39,500.00) 77,406.40 
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Revenue 

CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance 
FEMA Fund 

Annual Budget 
Over/(Under) 

Sep 2021 Year to Date Budget Comments 

33000 • INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

33101 • Federal Grants and Aid 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Will be Reimbursed for Expenses 

Total 33000 • INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

Total Revenue 

Expenditure 

41000 • GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

41530 • Accounting 

41600 • Legal Services 

41910 • Planning and Zoning 

41915 • City Engineer 

Total 41000 · GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Total Expenditure 

Change in Fund Balance 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

1,035.00 0.00 1,035.00 

315.00 0.00 315.00 

1,050.00 0.00 1,050.00 

523.83 0.00 523.83 

2,923.83 0.00 2,923.83 

2,923.83 0.00 2,923.83 

(2,923.83) 0.00 (2,923.83) 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance 
ARPA Fund 

Revenue 

33000 · INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

33101 · Federal Grants and Aid 

Total 33000 · INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

Total Revenue 

Expenditure 

41000 · GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

41530 • Accounting 

41600 • Legal Services 

41910 • Planning and Zoning 

41915 · City Engineer 

Total 41000 · GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Total Expenditure 

Change in Fund Balance 

Sep 2021 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Year to Date Annual Budget 

96,240.58 0.00 

96,240.58 0.00 

96,240.58 0.00 

313.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

313.00 0.00 

313.00 0.00 

95,927.58 0.00 

Over/(Under) 
Budget 

96,240.58 

96,240.58 

96,240.58 

313.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

313.00 

313.00 

95,927.58 

Comments 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance 
3M Settlement Fund 

Revenue 

33000 • INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

33101 • Federal Grants and Aid 

Total 33000 • INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

Total Revenue 

Expenditure 

41000 • GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

41530 • Accounting 

41600 • Legal Services 

4191 O • Planning and Zoning 

41915 • City Engineer 

Total 41000 · GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Total Expenditure 

Change in Fund Balance 

Sep 2021 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

309.13 

309.13 

309.13 

(309.13) 

Year to Date 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1,057.48 

1,057.48 

1,057.48 

(1,057.48) 

Annual Budget 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Over/(Under) 
Budget 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1,057.48 

1,057.48 

1,057.48 

(1,057.48) 

Comments 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance 
Lakeland Village Debt Service 

Revenue 

31000 · TAXES 

31050 · Tax Increments 

31051 · TIF - City 10% 

31055 · TIF - Development 90% 

Total 31050 · Tax Increments 

31950 · Special Assessments 

Total 31000 · TAXES 

36000 · MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

36210 · Interest Earnings 

Total 36000 · MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

39201 • Transfer from General Fund 

Total Revenue 

Expenditures 

45000 · CULTURE-RECREATION 

46520 • Economic Development 

46525 · TIF Expense - Lakeland Village 

46530 · TIF Payment - Development 90% 

46535 · Other TIF Expenses 

Total 46520 · Economic Development 

Total 45000 · CULTURE-RECREATION 

47100 · Bond 

601.10 · Bond Principal 

611.10 • Bond Interest 

620.10 · Fiscal Agent Fees 

Total 47100 · Bond 

Total Expenditures 

Change in Fund Balance 

Sep 2021 Year to Date 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 20,986.99 

0.00 20,986.99 

1.20 15.05 

1.20 15.05 

20,000.00 20,000.00 

20,001.20 41,002.04 

0.00 255.00 

0.00 20,351 .31 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 20,606.31 

0.00 20,606.31 

0.00 35,000.00 

0.00 10,400.00 

0.00 450.00 

0.00 45,850.00 

0.00 66,456.31 

20,001.20 (25,454.27) 

Annual Budget 

2,000.00 

21,000.00 

23,000.00 

25,000.00 

48,000.00 

700.00 

700.00 

20,000.00 

68,700.00 

250.00 

21,000.00 

400.00 

21,650.00 

21,650.00 

35,000.00 

11,025.00 

415.00 

46,440.00 

68,090.00 

610.00 

Over/(Under) 
Budget 

(2,000.00) 

(21,000.00) 

(23,000.00) 

(4,013.01) 

(27,013.01) 

(684.95) 

(684.95) 

0.00 

(27,697.96) 

5.00 

(648.69) 

(400.00) 

(1 ,043.69) 

(1,043.69) 

0.00 

(625.00) 

35.00 

(590.00) 

(1,633.69) 

(26,064.27) 

Comments 

Bond Payments Due on 02/01 of Year 

Interest Payments Due on 02/01 & 08/01 of Year 

Lakeland Village Debt Service: Page 1 of 1 



CITY OF LAKELAND 
Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Net Position 

Water Fund 

Operating Revenues 

37100 · WATER SALES 

37110 • Rate Class I 

37150 • Connection/Reconnection Fees 

37155 • New Account Fees 

Total 37100 · WATER SALES 

Total Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses 

47100 · Bond 

601.10 · Bond Principal 

611.10 · Bond Interest 

620.10 · Fiscal Agent Fees 

Total 47100 · Bond 

49400 · Water - Source of Supply 

310.40 · Wellhead Protection/MPCA 

380.40 · License & Connection Fees 

Total 49400 · Water - Source of Supply 

49410 • Water - Power and Pumping 

380.41 · Utility Services 

381.41 · Electricity 

383.41 · Gas 

Total 380.41 · Utility Services 

Total 49410 · Water - Power and Pumping 

49420 · Water - Purification 

210.42 · Operating Supplies 

216.42 · Chemicals 

310.42 · Water Testing 

Total 49420 · Water - Purification 

Sep 2021 Year to Date 

6,088.51 324,415.03 

800.00 4,400.00 

25.00 150.00 

6,913.51 328,965.03 

6,913.51 328,965.03 

0.00 90,000.00 

0.00 9,600.00 

0.00 480.00 

0.00 100,080.00 

0.00 2,377.14 

2,624.00 8,585.60 

2,624.00 10,962.74 

3,016.70 22,992.48 

283.63 3,283.41 

3,300.33 26,275.89 

3,300.33 26,275.89 

468.36 1,119.81 

2,828.51 16,835.55 

738.00 2,278.00 

4,034.87 20.233.36 

Annual Budget 

529,200.00 

1,500.00 

300.00 

531,000.00 

531,000.00 

90,000.00 

9,375.00 

525.00 

99,900.00 

3,280.00 

11,020.00 

14,300.00 

31,500.00 

5,350.00 

36,850.00 

36,850.00 

12,000.00 

23,000.00 

3,300.00 

38,300.00 

Over/(Under) 
Budget 

(204,784.97) 

2,900.00 

(150.00) 

(202,034.97) 

(202,034.97) 

0.00 

225.00 

(45.00) 

180.00 

(902.86) 

(2,434.40) 

(3,337.26) 

(8,507.52) 

(2,066.59) 

(10,574.11) 

(10,574.11) 

(10,880.19) 

(6,164.45) 

(1,022.00) 

(18,066.64) 

Comments 

Averaging $8,000 less per month than 2020 

New Meter Fees 

New PeopleService Account Setup Fees 

Bond Payments Due on 02/01 of Year 

Interest Payments Due on 02/01 & 08/01 of Year 

Paid Quarterly 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 
Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Net Position 

Water Fund 

Annual Budget 
Over/(Under) 

Sep 2021 Year to Date Bud2et Comments 

49430 · Water • Distribution 

221.43 · Equipment Maintenance 0.00 22,772.69 27,300.00 (4,527.31) Two Wafer Butterfly Valves 

223.43 · Building Maintenance 0.00 1,163.08 4,500.00 (3,336.92) 

235.43 · Major Capital Expenditures 0.00 19,812.75 60,000.00 (40,187.25) New Flooring 

Total 49430 · Water• Distribution 0.00 43,748.52 91,800.00 (48,051.48) 

49440 · Water - Admin and General 

200.44 · Office Supplies 158.00 1,571 .52 2,150.00 (578.48) 

217.44 · GSOC Tickets 70.20 600.80 1,000.00 (399.20) 

301 .44 · Accounting 750.00 6,000.00 9,000.00 (3,000.00) 

307.44 · Water Billing 0.00 12,851.30 19,800.00 (6,948.70) PeopleService - Paid Quarterly 

310.44 · Contract Service 6,442.00 57,978.00 78,540.00 (20,562.00) PeopleService - Monthly Contract 

311.44 · IT & Security 0.00 3,657.95 2,160.00 1,497.95 PH2 Connectivity Issues 

320.44 · Communication 

321.44 · Telephone 437.65 3,881 .21 8,000.00 (4,118.79) 

322.44 · Postage 0.00 291.26 750.00 (458.74) 

Total 320.44 · Communication 437.65 4,172.47 8,750.00 (4,577.53) 

350.44 · Printing and Binding 0.00 812.00 4,000.00 (3,188.00) 

360.44 · Insurance 0.00 8,123.09 9,000.00 (876.91) 

384.44 · Refuse Disposal 0.00 599.14 0.00 599.14 

430.44 · Miscellaneous 0.00 13.78 500.00 (486.22) 

432.44 · NSF Check Fee 70.00 245.00 0.00 245.00 

433.44 · Dues and Subscriptions 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00 

440.44 · Sales Tax 0.00 2,061.82 1,200.00 861.82 Paid Annually 

Total 49440 · Water - Admin and General 7,927.85 98,986.87 136,100.00 (37,113.13) 

Total Operating Expenses 17,887.05 300,287.38 417,250.00 (116,962.62) 

Operating lncome/(Loss) (10,973.54) 28,677.65 113,750.00 (85,072.35) 

Nonoperating Revenues/(Expenses) 

36210 • Interest Earnings 13.49 135.82 2,975.00 (2,839.18) 

Total Nonoperating Revenues/(Expenses) 13.49 135.82 2,975.00 (2,839.18) 

Change in Net Position Before Transfers (10,960.05) 28,813.47 116,725.00 (87,911.53) 

39201 · Transfer from General Fund 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 

Change in Net Position 9,039.95 48,813.47 136,725.00 (87,911.53) 
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STAFF REPORT 

To: 

From: 

Mayor and City Council 

Michelle Elsner, City Clerk 

Dave Snyder, City Attorney 

Jennifer Haskamp, AICP 

Consulting City Planner/Zoning 

Administrator 

Summary of Request 

.fil lli 
71c 

AGENDA ITEM 

8A 

Date: October 1 2, 2021 

RE: Variance from Section 155.016(B) to 

allow a structure (replacement retaining 

wall) to be constructed on slopes 

greater than 12% 

The Applicants ("Applicants"), John and Pam Ruprecht are requesting a Variance from the City's standards 
to allow for the replacement of an existing retaining wall system that is within the bluff (grades exceed 12%). 
The proposed Project will remove an existing retaining wall system constructed of wood and concrete block 
and replace it with a Geo Wall gabion system that allows for vegetation to grow through the wall creating a 

more natural appearance. The existing retaining wall system, and replacement system, are located on slopes in 
excess of 12% and therefore require a variance from the City's requirements and standards. 

A duly noticed Public Hearing was published for October 19, 2021, and letters were mailed to property 
owners within 500 feet of the subject property (per the Lakeland Code of Ordinances, Chapter 155.075 St. 

Croix River District, Administrative Procedure) informing them of the requested application and the public 

hearing. 

The following staff report summarizes the requested variance, and the existing conditions of the site for your 

review and consideration. 

Project Summary 

Applicant and Owner: 

John and Pam Ruprecht 

737 Quentin Avenue South 

Lakeland, MN 55043 

Location: 767 Quentin Avenue South 

Zoning & Land Use: R-1, SCRO 

Request: Variance from maximum of 12% slope for construction/placement of a structure. The purpose of 

the requested variance is to allow for the replacement of the existing retaining wall system with a new wall 

system located in approximately the same location. 

The Applicant has indicated that the existing retaining wall system was constructed approximately 30-years 

ago and is in need of significant repair and maintenance. The Applicants engaged an engineer to design a new 
wall system that 1) improves the stability of bluff along the river frontage of the property; 2) reduces the 

number of retaining walls due to new and improved construction methods; 3) reduces the visual 

.J 

Site Size: 0. 91 acres 
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appearance/exposure of the retaining wall and reduces impervious surfaces by approximately 1,000 SF. The 
replacement retaining wall design will be constructed using a gabion wall design which are essentially "free 

draining steel baskets filled with rocks that allow plant life to grow through the wall allowing the all to fit the 

natural hillside look .. " (See Applicants narrative dated August 20, 2021.) 

Review Criteria for a Variance 
The Zoning Regulations in the Code of Ordinances state criteria by which variances are to be reviewed. 

The applicable code section is provided for your reference and consideration: 

159.023 Appeals and Variances 

(a) Variances shall be permitted: 

1. When they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance; and 

2. When the variances are consistent with the city's comprehensive plan. 

(b) Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variances establishes that there are practical 

difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. 

(c) PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIFS, as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means: 

1. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by 
the ordinance; 

2. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by 

the landowner; and 

3. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. Economic 
considerations alone do no not constitute PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIFS. 

Existing Site Conditions 

The lot is oriented east-west with the east edge of the property abutting the St. Croix River. There is an 

existing single-family home that is connected to Quentin Avenue S on the western property line. There is an 

existing retaining wall system on the property that was constructed approximately 30-years ago and needs 

repair and/or replacement (See Applicants' submitted images which show significant cracking/separation, etc.) 

There is existing vegetation in the bluff area generally surround the existing stair wells and retaining wall 

system that traverse the bluff to the river. The existing vegetation provides some buffering of the existing 

structure from the St. Croix River, but some views of the structure are likely visible from the river. 

2 
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Chapter 155 Lower St. Croix River Bluffland and Shoreland Management Regulations are applicable to the 

subject property. The proposed Project is located within the bluff and is intended to "retain" or stabilize the 

bluff. The location of the retaining wall system does not meet the requirements of Section 155.016 (B) which 

states, "No structures shall be placed or grading done on any slopes greater than 12% .. ." 

Variance Summary 

The proposed retaining wall system will be installed within the bluff of the St. Croix River and will be 

constructed in slopes that exceed 12%. The proposed retaining wall system will generally be located in the 

same or similar location as the existing retaining wall system. 

The proposed Project will require grading and disturbance activities to remove the existing retaining wall 

system and to install/construct the new replacement retaining wall system. It is unclear if the existing 

retaining wall would be considered legally non-conforming, or if a variance was granted for installation. 

However, since a new configuration is proposed with new grading impacts a variance from the standard is 

required. 

Variance Review and Findings 

The Applicant submitted a narrative as part of the application (provided as an Attachment) which outlines the 

proposed Project. The narrative provides details regarding how the replacement retaining wall system will 

reduce the existing non-conformity by improving and stabilizing the bluff. The following summary is 

provided for your reference and consideration. 

As indicated above, there are specific standards stated in Chapter 159.023 of the Lakeland Code of 

Ordinances by which a Variance request must be reviewed. The following staff analysis is provided for each 

standard: 

(1) Variances shall be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purpose and intent of 

the ordinance. 

StaffResponse: The intent of the St. Croix River District is to 

■ Regulate the area of a lot, and the length of bluffland and water frontage suitable for 

building sites; 

■ 

■ 

■ 

■ 

Regulate the setback of structures and sanitary waste treatment facilities from blufflines 

to protect the existing and/or natural scenic values, vegetation, soils, water and bedrock 

from disruption by man-made structures or facilities; 

Regulate the setback of structures and sanitary waste treatment facilities from shorelines 

to protect the natural scenic value, floodplain, and water quality; 

Regulate alterations of the natural vegetation and topography; 

Conserve and protect the natural scenic values and resources of the river valley. 
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The existing retaining wall is failing and must be replaced and/or repaired to adequately stabilize 

the bluff. The proposed replacement retaining wall will be placed in generally the same location 

and will not significantly change or alter the existing condition. The replacement retaining wall 

design will allow for a natural appearance once established. StafFbdievr:s this standard is met. 

(2) When the variances are consistent with the city's Comprehensive Plan. 

Staff Response: The City's Comprehensive Plan supports the continued residential use of its 

properties located in the R-1 and SCRD land use designations. The proposed Project will allow 

for the continued use of the property for single-family residential use which is consistent with the 

Comprehensive Plan. StafFbdievr:s this standard is met. 

(3) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the 

ordinance. 

Sta_f Response: The City's ordinance requirement regarding grading within areas with slopes 

exceeding 12% is intended to keep the bluff natural and untouched where possible. The existing 

condition of the subject property is disturbed, and the existing retaining wall system is located 

within the bluff which exceeds 12%. It is reasonable for the Applicants to maintain, manage or 

replace the existing retaining wall since slope stabilization is necessary. The proposed replacement 

is essentially an "in-kind" replacement which will allow for a reduction in non-conforming and 

will create a more natural appearance once established. Sta.lFhdieves this standard is met. 

(4) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the 

landowner. 

StaffResponse: The landowner is requesting permission to replace the existing retaining wall with 

an in-kind retaining wall system. The circumstances are specific to the property since the existing 

retaining wall configuration exists and is failing. StafFhdieves this standard is met. 

(5) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

Staff Response: The proposed replacement retaining wall will be placed in generally the same 

location and will not alter the character of the lot or surrounding properties. The proposed 

replacement system will allow for vegetation to grow through the wall once established which 

will create a more natural appearance from the river, meeting the intent and purpose of the 

SCRD standards. StafFhelieves this standard is met. 

Findings for the Resolution 

The following draft findings are provided for your review and consideration: 

1. The proposed Project is an in-kind replacement and minimizes the variance request to the maximum 

extent possible. 
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2. The proposed Project will reduce the existing non-conformity by reducing the number of retaining 

walls, reducing the height/appearance of the retaining wall system, and reducing impervious surface 

area by approximately 1,000 SF. 

3. The replacement of the existing retaining wall system with a new retaining wall will stabilize the bluff 

and better protect the St. Croix River, consistent with the objectives of the SCRO ordinance 

reg uirements. 

City Engineer Review 

The City Engineer has reviewed proposed Project and has provided a review memo which is attached to this 

Staff Report. Staff suggests adding a condition that all conditions and requirements of the City Engineer shall 

be met. 

MnDNR and WMO Review 

On September 2, 2021 the Middle St. Croix Watershed Management Organization (MSCWMO) issued a 

letter to the City indicating that they have reviewed, and conditionally approved, the proposed Project. Their 

correspondence and letter is attached for your consideration. 

As of the date of this Staff Report the DNR has not provided formal comments. Staff will provide a verbal 

update at the meeting if a response is provided. Staff recommends adding a condition that any conditions of 

the DNR must be addressed by the Applicants prior to any site work commencing. 

Conditions 

If the City Council approves the Variance, Staff recommends the following Conditions of the Variance for 

your review and consideration: 

1. The Applicants shall comply with the City Engineer's conditions and requirements. 

2. A grading permit from the City shall be obtained and any conditions of the City Engineer shall be 

incorporated to his satisfaction prior to commencing site work. 

3. If any vegetation removal that meets the City's standards as established in Section 155.027 subsection 

(F), a vegetative removal permit including a replacement plan must be obtained prior to commencing 

site work. 

4. If applicable, the review recommendations of the MnDNR must be met and addressed. 

5. The Applicants must comply with the conditions of the MSCWMO as indicated in their review and 

permitting process as indicated in the letter dated September 2, 2021. 

6. The above Conditions must be met prior to any site work commencing. 

Action requested 

Staff is seeking a recommendation of approval with conditions or denial of the Variance Application. 



Attachments 

.fil Lt! 
7 1c 

• Application and Narrative (including site images) 

• Existing Topography 

• Geo Wall plan set 

• MSCWMO Review Letter - 09.02.2021 
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City of Lakeland 
690 Quinnell Ave N PO Box 321 

( ) 
Lakeland, MN 55043-0321 

-~ .~ \ d-. ( (651) 436-4430 City Hall 
(651) 436-3949 Fax 

Email: city@ci .lakeland mn us 
GRADING AND FILLING PERMIT APPLICATION 

Project Address: 7 ·~7 ~eli"-+i .... faj(. ~c....~ \..u ~\o~J MrJ sso~ 
Property Owner Applicant (if different from owner): 

Name:~~\-."' $ ¼ M Q__ \\.ffl.,_~1--

Address: 7 ~) Qu. ~"'--ti..._ Jl_,_K ___ ~ 
City, State: ~ k \c.h .. ,c.v , ,1,1,,J 'S~4) 
Phone: 6 )). - q 'i o ··- <t q 'I l 
Email: ·J~"' C?..-~\J,pRe.~~ Me., (.(k-"· 

Parcel ID# (PIN): ., 
()-;...., c5.;:2.?, ... otO,, 1,,IJ. uo ~ ~ 

Lot Size: _ 
.. / 'S 

Brief Description of Request: ( 
1 

Is. 1,, 1 'l:4-.. h; .... r=t- f!.c:::.dJ r.a. 'f.,;;_ t,w .. , ,..-1 c l ..... ~. c:.~ 
~ .. fu-\-0<? ec.,I' -=-'Jl r-=.~ ,-•~tc..c,q -.. , -, r, I \ uc_ e,. I , --:,,-' ._ • • • 1-,. / t,,/~••t.J :,elf+ ~(fl(., /l.Jd.v.ce... .i:ic>~u.,,.,l\; ~'"""" \~"T<J~~ ~ed,\1.1.(. u,-.,1( l,,iu)~-

( ;t-,...~~I( wd( 1 ~~+ ,:,J.~ a, ..,._;.f?,., --J."~ ~14{12... L,lt-cJ ()Q..\. f'-''>-f- tnd·-.-flcf.ro.._;, 

Existing Site Conditions: 

po.,\ , .. 4- (l-1.. \.:,- H'° ~,,.. w,·, (l')r--

Materials Required 

1. Site Plan (or legal survey, by licensed surveyor, if requested by City) 

Full scale plan at a scale not smaller than 1"=100' and include North arrow. To include: 
• Location of all existing and proposed buildings and their size, including square footage, elevations, 

and setbacks; 
• Location of curb cuts, driveways, access road, parking spaces, off-street loading areas and 

sidewalks, if applicable; 
• Soil type and soil limitations for the intended use. 
• Location map showing general location of proposed use, along with map showing all principal land 

use within 500 feet of the parcel. 
• Sanitary sewer and water plan with estimated flow rates; 

COPIES: 1 full plan set at minimum 22"x34"; AND 2 plan sets at 11"x17" (half-scale) 
2. Architectural/Building Plan (if applicable) 

At scale not smaller than 1"=100' and include North arrow. To include: 
• Location of proposed buildings, dimensions and total square footage 
• Proposed floor plans 
• Proposed elevations 
• Description of building use 

COPIES: 1 full plan set at minimum 22"x34"; AND 2 plan sets at 11"x17" (half-scale) 

Grading and Filling Application Last revised on 04/01/2020 



3. Grading/Landscape Plan 

At scale not smaller than 1"=100' and include North arrow. To include: 
• Grading Plan 
• Vegetation, landscaping, screening plans including species and size of trees and shrubs 
• Wetland Delineation 
• Buildable area 
• Topographic contours at 2-foot intervals and bluff line (if applicable) 
• Waterbodies, Ordinary High Water Level and 100 year flood elevation 
• Finished grading and drainage plan sufficient to drain and dispose of all surface water 

COPIES: 2 full plan set at minimum 22"x34"; AND 2 plan sets at 11"x1T' (half-scale) 

4. Written Narrative Describing the Request 

Narrative must include: 
• Description of use or operation 
• Number of employees (if applicable) 
• Sewer and water flow/user rates (if applicable) 
• Any soil limitations for intended use, and plan indicating conservation/BMP's 
• Hours of operation, including days and times (if applicable) 
• Describe how you believe the requested conditional use fits the City's comprehensive plan 

COPIES: 3 

5. Other Agency Review: Statement acknowledging you have contacted other governmental agencies such 
as County, Watershed District, State agencies, or others that may have authority over your property for 
approvals and required permits. 

6. Application Fee Paid: $800 

7. Application Escrow Paid: $2,000 
Any remaining funds, after expenses, are returned to the Applicant. Expenses incurred over the escrow 
amount will be billed to the Applicant. 

8. Electronic copy of all submittal documents. 

Application must be signed by ALL owners of the subject property: 

We, the undersigned, have read and understand the above. 

Date 

Signature of Owner (if different from applicant) Date 

Grading and Filling Application last revised on 04/01/2020 



John & Pam Ruprecht August 20, 2021 

737 Quentin Avenue South 
Lakeland, MN 5504 
612-94-9946 
johncruprecht@me.com 

Ruprecht retaining wall replacement project benefits below. 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

Number of retaining walls will be reduced from 13 wood and block walls to 5 Gabion geo walls . 
Average height of exposed Gabion wall will be 36" to 48", this is a reduction in height . 
Maximum height of exposed retaining wall will be reduced by more than 20% from 9.0' to 7.0' . 
Hard surface area will be reduced by 1,000 sq ft approximately . 
Gabion walls are free draining steel baskets filled with rocks that allow plant life to grow through 
the wall allowing the wall to fit the natural hill side look. 
No dirt added or removed from the job site, we have a dirt "Balance" project . 
We will disturb approximately 800 yards of dirt during construction . 
All wood & concrete block retaining walls are failing and need to be replaced . 
All wood and concrete block retaining walls as well as all wood walk ways, wood railings will be 
removed. 
Bluff will have a much cleaner look and a look that is in kind with the river bluff with gabion 
walls. 
Bluff will be stabilized . 

Regards, 
John 



MIDDLE ST. CROIX WATERSHED MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION 
455 HAYWARD AVENUE, OAKDALE, MINNESTOA 55128 

Phone 651.330.8220 x22 fax 651.330.7747 www.mscwmo.org 

September 2nd, 2021 

Michelle Elsner 
690 Quinnell Ave. N 
Lakeland, MN 55043-0643 

RE: Ruprecht Retaining Wall MSCWMO Project Review 

Dear Ms. Elsner: 

The Middle St. Croix Watershed Management Organization (MSCWMO) received the required 
submittal items on August 10th, 2021 for the proposed Ruprecht Retaining Wall reconstruction, 
located at 737 Quentin Ave Swithin MSCWMO boundaries and in the City of Lakeland. The 
proposed project qualifies for full review under the MSCWMO 2015 Watershed 
Management Plan (WMP). 

The project, as submitted, contains sufficient information to determine conformance with the 
Policies and Performance Standards contained within Section 7.0 of the MSCWMO Watershed 
Management Plan 

The MSCWMO recommends approval of the project with the following two conditions: 

1. Plans shall include contact information including email and a phone number of the person 
responsible for inspection and compliance with erosion and sediment control. 

2. The project receives an approved variance from the City of Lakeland Ordinance §155.016 (B) No 
structures shall be placed or grading done on any slopes greater than 12% (12 feet vertical 
rise in 100 feet horizontal distance). 

This recommended approval is based on the technical review of the MSCWMO performance standards 
and does not constitute approval by the City of Lakeland. The enclosed checklist contains detailed 
information on project review qualifications and the policies and performance standards of the WMP. 
MSCWMO review process information can be downloaded from www.mscwmo.org. Please contact me 
at 651-330-8220 x22 or mdowning@mnwcd.org if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

r 
MattDownmg 
MSCWMO Administrator 
mdowning@mnwcd.org 

Middle St. Croix Watershed Management Organization Member Communities 
Afton, Bayport, Baytown , Lakeland, Lakeland Shores, Lake St. Croix Beach, Oak Park Heights, St. Mary's Point, Stillwater, ft West Lakeland 



It ts important to have a pre-c,pplicolion mreting for all projects in the Rivcrway to discuss ideas, Impact of 

pro1ccts, ond alternatives 1/ necessary. Tht:! Lowe, St . Cruix Rivt:!r i~ µroteuecl through building restrictions in local 

ordinances. It is important thot all projects align with the intent of these protPctions to preserve and improve the 

R1verway for landowners and visitors olikc. Please reference the Landowner's Guide to the lower St. Croix 

Htverway and your loco/ ordinances to learn more about Riverwoy regulations . 

Before investing in pl;mc; for thPir rrnjects , landowners 

and/or their representatives should contact the City Clerk 

to share ideas and learn about any restrictions on the 

property. 

PRE-APPUCATION MffTING ND SllE VISIT 

Development projects should go through a clear and orderly 

process, starting with a pre-application meeting and site visit 

tu better ur1uerstc1nd the project idea and to discuss 

alternatives if necessary. It is important for the applicant to 

provide a design sketch at a pre -application meeting before a 
formal site plan is created. All involved parties will 

communici1tf> rnnrprnc; i1nd sueeestions at this time. See the 

stakeholder triggers list on page 4 of this resource for more 

information on who might be involved with a project. 

BEGIN APPLICATIONS 

Zoning applications require approval from the local 

government. It is important to invest in quality information to 

save the applicant and the local government time and money 

on revisions. An incomplete application will not be accepted. 
1 



PRE-APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

Fill out this document to the best of your ability before your pre -oppllcation m,:cting. Work with your zoning 

administrator and other agencies to fill out the questions you cannot answer. The purpose of this worksheet is to 
document information and suggestions from stakeholders before investing plans for your property. Be flexible with 
your ideas, they may need to change to fit the intent of the Riverwoy rules and local ordinances. 

Name __ ..... · ,_) __ L_)h--'-',\_t_f'_·~-~V\ ___ R.___,,.4..,._n ...... R ..... q_<....=-<A_"-__ 

o Status 
~~Owner 
0 Prospective buyer 

0 Agent 
0 Other: ____ _ 

I 

Who is the owner of the property? 

O Narne: __ ~_:)_o_V\_l\_1-__ A_;tt:.....;11,__V\_,___O<,i.__::_-'-y4-p_(.l._,e_c..._L;....,-' __ 
o Address of property in consideration: ' 

7 ?,7 GM.t "-h ~ Mt... "Sou-! l, 

u Parcel ID Number vJ , U .... :U'.J ~ C..1 
.. l/,i ., 0 0 '.)._ J.-

o Phone: 6tJ.- crt.1(J-·l)9_'t.6 _______ . ___ _ 
o Email: - -----d-c...,,\-'-,,_., c..A=...i;Yi,~-A_e..,.;.=--·-'-~';....f--'~"""'-'l'""-l'1...:.e......;.....;.,c..:::::..::::o:...:"l_,__ 

Visit the county website's public property search or contact the county records department to learn more about 
the property. 

In accordance with St. Croix Riverway regulations, the property is zoned: 

0 Rural 

D Urban 

CJ.. Urban with public sewer and water 

o Other overlay zoning rules that may apply: 

D --------------0 _____________ _ 

D --------------
Look at your local zoning map (If not available onflne, ask your zoning administrator for a copy) to learn how your 
property is zoned. Toke into account local zoning and overlay zoning (shore/and, Riverwoy, historic, etc.). Ask your 
zoning administrator how your local zoning corresponds with Riverway zoning . 

.. 7</' How many acres is your property? - ·=--".;.....;;J ___ _ 
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ArP thPri' .:iny c,,1<;<'rn0nh nn your pwperty? 

If yes, explain: 

0 Yes 

ri{ No 

l\n easement is a µart of yotlf property that is managed by another entity. For example, tile city might /Jave a 

public utility easement on your land for power, water, ond sewer Imes. or, the Nat1onol Park Service might 

hove a scenic eosemrnt on your property to preserve habitat olong the river corridor. Ask your zoning 

administrator and collaborating agenoes about easements on your property. 

What is your remodel/rebuild idea? 

D A new ~tructure on the• property 

0 Principdl structure 

D Ac.ce~~ory ~trncture 

0 Updating within the current footprint 

0 Extending the r.urrent footrirint 

D Adding ;inother ',tory to the existinr, structure 

lJ Floodproofmc or el vat,ng on fill 

L~( Other _L(~~t.-~Jc-+-)_{ CJ_c_.: __ t_· _1 ~fl" J 
U Other 

f xpl,1 in wh.it you would like t) do on your prnperty: {, 

__________ ___..)..~.P,l~ ~·---~-'--~·-I<:, h ~ j . l\ \ \ I(\ d 

lJo you have a recent survey ot your property with f'lev;:itior)~? 

v,~it your city or countv to f111d the m ost rccen t ~rirvey of your property. You will mo~! likely need to survey yovr 

property before making chang£"i to your land. 

Do you have ..i ~ubst..mdard lot~ 

If ye~, explain : .-t-
i 
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Substandard lots are parcels that do not adhere to current zoning ordinances. In many cases, substandard lots or 

1:11h(tt11ulnr..J i:tm.-t11rbc WbN> gn,ndfnthcrcel in wlu:n new rules fool< pl<rcc. Thi, mc,/cc, il more di/ficuh to ma~c 

changes to your property. Work closely with your zoning administrator to learn about your options/ 

Are there any substandard structures on your property? If you do not know. ple~,;e a,;k your local zoning 

administrator. 

If yes, explain: 

D Yes 

I)(_ No 

Have you started working with a builder or architect yet on the concept design? 

Qi{ Yes / Li 
o Name _ ___._(<_\_,_/ _{ ___ fl.__U__,t_.P.._6) _____ _ 
,:, Company ___ 

1
_...,C=...;,c....;":....;C:::...\ --L~vc~!.:.(l..:.>;___f. __ J_tc....;S::..1..,.ij,..1"-~,:__ __ _ 

o Phone. ___ ~--,--"""-;;.. __ 1-;=~-.. ...:c~-'-80~_-_.:l_l/f,.:::...~=:-,----,------
0 Email t<-yk~ t+i.1e(2..&j Je.m-Jc.:1/c/o,p;,., cC',1\ 

0 No 

If you live in the St. Croix Riverway, share information about the Riverway regulations with your architect or 

builder. Understanding the building restrictions along the river will save you time and money when making plans 

for your property. V1s1t for more information about the Riverway and who to 
contact in your area. 

Please see the next page for information on other groups that may be involved in a pre­

application meeting to discuss this project idea. Remember to wait until after your pre­
application meeting and site visit to invest in plans for your property to save time and 
money! 
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WHO MIGHT BE INVOLVED WITH YOUR PROJECT? 

Fill out tlii\ worh/wpt to tlor 11,rwnt w/10 i\ ut yow fHl' -oppliraticm mN•ting, how to conracl them, and what thl'y 

sugqest to meet the intent of the R,verwuy stanclartls. 

,Je (Lf. (o ( (\ l'Y" j ...{ -(~ -- lh I> 
0 City/County Staff '/Gi.\

1 
I\ 

f 
· /J , Is -;J c·<vv·1 

□ Zoning Acl111111istr ator Name _______ _ Contact s;- t 1 r (__ 
D Pl,.in1wr 

0 Eneineer 

D Building lnspec.to i 

D liee Consultant 

□ 
Comments on the project idea: 

Name_, _________ Contact ______ ~l_J_J.-1_0 _ _,__ 
Name __________ Contact ___ _ 

N0me__ __ Contilct 

Name Contact ____________ _ 

~ Watershed Districts or Watershed Management Organizations 
N,1me _____ _ Con tac t _______ _ 

v Any prowct undcrtaki11g grading. filling, 01 other l,rnd ;ill.-ration c1ct1v1t1es that involve the 

movem1::nt of 100 wb1c yard~ of earth or removal of vegetation on greater than 10,000 square 
fcvt of !;ind . 

rJ• -· All projPct~ th;it ue;ite or fully r ec:.011',truct ~ (1,000 sq11ar(' feet or more unpervious ~ur f dee. 

,J• _.. All m;iior ~ubdivi~ion, or minor <.td>divi,ion\ th.:it <1u• p .. irt of,, curnrnon pl.m of tlt•vl'lopment 

' (<., r Any oro1ect r,radmr, with wetland irnp;.icts;, within puhl,c waters, or within buffer•, . 
((1,,,4',/'11 ,(. .\~"\C...a-lt.J 

, , •• . . Any_ projf>C with gr ;-idirig w1thm 1\0 fN•l of the bluff line 0..,,r ~ ·' { ' , , ) \ . ,, ~,.., 
~ 1/ Any prOJl'C:I in tht> St Croix Hivp1w.1y tlut rpcj°':c•!, .1 buildinr, permit ;ind .:idds 500 squJrc feet or . l 

(',ju , i'.r(•,ll(•r of ,1dditio11,1I irn1wrviot1·, ~lll LH I'. l,v ,1 } l ~, \) t ( I/\\ (h.; \/10..: > St, r fct ~ '7 I, 0C~1 :s; f-l .. 

(I.-} / Any project requiring a v;uianre from loc<1I irnpt>rv1rn~0f.1c-P rnninc r<.'fJUlrcment'.> . -===--
D,•w•lnprnP11t l""l..,, h lh,it i111p,1< t ') ni mn1t• mPnlh"r co11111H1nitil•\ . 

(. tmm1cnts on the proJett ide,l: ,l f I Q 
_ __ ____,-_:-e c _______ .:?\ ~1 -\ u.. c'~-\ fl 

~ The Department of Natural Resources 

Name ____________ Conldt.l fJ_1 N $ ( (. I / /1 ,J 
Shoreland 

Wetland 

Floodplain 

- Riverway in state managed zone 

: Uluff 
-: Vegetation 

5 



Comments on the project idea: 

~ ,..,~:e National Park Service 
/ Name _____________ Contact, __________________ _ 

o Scenic easements (from Stillwater Township North) 
o Rivcrway in federally managed zone 

o Vegetative/timber cutting in federally managed zone 
o Subdivisions in federally managed zone 

Comments on the project idea: 

• I) ~he Army Corps of Engineers 
~\J_,..,.,.,.,. Narne ______________ Contact ___________________ _ 

_,,/ o Docks and levee!. 

o Wetlands 
Comments on the project idea: 

Name. ______________ Contact. ___________________ _ 

C-nmm?nt~ nn tho projoct ido::. , 

/V C) ,,,,,,,,..-
_;1)verall summary of pre-application meeting: 

/ What do you need to chonge about your plans? What applications may you need to apply for? 
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TYPE 

GRADING PERMI r 

EP.v ,•, fO~iTf,( l 

APPLICATIONS THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL 
[MORE THAN ONE APPLICATION MAY BE NEEDED]: 

Nt'•ede-d when m..iking d,,mgr.: , to ttw 

earth · s lopoi;:r aph, 

I l JJ 

AUi 11uH1rv 

i. t t a I ( , ,v r r n •1 l 

l \t, ' ♦ 

WATERSHED REVIEW 

NA TIONAl ?MK ~HMO 
5Cf"-11( !EASEMENT 

RfVIFW 

WELL OR BORING LICE NSE 

t • · f • ; I l 1 ( t, t U• • 

f'.,11 ou l SPpar,1tely thrm1ch tht• 

watN,-tied rn.i1Mgt•mcnt o rp,,:1n12at1on 

(WMO) rlw WMO will, PV1Pw 11\t;> 

proJect plans ,md pro,ndt-• 

r ·cnHnf'n<!;,t ;r-11; 

• f 

I ' J 

I or d11lirnr,, comtructmfi , ;:incl 1r·p,i1 oi 

Nr•I!, ',<•,1!ine nl wel ls, installing ot v. d i 

pump; ,rnt! pumping ,~quipnwnt; 

1•xuiv.1t111r,:, drilling , r>pd111ng, and 

\l•,tl111g of ,., lpv,1tor boring\ u.,n•,! n1ctin11 

t<'p,ur , ,1nd •·,c, .;linf{ ril 1>nviro11 m<'ntal 

hnie holi·" con<.truction . rep.1i1 . • 11,d 

._,.,,1tini=: of hnr ,·rl P,(•ntlwrn1;i l hP,lt 

(·•Hhclflr;l'f', 

l o c. .:i J 1N atl:'r '>hed 

ManagcnH:nt Or :armat1on 

{\\'f•.11O) 

Stai,. fic•part nw1,t nf 

fi(',1l1h 
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APPLICATION PROCESS 

Applicant submits zoning application(s) to local unit of government. 

Application completeness: Incomplete applications or submittals 

that do not meet application standards will be returned. 

Pay fees and escrow payment: This money will be used for 

engineers, planners, legal review, and other work during the 

application review process. Money in escrow is held until all 
appropriate review requirements are met. Applicants are 

responsible for all expenses that exceed the escrow amount. 

APPUCATJON REVIEW PROCESS 

The review process may vary based on local government and type 
of application. Once all necessary reviews are complete, the 

application will go to the planning commission approval and/or city 

council for final approval. 

Public Hearing: City officials will review land -use applications at a 

public hearing. Applicants and other interested parties may argue 

their case at this time. 

Application Approval or Denial: If approved, the project may have 
some required conditions and/or mitigations. If denied, the 

landowner cannot implement the project or may choose to appeal 

the decision. 

APPLY FOR DEVELOPMENT-RELATED PERMITS 

If approved, applicants will need to apply for permits to implement 

the project. If expenses have exceeded escrow amount those fees 

must be paid before continuing the building process. 

9 



RIVERWAY APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS 

Zoning application requirements may vary based on your project and local qovernment. 

fJ Location of floodway and floodplain 
r-l/1 rl Adjoining water-oriented uses 

,-1 A [J Information regarding septic system including type, size, and location 

□ Provide description of property use 

9-Surveyed plat including: 
• Ordinary High Water Mark 

• Blufflines 

• Property location 
• Boundaries 

• Existing and proposed structures with elevations 
• Setbacks 

• Dimensions 

• Elevations 

• Utility and Roadway Corridors 

• Summary of existing vs. proposed impervious surface 

0 Drawing showing building elevations 

~ , Location of existing and proposed alterations of vegetation and topography 
o· Most recent aerial view of property with property lines 

rJA [1 Location of & information for water supply system 
121 Pictures of the property as viewed from the river 
lil Any vegetation alterations 

tlA- □ National P.:irk Service Approval 

'1 D Watershed Approval 

7_ D Additional materials requested by the local government: 

11 



UTILITY/RIGHT OF WAY 

PERMIT 

Allows construction or excavation in tht> 
Ctt•1 rtght of way Sorne of the act1v1t1t?s 

permitted a,e d11vtwdy\ uHb~, )1Llew<1lh1 

pipe imtnllation . ditch rxc11vation, ublc­

in-;tall,:1tim1, or ,my uJn<.tn1d1011 in lhf' 

niht of way 

BUILDING PROCESS 

The landowner can begin construction once zoning 

applications are approved and necessary building permits 

are acquired. 

OEVElOPMENT INSPECTIONS 

DepC'ndc; cm who owns 

the right of w:iy 

The building inspector will check in on t he project during 

construction to ensure all requirements and conditions are 

being met. 

FINISH PROJECT 

Submit As-built Survey and Pictures: Applicants submit as­
built surveys and pictures to document the completed 

project with the local government. 

Post-project inspection: The building official will inspect the 
project when construction is complete. 

Certificate of Occupancy: Certifies a building's compliance 

with applicable building codes and other laws, and 

indicating it to be in a condition suitable for occupancy. 

Project documentation requirements vary by project. 
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UTILITY /RIGHT OF WAV 
PERMIT 

Allows constructwn or ext,wat,on 111 Hw Oepends on who owns 
r,ty r1gh1 of w ,1y :,omt• of ttw ,1rt1v1t1e"> thp r1gh1 of way 

perm1tt1:tl a1e clr,veways, turbs, s1dewr1lkc;. 
pqw 1rl',t ,dL1t1011 dit< h ,·xr ,w,11,nn, ,·.1hl,• 

m~t,11!,Hmn, o r ,11,y to11-,tnH t1on in the 

r,p,'11 ofw,iy 

BUILDING PROCESS 

The landowner can begin construction once zoning 

applications are approved and necessary building permits 

are acquired. 

DEVELOPMENT INSPECTlONS 

The building inspector will r.heck in on the project during 

construction to ensure all requirements and conditions are 

being met. 

FINISH PROJECT 

Submit As-built Survey and Pictures: Applicants submit as ­

built surveys and pictures to document thP romrlPtPrl 
project with the local gave, nment. 

Post-project inspection: The building official will inspect the 

project when construction is complete. 

Certificate of Occupancy: Certifies a building's compliance 

with applicable building codes and other laws, and 
indicating it to be in a condition suitable for occupancy. 

Project documentation requirements vary by project. 
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"DESIGNSr 

"BUILT FROM THE GROUND UP" 

RUPRECHT RESIDENCE 
LAKELAND, MN 

RETAINING WALL(S) (RW) CONSTRUCTION ADDRESSED BY THESE DRAWINGS ARE PART OF A RESIDENTIAL PROJECT BEING BUILT BY THE LANDSCAPEJWALL CONTRACTOR, WHO HAS BEEN RETAINED BY 
THE OWNER TO ASSIST IN DEVELOPING THE PROJECT SITE. THE OW'IIER HAS RETAINED GEOWALL DESIGNS LLC TO ADVISE THEM ON MATTERS RELATIVE TO CONSTRUCTION AND TO PROVIDE 
CONSTRUCTION DRAVVINGS AND CALCULATIONS FOR THE RW CONSTRUCTION. OUTLINED BELOW IS A BRIEF SUMMARY OF THE RESPONSIBILmEs OF EACH OF THE PARTIES REQUIRED TO COMPLETE 
THE RW CONSTRUCTION, AS OUTLINED IN THESE ORAv\llNGS, TO ENSURE A QUALITY CONSTRUCTION PROJECT: 

A. LANDSCAPENIALL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OVERALL SITE GRADING AND STORM WATER CONTROL, BEFORE, DURING, AND AFTER RW CONSTRUCTION, UNTIL THE PERMANENT 
PAVING AND STORM WATER DRAINAGE CONTROLS ARE ALL IN PLACE AND OPERATIONAL. DAMAGE TD EXISTING RW CONSTRUCTION BY POORLY CONTROLLED STORM WATER DRAINAGE SHALL 
NOT BE THE RESPONSIBIUTY OF THE RW DESIGNER. 

B. THE OV\INER'S PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL OBSERVE AND PROVIDE WRITTEN APPROVAL THAT THE "ALLOWABLE" BEARING CAPACITY AT THE BOTTOM OF THE RETAINING WALL ANO 
WITHIN THE ENTIRE REINFORCED (GEOGRIO) ZONE IN EACH LOCATION MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. THE RW CONTRACTOR WLL NOT BEGIN 
CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT SUCH APPROVAL 

C. THE OWNER ANO/OR RW CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE FILL SOILS TO UTILIZE FOR RW CONSTRUCTION. THOSE FILL SOILS SHOULD BE TESTED PRIOR TO STARTING RW CONSTRUCTION, ANO 
PERIODICALLY THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT, TO ENSURE THEY MEET THE SPECIFICATION OUTLINED HEREIN. RW CONTRACTOR WILL NOTIFY THE OWNER IJ\IHEN A CHANGE IN FILL SOIL 
APPEARANCE, CONSISTENCY, OR GRADATION LOOKS TO BE DETRIMENTAL. OR HAS REASON TO BELIEVE THE SOIL BEING PROVIDED DOES NOT MEET THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. HOWEVER, 
THE OWNER'S GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING WHETHER THE FIU MATERIALS MEET ANO ARE PLACED ACCORDING TO THE SPECIFICATIONS IN THESE 
DRA'MNGS. 

D. THE O'tJNER ANO/OR PROJECT GEOTECHNJCAL ENGINEER CONTRACTED BY THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING SUFFICIENT DATA THROUGHOUT THE RW CONSTRUCTION TO 
SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITY TO SECURE APPROVAL OF THE RETAINING WALL CONSTRUCTION ANO ULTIMATELY THE "CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY" FOR 
THE BUILDING ITSELF. 

E. OWNER SHALL PROVIDE SURVEYING SERVICES DR FIELD GUIDANCE TO LANDSCAPE/WALL CONTRACTOR SUFFICIENT TD LOCATE THE WALL, HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY ON THE SITE FOR 
CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES. 

F. QUALITY CONTROL SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE WALL CONTRACTOR, QUALITY ASSURANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE OWNER. 
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1.0 MATERL'ILS 

1.1 BACKFIU SOILS 

1.1.1 REINFORCED FILL 1 SHALL SHAU BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY GEOWAU DESIGNS AND 
THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND SHALL MEET THE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS AS 
DEFINED IN SECTION 6.0. THE REINFORCED BACKFILL MATERL'IL SHALL MEET THE 
FOUOWING GRADATION: 

SIEVE SIZE 
2" 
No. 4 
No. 50 
No. 200 

PERCENT PASSING 
100% 
30-100% 
10-60% 
5-20% 

THE REINFORCED BACKFIU MATERL'IL SHALL HAVE A LIQUID LIMIT LESS THAN 35 AND A 
PLASTICITY INDEX LESS THAN 6. 

THE PH SHALL BE BETWEEN 3 AND 9. 

1.1.2 REINFORCED BACKFIU AND RETAINED SOIUFILL MATERIALS SHALL BE FREE OF EXCESS 
MOISTURE, ROOTS, MUCK, SOD, SNOW, FROZEN LUMPS, ORGANIC MATTER OR OTHER 
DELETERIOUS MATERIALS. ALL ROCK PARTICLES AND HARD EARTH CLODS SHALL BE 
LESS THAN FOUR INCHES IN THE LONGEST DIMENSION. REINFORCED BACKFILL 
MATERIALS WHICH DO NOT MEET THIS CRITERIA SHALL BE CONSIDERED UNSUITABLE 
AND REMOVED. 

1.1.3 DRAINAGE FIU SHALL CONSIST OF COOT CLASS B DRAINAGE AGGREGATE MEETING THE 
FOLLOWING GRADATION TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C-136: 

SIEVE SIZE 
1.~' 
No. 4 
No. is 
No. 50 
No. 200 

PERCENT PASSING 
100% 
20-60% 
10-30% 
0-10% 
0-3% 

1.2 FACE ROCK SHALL BE 1.5" T04" CLEAN CRUSHED STONE PLACED TOA MINIMUM DEPTH OF 1Z'. 
FACE ROCK SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM OF 5% PASSING THE No. 4 SIEVE. 

1.3 GEOGRID REINFORCING TYPE SHALL BE AS SHOWN OR APPROVED EQUAL. THE GEOGRID 
MANUFACTURER SHAU PROVIDE A MATERIAL CERTIFICATION THAT THE PRODUCT SHIPPED 
TO THE PROJECT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE STRENGTHS USED IN THE DESIGN. 

1.4 MSE FACING SHAU BE 18" HOT DIPPED WELDED WIRE FORMS. FORMS SHALL BE 
CONSTRUCTED USING 4x4 W4.0XW4.0 WIRE MESH. WIRE STRUTS SHAU BE W4x30.50". A 
MINIMUM OF 6 STRUTS SHALL BE USED PER WIRE FORM. 

1.5 FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE 4 ollsy (MIN.) NON-WOVEN, NEEDLE PUNCHED, POLYPROPYLENE 
GEOTEXTILE • ERS 400N OR EQUAL 

1.6 DRAIN PIPE SHALL BE 4" DIAMETER CORRUGATED PERFORATED PLASTIC PIPE MEETING COOT 
MINIMUM STANDARDS. 

2.0 TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS 

2.1 THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE OR GRADING CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO GEOWALL 
DESIGNS THE GRADATION AND STRENGTH PARAMETERS OF THE REINFORCED BACKFIU 
MATERIAL, RETAINED SOIUFIU AND FOUNDATION SOIL, FOR APPROVAL, PRIOR TO 
PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. WORK SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL THIS SUBMITTAL IS 
APPROVED BY GEOWAU DESIGNS. 

2.2 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE WALLS, THE GRADING CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAR AND 
GRUB THE REINFORCED BACKFILL ZONE AREA, REMOVING TOP SOILS, BRUSH, SOD OR OTHER 
ORGANIC OR DELETERIOUS MATERL'ILS. ANY UNSUITABLE SOILS SHALL BE OVER-cXCAVATED, 
REPLACED AND COMPACTED WITH REINFORCED BACKFILL MATERIAL TO PROJECT 
SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE OWNER'S GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. 

2.3 THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL CONFIRM THAT THE SITE HAS BEEN PROPERLY 
PREPARED AND THE DESIGN PARAMETERS IN SECTION 6.0 ARE APPROPRL'ITE PRIOR TO FILL 
PLACEMENT. A WRITTEN CONFIRMATION SHAU BE PROVIDED TO GEOWALL DESIGNS PRIOR 
TO FILL PLACEMENT. 

2.4 FILL SHALL BE PLACED IN HORIZONTAL LAYERS NOT EXCEEDING 9" (INCHES) IN UNCOMPACTED 
THICKNESS FOR HEAVY COMPACTION EQUIPMENT. FOR ZONES WHERE COMPACTION IS 
ACCOMPLISHED WITH HAND OPERATED EQUIPMENT, FILL SHALL BE PLACED IN HORIZONTAL 
LAYERS NOT EXCEEDING 6" (INCHES) IN UNCOMPACTED THICKNESS. ONLY HAND-OPERATED 
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE AUOWED WITHIN THREE FEET OF THE BACK FACE OF WALL FACING. 

2.5 FILL MATERL'ILS SHAU BE PLACED FROM THE BACK OF THE FACING UNITS TOWARDS THE 
ENDS OF THE GEOGRID TO ENSURE FURTHER TENSIONING. 

2.6 TESTING METHODS AND VERIFICATION OF FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED AS SPECIFIED BY 
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS OR TO A MINIMUM 95% (PERCENT) OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY 
AND WITHIN +/-2% OF THE OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MODIFIED 
PROCTOR (ASTM D1557}. MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS AND COMPACTION TESTING IS THE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. COMPACTION OF CRUSHED STONE 
BACKFILL SHAU BE FIELO VERIFIED BY THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER USING 
MATERIAL APPROPRIATE METHODS OF VERIFICATION. 

2.6.1 WHERE COMPACTION OF STONE BACKFIU CANNOT BE VERIFIED USING IN-SITU FIELD 
DENSITY TEST METHODS, THE FILL SHAU BE COMPACTED USING APPROPRL'I TE 
VIBRATORY EQUIPMENT AS APPROVED BY THE SITE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. THE 
CONTRACTOR SHAU MAKE A SUFFICIENT NUMBER OF PASSES WITH APPROVED 
ROLLING EQUIPMENT UNTIL THE SURFACE SHOWS NO VISIBLE SIGN OF FUTHER 
CONSOLIDATION. THE SITE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL APPROVE MEANS AND 
METHODS AND VERIFY COMPACTION. 

2. 7 AN APPROVED SET OF CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE 
ON-SITE AT ALL TIMES, DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE RETAINING WALLS. 

3.0 GEOGRID PLACEMENT 

3.1 GEOGRID SHALL BE PLACED AT THE LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THE 
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. 

3.2 GEOGRID LENGTH SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. GEOGRID 
LENGTH IS MEASURED FROM THE FRONT FACE OF WALL UNITS TO THE TAIL OF GEOGRID. 

3.2.1 GEDGRID REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGHOUT THEIR EMBEDMENT 
LENGTH(S). 

3.3 PRIOR TO PLACING FILL, THE GEOGRID MATERIALS SHALL BE PLACED IN BETWEEN BLOCK 
COURSES. REMOVE GEOGRID SLACK AND ANCHOR GEOGRID PRIOR TO FIU PLACEMENT AND 
COMPACTION. 

3.4 CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE OPERATED DIRECTLY ON THE GEOGRID. A 
MINIMUM FILL THICKNESS OF SIX INCHES IS REQUIRED FOR OPERATION OF TRACKED 
VEHICLES OVER THE GEOGRID. TURNING OF VEHICLES SHOULD BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM TO 
PREVENT DISPLACING THE FILL AND/OR THE GEOGRID. 

3.5 GEOGRID SHALL BE ROLLED OUT WITH THE LONG AXIS OF THE APERTURES (MACHINE 
DIRECTION) PERPENDICULAR TO THE WALL FACE. 

3.6 A MINIMUM OF 3 INCHES OF FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE REQUIRED BETWEEN OVERLAPPING 
LAYERS OF GEOGRID AND FILTER FABRIC, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN. 

4.0 CHANGES 

4.1 NO CHANGES TO THE GEOGRID LAYOUT, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LENGTH, GEO GRID 
TYPE, OR ELEVATION, SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT 
OF GEOWALL DESIGNS. 

4.2 NO CHANGES TO THE WALL FACING TYPE SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED PRIOR 
WRITTEN CONSENT OF GEOWALL DESIGNS. 

5.0 DRAINAGE 

5.1 AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY, BACKFIU SURFACE SHALL BE COMPACTED WITH A SMOOTH 
PLATE COMPACTOR TO MINIMIZE PONOING OF WATER ANO SATURATION OF THE BACKFILL. 

5.2 PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY SURFACE WATER DIVERSION SHAU BE AS REQUIRED AND 
PROVIDED BY THE OWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. SURFACE WATER SHALL BE 
DIVERTED AWAY FROM THE REINFORCED FILL ZONE AND WAU FACE DURING WAU 
CONSTRUCTION OR AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY. 
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&,0 DESIGN PARAMETERS 
7.0 SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

6.1 DESIGN OF THE REINFORCED SOIL STRUCTURE IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING EFFECTIVE 
PARAMETERS: 7.1 THE DESIGN PRESENTED HEREIN IS BASED ON SOIL PARAMETERS, FOUNDATION 

C' y 
CONDITIONS, GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS, AND LOADINGS STATED IN SECTION 6.0., AND 

SPECIAL INSPECTION SCHEDULE ZONE DESCRIPTION ♦ INTERPOLATED FROM INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS. GEOTECHNICAL DATA IS 

REINFORCED SOIL 1 SAND-SP 32' 0 PSF 125 PCF INTERPOLATED FROM REPORT PREPARED BY KILO ENGINEERING, REPORT#: 20-652, DATED 
FREQUENCY OF TESTING 10/13/2020. REQUIRED SPECIAL 

COMMENTS: RETAINED SOIL 1 SAND-SP 30' 0 PSF 120 PCF INSPECTION AREAS: CONTINUOUS PERIODIC 
7.2 WALL ELEVATION VIEWS AND LOCATIONS AND GEOMETRY OF EXISTING STRUCTURES AND 

FOUNDATION SOIL 1 SAND-SP 30' 25 PSF 120 PCF GRADE ABOVE AND BELOW THE WALLS MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR, TO MATCH 
ELEVATIONS SHOWN IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. RETAINING WALLS 

INSPECTION SHALL BE MADE OF THE 
6,1.1 DESIGN METHODOLOGY: NCMA GUIDELINES, THIRD EDITION 7.3 GEOWALL DESIGNS ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY OTHERS SUCH TYPE, LOCATION, ORIENTATION, AND 

AS GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, SITE PLAN, AND WATER ELEVATIONS. GEOGRID X 
EXTENT OF GEOGRID PLACEMENT IN 

6.2 FACTORS OF SAFETY EACH WALL 
7.4 THE SOIL DESIGN PARAMETERS STATED IN SECTION 6.0 SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE 

6.2.1 INTERNAL STABILITY: PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. WRITTEN VERIFICATION OF DESIGN PARAMETERS DRAIN TILE 
INSPECTION SHALL BE MADE OF THE 

SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO GEOWALL DESIGNS AND THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR INSTALLATION 
X PLACEMENT, LOCATION, AND VENTING 

STATIC TO COMMENCING WITH CONSTRUCTION. TO DAYLIGHT 
--MIN. FACTOR OF SAFETY FOR GEOGRID PULLOUT= 1.5 

MIN. FACTOR OF SAFETY FOR BLOCK CONNECTION= 1.5 7.5 IF ANY ROCK FORMATIONS AND/OR GROUNDWATER ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING THE SOILS 
MIN. FACTOR OF SAFETY FOR FACING STABILITY= 1.5 CONSTRUCTION OF THIS WALL, IMMEDIATELY CONTACT GEOWALL DESIGNS AT 952-303-4190 
MIN. FACTOR OF SAFETY FOR SLIDING AT LOWEST GEOGRID = 1.5 AND THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. VERIFY EXCAVATION ARE EXTENDED TO 

EXCAVATIONS X PROPER DEPTHS AND HAVE REACHED 
SOIL-GEOGRID INTERACTION COEFFICIENT= 0.8 7.6 ANY REVISIONS TO DESIGN PARAMETERS STATED IN SECTION 6.0 OR STRUCTURE REQUIRED MATERIAL 
PERCENT COVERAGE OF GEOGRID = 100% GEOMETRY SHALL REQUIRE DESIGN MODIFICATIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH 

CONSTRUCTION, 
6.2.2 EXTERNAL STABILITY: 

FIELD DENSITY X 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-6938 OR 

7.7 ALL PIPES AND UTILITIES WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE RETAINING WALL MUST BE CONSTRUCTED ASTM 0-1556 
STATIC WITH WATER TIGHT JOINTS. 
--MIN. FACTOR OF SAFETY FOR OVERTURNING (MSE) = 2.0 IN ACCORDANCE WITH AASHTO OR 

MIN. FACTOR OF SAFETY FOR SLIDING= 1.5 7.8 THE SITE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE MOISTURE-DENSITY ASTM CRITERIA AS SPECIFIED FOR 
RESPONSIBLE FOR EVALUATING TOTAL AND DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENTS. RELATIONSHIPS X SUBGRADE, LEVELING PAD, AND 

6.2.3 OVERALL/ GLOBAL STABILITY: REINFORCED BACKFILL 
7.9 THE OWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SELECTION 

STATIC OF PERMANENT EROSION PROTECTION AND PERMANENT VEGETATION FOR SLOPES GRADATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-422 
--MIN, FACTOR OF SAFETY FOR GLOBAL STABILITY= 1.3 LOCATED ABOVE OR BELOW THE PROPOSED RETAINING WALL(S). ANALYSIS X 

SEISMIC a.o QUALITY ASSURANCE VERIFY USE OF PROPER MATERIALS, 
--MIN. FACTORS OF SAFETY ARE 75% OF STATIC CONDITIONS 

WALL BACKFILL X 
DENSITIES, LIFT THICKNESS DURING 

1-SECOND DESIGN PEAK GROUND ACCELERATION = N/A 8.1 DUTIES OF THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR: PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF 
REINFORCED BACKFILL 

6.3 SURCHARGE LOADING 8,1.1 THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL OBSERVE THE WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL 
INSPECTION FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED DESIGN DRAWINGS AND 

LIVE LOAD (LANDSCAPE AREAS)= 100 PSF SPECIFICATIONS. 

6.4 MAXIMUM APPLIED BEARING PRESSURE= (SEE ELEVATION VIEWS) 8.1.2 THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL FURNISH REPORTS TO BE KEPT AT THE SITE FOR USE 
BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, THE CONTRACTOR, AND THE ENGINEER OF RECORD, IF 

6.5 FENCE LOADING SPECIAL INSPECTION IS PROVIDED BY ANYONE OTHER THAN THE ENGINEER OF 
RECORD, REPORTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OFFICE OF THE ENGINEER OF 

WALLS ARE NOT DESIGNED FOR ANY CONCENTRATED FENCE LOADS. SLEEVE~TS SHALL BE RECORD ON A WEEKLY BASIS. ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE 
USED WHERE POSTS CANNOT BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF 3.00' FROM WALL FACE, ATTENTION OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR CORRECTION, THEN IF UNCORRECTED, TO THE 

DESIGN AUTHORITY AND THE BUILDING OFFICIAL 
6.6 PHREATIC WATER SURFACE OR HYDROSTATIC WATER PRESSURE 

8.1.3 UPON COMPLETION OF THE ASSIGNED WORK, THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL 
THE DESIGN DOES NOT CONSIDER PHREATIC WATER SURFACE OR HYDROSTATIC WATER COMPLETE AND SIGN A FINAL REPORT CERTIFYING THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS/HER 
PRESSURE AND ASSUME WATER IS SUFFICIENTLY BELOW BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE SO AS KNOWLEDGE, THE WORK IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS AND 
NOT TO INFLUENCE STRUCTURE STABILITY. SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE APPLICABLE WORKMANSHIP PROVISIONS OF THE CODE. 

6.7 WIND LOADING (ASD) 8,2 SEE THE "SPECIAL INSPECTION SCHEDULE" FOR THE TYPES, EXTENTS, AND FREQUENCY OF 
SPECIFIC ITEMS REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AS PART OF THIS PROJECT. 

WIND LOAD HAS NOT BEEN EVALUATED IN THE DESIGN OF THE PROPOSED REINFORCED 
SOIL (MECHANICALLY STABILIZED EARTH) STRUCTURE. 
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BLOCK RETAINING WALLS 

NOTE: 
1.SITE PLAN 15 FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY AND IS 

TAKEN FROM THE CONTRACT PLANS PREPARED BY 
STATE ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING COMPANY LAST 
DATED 1115/2021. 

2. NORTH ARROW DIRECTION 15 APPROXIMATE, REFER TO 
CONTRACT PLANS FOR ACTUAL HEADING. 

3. REFER TO CONTRACT PLANS FOR ALL HORIZONTAL 
ALIGNMENT AND ACTUAL SITE GEOMETRY. 

4. WATER ELEVATION ON 1/1512020 SURVEY WAS 674.0 

5. OHW ELEVATION AS DETERMINED BY MN DNR 15 680.0 
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EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL GENERAL NOTES· 
1. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP'S) REFER TO EROSION AND SEDIMENT 

CONTROL PR.t.CTICES DEFINED IN THE MPCA PROTECTING WATER QUALITY 
IN UREIAN AREAS AND THE MINNESOTA CONSTRUCTION SITE EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL Pl.ANNING HANDBOOK. 

2. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO THE 
APPROVED PLANS. ANY DEVIATION FROM THE APPROVED PLANS SHALL 
REQUIRE WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. 

3. lfllHEREVER POSSIBLE, PRESERVE THE EXISTING TREES, GRASS AND OTHER 
VEGETATIVE COVER TO HElP FILTER RUNOFF. 

r-- 4. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL FACILITIES (BMP'S) SHALL BE 
INSTA.Ll.ED ~ IN OPERATION PRIOR TO LAND DISTURBANCE ACTIVITIES 
ANO THEY SHALL BE SATISFACTORILY MAINTAINED UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS 
COMPlETEO ANO THE POTENTIAL FOR EROSION HAS PASSED. 

---~ .. -------

/ 
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i 
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@1in~ 
'DESIGNS,F' 

''fl/ ifl.'I HWM fill-. OHOlfND Ul'" 

"5Ul)],;;<;1; 
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5. SU FENCE OR TEMPORARY BIO LOGS ARE REQUIRED AT OO'MII GRADIENT 
PERIMETER OF DISTURBED AREAS AND STOCKPILES. PROTECT v-.ETLANDS. 
WATERCOURSES AOO ADJACENT PROPERTIES FROM SEDIMENTATION AND 
STORMWATER RUNOFF. 

6. THE BMP'S SHOWN ON THE PlANS ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR 
THE ANTICIPATED SITE CONDITIONS. AS CONSTRUCTION PROGRESSES AND 
UNEXPECTED OR SEASONAL CONDITIONS DICTATE. THE CONTRACTOR 
SHALL ANTICl!='ATE THAT MORE BMP'S WILL BE NECESSARY TO ENSURE 
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROi.. ON THE SITE DURING THE COURSE OF 
CONSTRUCTION. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO 
ADO RESS ANY NEW CONOfTIONS THAT MAY BE CRE-'TEO BY CONSTRUCTION 
-'CTIVITIES ANlllOR CLIMATIC EVENTS. 

7. THE BMP'S SHALL BE NSPECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ONCE EVERY 7 D-'YS 
OR AFTER t'AAIN EVENT -'NO MAINTAINED AS NECESSAAY TO ENSURE THEIR 
CONTINUED FUNCTIONING. SILT FENCES ClEANED OR REPLACED -'T 
SEDIMENT BUILDUP OF I OF THE FENCE HEIGHT. All NONFUNCTIONAL BMP'S 
MUST BE REPAIRED, REPLACED, OR Et.HANCED THE NEXT BUSINESS DAY 
AFTER DISCOVERY. 

I. LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES SHA.Li OCCUR IN INCREMENTS OF WORK-'Blf 
SIZE SUCH THAT ADEQUATE BMP CONTROL CAN BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT 
AU. PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION. 

9. AU. AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING STOCKPILES) SHALL 
BE STABILIZED FROM EROSK>N WITHIN 7 DAYS OF SUBSTANTIAL 
COMPLETION OF GRADING IN THAT AREA. TEMPORARY SEED AND MULCH 
SHAU. COVER ALL EXPOSED SOllS IF GRADING COMPLETION IS DELAYED 
LONGER THAN 7 DAYS, PERMANENT SEED ANO MULCH IS REQUIRED WITHIN 
7 DAYS OF COMPlETION OF FINAL GRADING. 

10, GENERAL TEMPORARY SEED SHAU. BE MNOOT MIX 190 C 100 LBS. PER ACRE 
OR APPROVED EQUAL PERMANENT SEED SHALL Bf MNDOT MIX 270 C!:! 120 
LBS. PER ACRE OR APPROVED EQUAL MULCH SHAU. BE MNOOT TYPE 1 
(CLEAN OAT STRA'N) G 2 TONS PER ACAIE ANO DISK ANCHORED IN PLACE OR 
APPROVED EQUAL 

11. ROCK ENTRANCE (SEE 10/RV6.2) MUST BE IN PLACE TO MINIMIZE TRACK OUT 
OF SEDIMENT FROM THE CONSTRUCTION. STREETS MUST BE CLEAtEO IF 
TRACKING PRACTICES ARE NOT ADEQUATE, 

1l REMOVAL OF EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE LIMITED TO PLANTINGS 
OF HOSTAS. TIGER LILLlfS. AND TWO 4" BLACK WA~UT TREES. lF OTHER 
PL.ANT MATERIAL IS TO BE DISTURBED OR REMOVED, APPROVAL FROM 
OWNER ANO ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL BE IN WRITING. 

POLLUTION PREVENTION MANAGEMENT MEASURES: 
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT THE FOLLOWlNG POU.UTK>N PREVENTION 
MANAGEMENT MEASURES ON THE SITE· 

1. SOLID WASTE: COLLECTED SEDIMENT, ASPHALT AND CONCRETE 
Mn.LINGS, FLOATING DEBRIS, PAPER, PLASTIC, FABRIC, CONSTRUCTION 
AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS AND OTHER WASTES MUST BE DISPOSED OF 
PROPERLY ANO MUST COMPLY WITH MPCA DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS, 

---------------------· 
2. HAZARDOUS MATERIAL: OIL, GASOLINE, FL/EL, PAINT ANO ANY 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES MUST BE PROPERLY STORED, INCLUDING 
SECONDARY CONTAINMENT, TO PREVENT SPILLS, LEAKS OR OTHER 
DISCHARGE. RESTRICTED ACCESS TO STORAGE AREAS MUST BE 
PROVIDED TO PREVENT VANDALISM. STORAGE AND DISPOSAL Of 
HAZARDOUS WASTE MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH MPCA REGULATIONS. 

3. EXTERNAL WASHING OF TRUCKS ANO OTHER CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES 
MUST BE LIMITED TO A DEFINED AREA OF THE SITE. RUNOFF MUST BE 
CONTAINED ANO WASTE PROPERLY DISPOSED OF. - TOP OF WALL 
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STATE ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING COMPANY LAST 
DATED 1/15/2021. 

2. NORTH ARROW DIRECTION IS AP PRO XI MA TE, REFER TO 
CONTRACT PLANS FOR ACTUAL HEADING. 

3, REFER TO CONTRACT PLANS FOR ALL HORIZONTAL 
ALIGNMENT AND ACTUAL SITE GEOMETRY. 

4. WATER ELEVATION ON 1/15/2020 SURVEY WAS 674.0 
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GENERAL NOTES: 4. SEE MANUFACTURER'S INFORMATION FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS ON THE LEGEND: 
1. ALL ELEVATIONS AND DISTANCES ARE SHOWN IN FEET ALONG FACE OF BLOCK SYSTEM SHOWN. 

WALL TOP OF WALL ELEVATION (TOP OF CAP) TWEL=XX.XX 
5. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD FIT WALLS ON SITE WITHIN LIMITATION OF 

2. MINIMUM REINFORCEMENT LENGTH (Rt..JN) IS LISTED ALONG WALL FRONT EXCAVATION WITH DIRECT SUPERVISION OF ENGINEER OF RECORD. BOTTOM OF WALL ELEVATION (BOTTOM OF BLOCK) BWEL=XX.XX 
FACE PROFILE. MINIMUM LENGTH IS MEASURED FROM FRONT FACE OF 
BLOCK TO TAIL OF GEOGRID. 6. WALLS SHORTER THAN 4 FT SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR FINISHED GRADE LINE ---------------WITH THE ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR PLACEMENT PRIOR TO 

3. THE WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED USING HOT DIPPED: WELDED WIRE CONSTRUCTION. ERS..J GEOGRID ---o(ERS-3)-o--
18" UNITS AND ERS..J GEOGRID SOIL REINFORCEMENT. SEE SHEET RW-2.0 
FOR MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS. 
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GENERAL NOTES: 
1. ALL ELEVATIONS AND DISTANCES ARE SHOWN IN FEET ALONG FACE OF 

WALL 

2. MINIMUM REINFORCEMENT LENGTH (R4.,~) IS LISTED ALONG WALL FRONT 
FACE PROFILE. MINIMUM LENGTH IS MEASURED FROM FRONT FACE OF 
BLOCK TO TAIL OF GEOGRID. 

3. THE WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED USING HOT DIPPED: WELDED WIRE 
18" UNITS AND ERS-3 GEOGRID SOIL REINFORCEMENT. SEE SHEET RW.2.0 
FOR MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS. 
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4. SEE MANUFACTURER'S INFORMATION FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS ON THE 
BLOCK SYSTEM SHOWN. 

5. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD FIT WALLS ON SITE WITHIN LIMITATION OF 
EXCAVATION WITH DIRECT SUPERVISION OF ENGINEER OF RECORD. 

6. WALLS SHORTER THAN 4 FT SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR 
WITH THE ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR PLACEMENT PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION. 
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GENERAL NOTES: 
1. ALL ELEVATIONS ANO DISTANCES ARE SHOWN IN FEET ALONG FACE OF 

WALL 

4. SEE MANUFACTURER'S INFORMATION FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS ON THE 
BLOCK SYSTEM SHOWN. 

2. MINIMUM REINFORCEMENT LENGTH (RL,,1N) IS LISTED ALONG WALL FRONT 
FACE PROFILE. MINIMUM LENGTH IS MEASURED FROM FRONT FACE OF 
BLOCK TO TAIL OF GEOGRIO. 

5. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD FIT WALLS ON SITE WITHIN LIMITATION OF 
EXCAVATION WITH DIRECT SUPERVISION OF ENGINEER OF RECORD. 

6. WALLS SHORTER THAN 4 FT SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR 
WITH THE ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR PLACEMENT PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION. 3. THE WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED USING HOT DIPPED: WELDED WIRE 

18" UNITS ANO ERS-3 GEOGRIO SOIL REINFORCEMENT. SEE SHEET RW-2.0 
FOR MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS. 
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BWEL 

NOTES: 

CONTROLl.ED FILL AS REQUIRED TO MEET 
FINAL GRADE. CONTROLl.ED FILL TO BE LOW 
PERMEABLE LIMITING INFILTRATION OF 
SURFACE WATER INTO WALL BACKFILL 

REINFORCED SOIL 1 (SEE SHEET RW.2.1) 

1Z' MIN FACE ROCK 
(1.5' TO 4" CLEAR 
CRUSHED STONE) 

4oz NON-WOVEN 
FILTER FABRIC-------,1,i!l!Sm. 

//i 
0 

K~(( 
~~~ 
~~" ,~</ »Y 

>-----,,<~~RETAINED SOIL 1 
(SEE SHEET RW.2.1) 

APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF 
1/'j/' EXCAVATION(1H:1VTYP.) 

i--'' 
NAGE MATERIALS WRAPPED 

EOSVNTHETIC 

D CUT 12" BEYOND 
INFORCEMENT LENGTH 

E PREPARED PER GEOTECHNICAL 
NEERS RECOMMENDATIONS 

7':'"T"HE SECTION SHOWN IS A REPRESENTATIVE WALL SECTION. THE WALL HEIGHTS, ELEVATIONS, TOE SLOPES, AND BACK SLOPES VARY ACCORDING TO THE 
ELEVATION PLAN AND SITE PLAN RESPECTIVELY. 

2. UPON EXCAVATION, WHERE UNSUITABLE SOILS ARE FOUND, SUBCUT AS REQUIRED BY GEDWALL DESIGNS AND REPLACE WITH SUITABLE COMPACTED 
STRUCTURAL Fill TO ACHIEVE THE REQUIRED BEARING CAPACITY. THE STRUCTURAL FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM 95% STANDARD PROCTOR 
DENSITY. 

3. APPROXJMATE LIMITS OF EXCAVATION VARIES WHERE SUBCUT IS REQUIRED. ACTUAL LIMITS ANO SIDE SLOPES SHAU BE DETERMINED BY OSHA REGULATIONS 
AND MATCH FIELD CONDITIONS AS DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR. 

-4. THE WALL IS DESIGNED AS A PERMANENT WELDED W1RE FORM MSE WALL REQUIRING ERS-3 REINFORCEMENT AT THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN AND SHALL BE 
CONSTRUCTED WITH 18" HOT DIPPED WIRE FORMS USING A NEAR VERTICAL BATTER. 

5. -4" CORRUGATED PERFORATED DRAINPIPE INSTALLED AS LOW AS POSSIBLE WITH POSITIVE DRAINAGE. OUTLET INTO ONSITE DRAINAGE OR THROUGH WALL FACE 
AT LOW ENOS OF WALL. 

6. INSPECT EXCAVATION SLOPES FOR ACTIVE SEEPAGE AND PLACE ADDITIONAL DRAINS WHERE SEEPAGE OCCURS. 
7. DO NOT BRING HEAVY COMPACTION OR PAVING EQUIPMENT WITHIN 3' OF THE FRONT FACE OF THE MSE RETAINING WALL 
8. SEE MANUFACTURER'S INFORMATION FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS ON THE WELDED WIRE FORM RETAINING WALL SYSTEM. 

TYPICAL SECTION DETAIL - N.T.S. 

I j4" 

NOTES: 

9'-1a' TO 10'-0" (NOM.) - Al 

A __J 

ELEVATION VIEW 

25.Z' +/- 0,25" 
i-----(MEASURED INSIDE ___ _, 

HOOK~NSIDE HOOK) 

HOT DIP GALVANIZED 
W4.0 STEEL WIRE 

SUPPORT STRUT DETAIL 

1 SUPPORT 
STRUTS 

24.0" C-C MAX. 

(AS REQUIR/' 

18" 

I 
I 

~-
V' -- II 

0 RLAP4D MN V VE ( I .). ERTICAL WIRES 
OF ADJACENT FORMS SHALL BE TIED 
TOGETHER AT BUTT LOCATION. 
PROVIDE SUPPORT STRUT AT ALL 
BUTT LOCATIONS. 

SUPPORT STRUT (SEE DETAIL) 
PLACED ALONG LENGTH OF WIRE 
FORM AT 24" MAXIMUM SPACING. 
FIELD ADJUST AS REQUIRED. 
PROVIDE SUPPORT STRUT AT ALL 
LOCATIONS WHERE ADJACENT 
WIRE FORMS ABUT. 

>-----18"----.... 

SECTION A-A 

SUPPORT 
STRUT 
(SEE DETAIL) 

4X4 - W4.0XW-4.0 
HOT DIP GALVANIZED 
WELDED WIRE MESH 

-1-. -ROCK-FACED WELDED-WIRE FORM WALL FACING TO CONSIST OF HOT-DIP GALVANIZED PREFABRICATED STEEL WNF, 4x4-W4.0xW4.0 FORMS. 
2. STEEL WIRE ANO STRUT SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM AB2. FORM FABRICATION SHALL MEET ASTMA185. 
3. ROCK FACED WALL WIRE FORMS SHALL BE HOT-DIP GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A1231A123M. 
4. ROCK FACED WALL STEEL STRUTS SHALL BE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A1231A123M OR ASTMA641/A641M. 
5. OVERALL LENGTH OF WIRE FORMS IS 9'10" TO 10'-0" (NOM.). 

EFFECTIVE CONSTRUCTED LENGTH IS 9'6" WITH 4" OVERLAP AT ENDS. 
6. ROCK-FACED WALL STRUCTURE FACING SHALL CONSIST OF HOT-DIP GALVANIZED STEEL WIRE FORMS AND GALVANIZED STRUTS. 

2 HOT DIP GALVANIZED WELDED WIRE FORM UNIT DETAIL - N.T.S. 
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HOT-DIP GALVANIZED WELOED-'MRE 
FORM FACING (TYP.) (4x4-W4.0xW4.0 FORM 
AND STRUT) 10' LENGTH OVERLAP Z' AT 
ENDS (SEE WELDED 'MRE FORM DETAIL) ----------

FINISHED GRADE (TYP) BACKFILL AND 
COMPACT ALONG FACE OF WALL PRIOR 
TO WALL EXCEEDING 5.0' WALL HEIGHT 

FACE WRAP BIAXIALJSECONDARY GRID (TYP.) 

7 
18"(TYP.) 

~ ~.i....-__l 

ERSPRIMARY 
REINFORCEMENT (TYP.) 

....... _ -(:,----~~=~g~'.;,'.'NiJO~:;v:~) 

COMPACT REINFORCED FILL TO PROJECT 
SPECIFICATION. COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS 
SHALL BE MEET DIRECTLY BEHIND 'MRE FORM 
FACING.-----------~ 

BELOW FINISHED GRADE PLACE FACE 'MRAP AND FILTER 
FABRIC AT FACE OF 'MRE FORM. BACKFILL 'MRE FORM 
BELOW FINISHED GRADE 'MTH REINFORCED FILL PLACE 1" 
TO 4" ROCK FACING FILL ABOVE FINISHED GRADE LINE. 

-

z 
0 
f-u w 
a'. 
i5 
...J 
...J 
0 
a'. 

GEOGRID SHALL BE PLACED ON LEVEL 
BACKFILL AND EXTENDED UP TO THE 
FACE OF UNIT. STAKE AS REQUIRED. 
PULL GRID TAUT AND BACKFILL. 

3 TYPICAL FACING DETAIL - N.T.S. 4 TYPICAL GEOGRID PLACEMENT DETAIL - N.T.S. 

DO NOT OVERLAP - CUT GRID AROUND VERTICAL STRUCTURES 
GRID lAYERS - BEHIND WALL (FENCE, GUIDE RAIL, AN D 

LIGHT POLE FOUNDATIONS) 

7 I I 

I I 
/' "" 

~ z 
~ 
0 
ii' 

"' 
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6 VERTICAL OBSTRUCTION DETAIL- N.T.S. 

STANCE VARIES 

ABLE BELOVV) ~~~:~~:□ 

PIPEDIA. 

1Z' 

18" 

24" 

BY OTHERS 

J"(MIN) 
CLEARANCE 

GEOGRID 

DISTANCE 
(IN.)(MIN.) 

51 " 

69" 

66" 

7 PARALLEL OBSTRUCTION DETAIL- N.T.S. 
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FIELD BUT WNF FACING 
UNITS FOR CLOSE Fl 
AROUND PIPE 
(48" MAX. PIPE DIAMETER) 

SELECTFILL 
(TYPE AND LIMITS 
·BY OTHERS) 

PIPE, EXTEND 
?' BEYOND 
WNF FACING UNIT 

NOTES: 

r 
A 

SECTION A-A 

REINFORCED FILL 

CONTINUE FACING 
COMPONENTS FROM 
FACING UNIT ALONG 
PIPE 

FRONTFACE OF 
WNF FACING UNIT 

~ERMINA TE GEOGRIDS NO MORE THAN 3" FROM PIPE. 
2. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE TO INSTALL PIPE WITH LEAK-PROOF JOINTS. 
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NOTES: 
tSIL.T FENCES SHOULD BE INSTALLED ON THE CONTOUR ANO 

CONSTRUCTED SO THAT FLOW CANNOT BYPASS THE ENDS. 
2. ENSURE THAT THE DRAINAGE AREA IS NO GREATER THAN j ACRE PER 

100 FT OF FENCE. 
3. MAKE THE FENCE STABLE FOR SHORT TERM RAINFALL RUNOFF. 
4. WHERE ALL RUNOFF IS TO BE STORED BEHIND THE SILT FENCE, ENSURE 

THAT THE MAXIM~M SLOPE LENGTH BEHIND THE FENCE DOES NOT 
EXCEED THE SPECIFICATIONS. 

SUPPORT NET: 12 GAUGE 4"X 4'' 
'MRE HOOKED ONTO 
PREFORMED CHANNELS ON 
POSTS AS SPECIFIED. 

EXISTING GROUND 
SURFACE 

CARRY Vl1RE SUPPORT NET 
DOWN INTO TRENCH 

B SEDIMENT FENCE 

_l_ 

T 

FILTER FABRIC 'MTH 'MRE SUPPORT 
NET AS SPECIFIED 

RL TER FABRIC AS SPECIFIED 
SECURE TO 'MRE SUPPORT NET 
V11TH METAL CUPS 1Z' O.C. 

ANCHOR FABRIC WITH 
SOIL. TAMP BACKFILL 

DIRECTION OF FLOW 

METAL POSTS B'-0" MAX. 

NOTES: 
1. COMPOST FILTER LOGS (BIO ROLLS) SHALL BE FlLTREXX 

EROSION CONTROL SOXX OR APPROVED EQUAL. 
2. COMPOST FILLER TO BE MADE FROM A COMPOST BLEND 

30',1.40% GRADE 2 (SPEC 3890) AND 60%-70% PARTIALLY 
DECOMPOSED WOOD CHIPS, PER MNDOT SPEC 3B97. 

3. FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE GEOTEXTILE KNITTED MATERIAL 
Vl1TH MAX. OPENINGS OF 3/S'. 

4. IF MULTIPLE ROLLS NEEDED, OVERLAP BY MIN. 1Z' AT 
ENDS AND STAKE. 

5. SILT SHALL BE REMOVED ONCE IT REACHES BO% OF THE 
HEIGHT OF THE ROLL OR AS DEEMED NECESSARY BY SITE 
CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN PROPER FUNCTION. 

EXISTING GROUND 
SURFACE DIRECTION OF FLOW 

WOOOOEN STAKES j" X 2'' X 16" MIN. 
PLACED 10' O.C. WHEN INSTALLED ON 
GROUND. IF INSTALLED ON PVMT. 
PROVIDE SANDBAGS BEHIND AN ON 
TOP AT MIN. 10' O.C. 

9 SEDIMENT BIO-ROLL/ COMPOST FILTER LOG 

NOTES: 
1. ROCK AT ENTRANCE CLEAN WORK SITE MUD OFF TRUCK 

TIRES BEFORE TRUCKS ENTER MAIN ROAD. KEEPING MUD 
OFF THE ROAD V11LL PREVENT AUTO DAMAGE AND KEEP 
CONSTRUCTION SEDIMENT OUT OF DRAINAGE SYSTEMS 
AND WETLANDS. GEOTEXTILE MAY BE PLACED UNDER 
THE ROCK TO KEEP ROCKS SEPARATE FROM SOIL. 

z 
la 
b 

PUBLIC ROAD 

ENTRANCE 
V11DTHAS 
REQUIRED 

10 ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 

RADIUS AS 
REQUIRED 

tr' MIN. DEPTH OF 
1"-2'' CRUSHED ROCK 
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On-site Erosion Control Contact: 
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SEH 
Building a Better World 
for All or Us •, MEMORANDUM 

TO: Jennifer Haskamp I SHC, LLC - Lakeland City Zoning Administrator 

FROM: Erik D. Henningsgard, PE (Lie. MN, WI) I SEH Inc. - Lakeland City Engineer 

October 1, 2021 DATE: 

RE: Engineering Plan Review - Ruprecht, 737 Quentin Ave S. 
SEH No. LAKEL 138248 14.00 

An application has been received by the City for the replacement of a retaining wall at the above address. 
The application is for a variance associated with Ordinance §155.016 (B) No structures shall be placed or 
grading done on any slopes greater than 12% (12 feet vertical rise in 100 feet horizontal distance). The 
following plans have been provided to the City for engineering review: 

• Construction plans provided by Geo Wall Designs. 
• Slope stability report completed by Kilo Engineering, LLC 

In review of the documents submitted please see the comments below. 

COMMENTS 

1. The subject property is in the St. Croix River District. Therefore, the City's Bluffland and 
Shoreland Regulations (Ch. 155) apply . 

2. The proposed retaining walls are located on the bluff, which exceed a 12% slope and require a 
variance, per §155.016 (8). 

3. Erosion control measures are included on the GeoWall Designs plan. 

4. The project requires approval of the Middle St. Croix Watershed Management Organization 
(WMO) and review from the Department of Natural Resources. The WMO has reviewed the plans 
and has recommended approval based on the following two conditions. 

1. Plans shall include contact information including email and a phone number of the person 
responsible for inspection and compliance with erosion and sediment control. 

2. The project receives an approved variance from the City of Lakeland Ordinance 
§155.016 (BJ No structures shall be placed or grading done on any slopes greater than 
12% (12 feet vertical rise in 100 feet horizontal distance). 

5. The slope stability calculations are required for retaining walls exceeding four feet in height. The 
slope stability calculations review is outside the review requirements of this memo and was not 
completed. 

6. If the project is approved, temporary erosion control facilities shall be inspected at the end of 
each workday and maintained in good working condition . 

Engineers I Architects I Planners I Scientists 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc., 156 High Street, Suite 300 , New Richmond , WI 54017-1128 

715.246 .9906 I 888.881.4281 I 888.908 .8166 fax I sehinc.com 

SEH is 100% employee-owned I Affirmative Action-Equal Opportunity Employer 



Memorandum 
October 1., 2021 
Page 2 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
The above comments have been prepared for your consideration and, should the City consider granting 
the approvals requested, recommended condition 1. As provided by the WMO should be incorporated 
into the approval. The DNR has not yet provided comment but if the above review comments conflict with 
those of the DNR, it is recommended that the City apply the more restrictive. 

c: Michelle Elsner I Acting City Clerk 

\\sehnrlprojects\ko\l\lakel\138248\address file - named streets\737 quentin aves. - ruprecht\2021_08 retaining wall submittal\2021.1001 737 quenlin aves - engineering 
review. docx 
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STAFF MEMO 

To: Mayor and City Council 

Dave Snyder, City Attorney 

Michelle Elsner, City Clerk 

Date: September 21, 2021 

RE: Impervious Surface Coverage 

Violation - 303 Quentin Ave N 

From: Julia Paulsen Mullin 

Consulting City Planner/Zoning 

Administrator 

CC: Jennifer Haskamp, AICP 

Consulting City Planner/Zoning 

Administrator 

Summary 

Please find the following summary of the property history and our understanding of staff activities 

regarding the Impervious Surface Coverage Violation located at 303 Quentin Avenue N. 

• August 2020 - City Council granted a variance to the Owner for the construction of a new

detached garage.

• October 2020 - The Building Inspector met the Owner at the subject property. The

purpose of the visit was to discuss the detached garage.

o At the site visit, the Building Inspector observed a new shed, and confirmed that the

size was less than 200 SF, and therefore did not need a building permit.

o The Building Inspector informed the Owner that the new shed required a Zoning

Review to confirm that all setbacks and maximum impervious surface area were

complied with.

• October 26, 2020 - The City sent a letter to the property Owner requesting the submission

of a current survey to include the impervious surface coverage calculation. The letter

indicated that all setbacks must be met and chat the maximum impervious surface coverage is

50%

• June 9, 2021 - in an email correspondence the Owner was again informed chat current

survey showing all improvements must be submitted.



.fil I.ti 
7 1c 

• August 10, 2021 - The City sent another letter restating the request for a current survey 

with impervious surface calculations. 

• September 3, 2021 - The City sent another letter providing the history of the 

correspondence and again requested compliance with the request to provide a current survey 

including impervious surface calculations. The Owner was notified that the enforcement 

request would be placed on the September 21, 2021 agenda for Council consideration. 

') 



RAFT FOR C NSI E A ION 

CITY OF LAKELAND 

WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESO'l A

ORDINANCE 2021-

AGENDA ITEM 

SC 

An Ordinance Amending the Lakeland Code of Ordinances 

Amending Chapter 159 Sections 159.112 Swimming Pools 

The City Council of the City of Lakeland, Washington County, Minnesota, does hereby ordain as 

follows: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT OF CHAPTER 159, ZONING, OF THE CITY'S CODE OF 

ORDINANCES. 

That City Code Section 159.112, "SWIMMING POOLS" is hereby AMENDED to ADD the 

following identified as underlined, and AMENDED to DELETE as strikethrnugh: 

(B) Standards. In all districts where single- and 2-family dwelling units are permitted uses,

the following standards apply:

(1) through (10) No Changes Proposed. 

(11) A structure or safety fence of a non-climbable type at least 5 feet in height shall

completely enclose the pool, having a capacity of over 3,000 gallons or with a depth of over 2-

1/2 feet, but shall not be located within any required setback areas. 

(a) Exception. A pool cover or other protective device approved by the city building
inspector shall be an acceptable enclosure so long as the degree of protection afforded by the substituted 
devices or structures is not less than the protection afforded by the enclosure, gate and latch described 
above and is in compliance with the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) standard 
F 1346. The substitution with such a pool cover or other protective device shall be done by the issuance of 
a certificate of compliance and shall be considered an exception from the provision of subsection (11) of 
this Section. The applicant shall submit a written request for the certificate of compliance which shall 
include the specifications of the proposed protective device to be installed. 

• T 



DRAFT FOR CONSIDERATION 

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY. 

In the event that a court of competent jurisdiction adjudges any part of this ordinance to be 
invalid, such judgment shall not affect any other provisions of this ordinance not specifically 
included within that judgment. 

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

This ordinance takes effect upon its adoption and publication according to law. 

WHEREUPON, a vote, being taken upon a motion by Council member _______ and 
seconded by Council member-------~ the following upon roll call: 

Voting AYE: 
Voting NAY: 

Whereupon said Ordinance was declared passed adopted this __ day of ___ , 2021. 

Joe Paiement, Mayor 

Attest: Michelle Elsner, Acting City Clerk 



CITY CLERK'S REPORT 

DATE: October 19
th

, 2021 

City Hall Happenings -

CLERK'S 

REPORT 

• Attended multiple conference calls on the 3m settlement, one of them being a discussion on

the number of connections for Lakeland Water Utility, and how the finances are going to be

handled for the resident connections that will need to be completed.

• Delivered the initial proposed levy documents to Washington County Tax Assessor's offices

• Worked with zoning and the building officials on various property compliance issues

• Worked with one of the local businesses to get a sign permit issued for an annual advertising

• Worked with the appraiser from the LMC to do the reviews of the City property for insurance

purposes

• Filed documents, permits and various types correspondence into the property files

• Virtually met with CIT to discuss some system updates and changes that needed to be

completed

• Worked with zoning to get the public notices published and sent to the Gazette

• Completed the mailing to the residents for the public notice

• Virtually attended the recycling coordinators fall meeting

• Met with a resident, the WMO and the DNR in regards to restoration possibilities for the river

bluff above Quixote Avenue.

• Working with zoning, engineering and the WMO on some grading and filling projects along the

SCRO.

• Participated in the Clerk's academy from the LMC completing both the virtual and in person

learning.

• Answered resident inquiries about the 3M water settlement, getting hooked up to city water,

well capping and lots of inquiries on permits and various ordinance questions.

• Started the process for the annual tobacco and liquor license renewals for 2022, by sending out

the applications and letters to the businesses.

• Working with People Service to coordinate the year end and assessing of past due water bills

to property taxes for next year

• Virtually attended the Washington County Administrators meeting

• Attended the Fitting Technology Into Your City's Budget webinar from the LMC

• Started attending the Road to Recovery series of webinars from the LMC the topic is the ARPA

funds and how to request the funds and report the usage of the funds

• Daily housekeeping as needed

• Bank deposits as needed

• Submitted bank deposits, claims to be paid and payroll to Carlson SV using the portal system as

needed

• Daily post office stops for picking up mail and sending outgoing mail for the City



• Worked with Public Works and People Service to supply closing agents with final water reads 
for outgoing residents and to get new water accounts set up for incoming residents 

• Worked with the videographer in regards to the failing soundboard coming up with options for 
replacement equipment for council chambers 

• Started looking into companies that could assist in integration options for electronic payments 
of permits fees for City Hall 

Respectfully submitted, 

Michelle Elsner 

Acting City Clerk 
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